PERRINE DUPONT SETTLEMENT CLAIMS QOFFICE
ATTN: EDGAR C, GENTLE, CLAIMIS ADMINISTRATOR
C/0O SPELTER VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT OFFICE

55 B Street
P. 0. BOX 257
Spelter, West Virginia 26438
(304} 622-7443
(800} 345-0837
www.perrinedupont.com
perrinedupont@gtandslaw.com

August 24, 2011

VIA HAND DELIVERY

The Honorable Thomas A. Bedel!
Circuit Judge of Harrison County
301 West Main Street, Room 321
Clarksburg, West Virginia 26301

Re: Perrine, et al. v, DuPont, et al,;
Civil Action No. 04-C-296-2 (Circuit Court of Harrison County, West Virginia) -
Second Proposed Administration Budget {for September 1, 2011 through
August 31, 2012} and Medical Monitoring Impiementation Plan;
Our File No. 4609-1 {R}, 4609-1 {NN} and 4608-1 {QG-1}

Dear judge Bedell:

Please consider this letter to supplement your Claims Administrator’s August 18, 2011
Report in Exhibit 1 respecting the above items ({the “Budget Il Report”), to accommodate the
concerns of DuPont in its August 19, 2011 Objection in Exhibit 2 (the “DuPont Objection”)
applicable to (i) the $26,624.57 in immediately requested DuPont funding in connection with
the Medical Monitoring Program {the “Bridge Funding”}; and (i) your Claims Administrator's
Preliminary Estimate of November 2011 through August 2012 Post-implementation Date
Medical Monitoring Expenses {the “Preliminary Medical Monitoring Implementation Budget” or
the “Preliminary Budget”). This letter also accommodates a reguest made by DuPont on
today’s weekly Finance Committee call that the Parties be allowed to address the Court on the
portion of the Medical Monitoring Implementation Plan submitted with the Budget H Report
that suggests how to handle “no” box minor Medical Monitoring claimants when they become
adults and when may an “inactive” Medical Monotiring claimant become “active” {the “Minor
No-lnactive Claimant Rules”).



August 24, 2011
Page 2

Your Claims Administrator understands that the DuPont Objection expresses no
objections to the Budget Il Report’s {i) Medical Monitoring Implementation Plan, which has the
CT Scan Rule unresolved and provided that the Court decides the No-Inactive Claimant Rules
Issue; (ii) the proposed September 1, 2011 to August 31, 2012 budget for the Perrine-DuPont
Property Remediation Qualified Settlement Fund {the “Remediation Fund”}; or [(iii} the
proposed post-August 31, 2011 Pre-Implementation Date expenses of the Perrine-DuPont
Medical Moenitoring Qualified Settlement Fund {the “"Medical Monitoring Fund”), except to the
extent of the above Bridge Funding.

Hence, with the DuPont Objection, these three portions of the Budget Il Report are due
to be approved by the Court as unopposed, with the Preliminary Budget, the Bridge Funding
issue, the CT Rule and the No-inactive Claimant Rules to be addressed at the hearing requested

helow.

After consulting with the Finance Commitiee and the Guardian Ad Litem for children,
and receiving their input and comments, your Claims Administrator proposes o go forward
with the Settiement in 2 timely manner, while reasonably accommodating the DuPont
Objection as follows:

THE BRIDGE FINANCING AND FINALIZATION OF THE PRELIMINARY BUDGET

The DuPont Objection (i} challenges the Bridge Funding, contending that it is a Pre-
Implementation Date Medical Monitoring Expense and not a Post-Impiementation Date
Expense, and [ii) states that there is inadeguate information to finalize the Preliminary Budget,
which is due to be funded with an additional DuPont contribution under the Settlement, much
as was suggested in your Ciaims Administrator’s Budget 1l Report.

As stated in your Claims Adgministrator’'s Budget 1l Report, this Preliminary Budget in the
Budget H Report is based on (i} an estimated 3,000 Medical Monitoring participating claimants;
{ii} the assumption that 75% of the participating Claimants show up for Medical Monitoring
{this has not been agreed to by the Finance Committee but is only a projection); {iii} the
assumptiors that the CT Scan Utilization Guidelines {the “CT Rule”) to be developed
collaboratively by your Claims Administrator under the Medical Monitoring implementation
Plan, results in half of CT Scan eligible Medical Monitoring Claimants who show up for Medical
Monitoring being determined by the attending physician to need a CT scan as diagnosed as
being medically necessary (this has not been agreed to by the Finance Committee but is only a



August 24, 2011
Page 3

projection); and {iv) the assumption that Medical Moenitoring test results data will be stored for
scientific research, which has not been resolved by the Court yet.

Additional factors now raised in the DuPont Objection (the “DuPont Objection Factors”)
aiso now need to be considered.

ft should be kept in mind, however, that the Preliminary Medical Monitoring
Implementation Budget, even when it is finalized is just that. It is only a budget. As with all
budgets, not all aspects of the budget will be finalized when the budget is submitted to the
Court for approval, and will only be finalized as each month’s financial expenditures are
experienced. For example, the exact number of Medical Monitoring Registrant Claimants will
not be known for some time. This was contemplated by the Finance Committes and your
Claims Administrator in the Medical Monitoring Timeline and Punch List approved by the Court.
In the Punch List, we contemplated a September 1, 2011 Medical Monitoring Plan
Implementation date, but we contemplated that we would not know the exact number of
Medical Monitoring Registrants until 45 days later, or even later. This is a fair estimate of what
the Court should expect, with a November 1, 2011 implementation date and the number of
registrants not being reasonably finalized until sometime in January 2012. Moreover, we will
not know how many Medical Monitoring Registrant Claimants will show up for testing, and so
on,

This does not mean, however, that successfully Registered Medical Monitoring
participants should not have Medical Maonitoring testing as soon as practicable, to detect
disease, which is the purpose of the program. As contempiated in the Budget H Report, a
reasonable estimate of Participating Claimants will be in hand in October.

Moreover, the Preliminary Budget estimates of Primary Care Provider bills was provided
by Mr. Don Brandt, of CTIA, the Court-approved Medical Monitoring Third Party Administrator,
in our experience in the Tolbert Medical Provider Program in Anniston, Alabama, we have
found that Mr. Brandt is a very reiiable Third Party Administrator. Mr. Brandt and | have
already agreed to share proposed Medical Provider Contracts with the Finance Committee and
the Guardian Ad Litem for children, so there will be an opportunity to obtain feedback on
pricing. Howevaer, the fact that the expenses are not all yet finalized is not & valid reason to
delay budgeting in preparation for Medical Monitoring Plan Implementation. Moreover, by the
October 10, 2011 date when your Claims Administrator is to finalize the Preliminary Budget in
the enciosed Proposed Order, Medical Provider costs will be much better known.

Most importantly, in arriving at this budget for Court-approval, we will be asking DuPont
to provide funding for reasponably estimated Post-tmplementation Date expenses for the first




August 24, 2011
Page 4

ten months of the Medical Monitoring Program. If there is more money than required, it
continues to be invested and is merely carried over to the next year, and it is not lost. Indeed,
the prudent financial planning goal is always to come in on budget and not to exceed it. If we
waited until all factors are finalized with total precision, there could not be z budget or a
Medical Monitoring Program in the foreseeable future.

Thus, as stated in the Budget Il Report, this portion of the budget is preliminary in
nature, with your Claims Administrator recommending that the Claims Administrator and the
Parties be allowed to submit comments, briefs or factual evidence in connection therewith.
Because of the greater level of potential disagreement respecting the Preliminary Budget, as
depicted in the DuPont Objection, your Claims Administrator respectfully submits that the
Court should consider scheduling a hearing in October to resolve ali remaining Preliminary
Budget issues, so as to allow Medical Monitoring testing to proceed on November 1, 2011 as
scheduled in the Medical Monitoring Implementation Plan submitted to the Court with the
Budget Il Report,

Therefore, we suggest in the enclosed revised proposed Order that the Claims
Administrator, after further consultation and collaboration with the Finance Committee and the
Guardian Ad Litem for children, will submit by September 1, 2011 to the Court and the Parties
(i} a revised Preliminary Budget reasonably accommodating the DuPont Objection; and (ii) the
proposed CT Rule, and that DuPont, Ciass Counsel, the Guardian Ad Litem for chifdren and any
other interested parties be allowed 20 days thereafter to submit briefs or comments seeking
further consideration by your Claims Administrator of any aspects of the Preliminary Budget, of
the CT Rule, or the Minor No-inactive Claimant Rules, and 10 days thereafter to submit replies,
with your Claims Administrator then to finalize the Preliminary Budget, the CT Rule and the
Minor No-Inactive Claimant Rules, by October 10, 2011.

In addition to also allowing briefing on the Preliminary Budget, the CT Rule, and the
Minor No-inactive Claimant Rules beiow, by approximately October 10, 2011, we expect that
the number of claimants participating in the Medical Monitoring Program will be approximately
known and to have a better estimate of Medical Provider casts, so as to facilitate your Claims
Administrator’s preparation of a more accurate budget for Post-implementation Date Expenses
incurred from November 2011 through August 2012,

With the anticipated resolution of these items, the undersigned proposes to submit to
the Court a final revision to the Preliminary Budget by October 10, 2011, followed by a
suggested Court hearing on or about October 17, 2011, with the resulting October 31, 2011
Medical Monitoring Post-Implementation Expense contribution by DuPont for November 2011
through August 2012 expenses to be finalized.




August 24, 2011
Page 5

This suggested procedure is contemplated in the enclosed revised proposed Order.
.

THE MEDICAL MONITORING IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

As contempiated in the enclosed revised proposed Order, the Claims Administrator's
preliminary CT Rule (and the revised Preliminary Budget reasonably accommoeodating the
DuPont Objection) will be shared with the Court, DuPont, Class Counsel and the Guardian Ad
Litem for children by September 1, 2011, and then DuPont, Class Counsel, the Guardian Ad
Litem for children and any other interested parties should be allowed to submit comments,
briefs or factual evidence respecting the Preliminary Budget, the preliminary CT Rule or the
Minor No-lnactive Claimant Rules within 20 days, and within 10 days thereafter to submit
repiies.

By October 10, 2011, your Claims Administrator will submit to the Court the proposed
final version of the Preliminary Budget, the CT Rule, and the No-inactive Claimant Rules, so that
this matter will then be ripe for a hearing.

Thank you for the Court’s consideration.
Yours very truly,

x/’”ﬂ j
Ny /N

Edgar C. Gentle, il

ECGHI/magc
Enclosures

ce: {with enclosures)(by e-mail}{confidential)

Stephanie D. Thacker, Esq.,
DuPont Representative on the Settlement Finance Commitiee

Virginia Buchanan, Esqg.
Plaintiff Class Representative on the Finance Committes



August 24, 2011
Page 6

Meredith McCarthy, Esq.,
Guardian Ad Litem for Children

Clerk of Court of Harrison County,
West Virginia, for filing {via hand delivery)

Diandra S. Debrosse, Esg.
Katherine A. Harbison, Esq.
Paige F. Osborn, Esg.
Michael A. Jacks, Esq.
William S. (“Buddy”) Cox, Esq.
1. Keith Givens, Esqg.
McDavid Flowers, Esg.
Farrest Taylor, £sq.

Ned McWilliams, Esq.
Perry B. Jones, Esg.
Angela Mason, Esqg.

Mr. Don Brandt



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
LENORA PERRINE, et al., individuals
residing in West Virginia, on behalf of
themselves and ali others simiiarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

V. Case No. 04-C-296-2
Thomas A. Bedell, Circuit Judge

E.l. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY, et al.,

Defendanis.

FINAL ORDER APPROVING CERTAIN ASPECTS OF SETTLEMENT
ADMINISTRATION AND ESTABLISHING BRIEFING SCHEDULE FOR
PRELIMINARILY RECOMMENDED OR UNRESOVLED MATTERS

Presently pending before the Court are:

(@)  The second budget for the Medical Monitoring and Property Remediation
Programs (for the twelve months beginning September 1, 2011 and
ending August 31, 2012) submitted by the Claims Administrator on August
18, 2011,

(b)  The Medical Monitoring Implementation Plan, with claimant testing to
begin November 1, 2011 aiso submitted by the Claims Administrator on
August 19, 2011;

(c) DuPont’'s August 18, 2011, Objection (the “DuPont Objection”): and

(d)  The Claims Administrator's August 24, 2011, Supplemental Report

addressing the DuPont Objection.

Page 1 of §



These four submissions are considered below.

l. THE SECOND BUDGET

Respecting the budget, the Court notes that it is divided into three parts: Property
Remediation Fund, Medicai Monitoring Fund Pre-impiementation Date Expenses, and
Medical Monitoring Fund Post-implementation Date Expenses, with this third portion of
the budget to be funded by additional contributions from DuPont,

In the Claims Administrator's report submitted with the budget, the Claims
Administrator has expiained that the first two parts of the budget and the months of
September and October 2011 for the third part have been finalized by the Claims
Administrator, but that the months of November 2011 through August 2012 for the third
part, being the final 10 months of the Post-impiementation Date Medical Monitoring
Expense Budget during the budget year (the “_F’re!iminary Medical Monitoring Budget” or
the “Preliminary Budget”), is an estimate and has not been finalized because (i) the
number of claimants participating in the Medical Monitoring Program is unknown, with
the working estimate being 3,000, the best available estimate at this time; (i) the Court
has not decided whether the Medical Monitoring Program will include the storage of
claimant test results for possibie future research; and (iii) the Ciaims Administrator, in
collaboration with CTIA, the Finance Commiitee and the Guardian Ad Litem for children,
is still developing a CT Scan Utilization Guideline {the “CT Ruie") for the Medical
Monitoring Implementation Plan, with the report suggesting a briefing schedule

respecting (i) the last 10 months of the budgst year for the Medical Monitoring Plan

Page20f 8



Post-implementation Expense Budget, and (i) the CT Rule under the Medical
Monitoring Implementation Pian, so as to facilitate Claims Administrator preparation of
his final recommendations on these matters to the Court by October 10, 2011, as
outlined in this Order below. The DuPont Objection has raised additional unresolved
issues respecting the Preiiminary Budget, which the Ciaims Administrator, as noted in
his Supplemental Report, should try to reasonabiy resoive with the Parties to the extent
practicable, while keeping the implementation of Medical Monitoring on schedule under
the implementation Plan to begin testing on November 1, 2011. Not all of these factors
will be resolved to finality when the budget is established, but the Claims Administrator
shall do the best he can under the circumstances to prepare a budget fair fo DuPont
and to implement Medical Monitoring testing as soon as practicable in fairness to the
Class.

The Claims Administrator's budget contemplates, however, that DuPont shall

make a small additional contribution of $26,524.57 by August 31, 2011 (the “Bridge

Funding”), to fund the Medical Monitoring Expenses to be incurred by CTIA, the Court
approved Medical Monitoring Third Party Administrator (“TPA”), under the Court
approved TPA contract, in September and October 2011, and thai the Post-
Implementation Date DuPont contribution for November 2011 through August 2012,

now preliminarily estimated by the Claims Administrator to be $3.928,.210.82, will be

finalized in a supplemental submission by the Claims Administrator to the Court by
October 10, 2011, and to be funded by DuPont by October 31, 2011. The DuPont

Objection, however, takes issue with its payment of the Bridge Funding, contending that

Page 3 of 8



it is @ Pre-Implementation Date Medical Monitoring Expense that has already been paid
by DuPont. This issue will be resolved at the hearing described below, with the Claims
Administrator to pay the Bridge Funding expenses from current Medical Monitoring
Fund monies, and with the Court, as suggested in the Claims Administrator's
Suppiemental Report, to decide at a later date whether they should or should not be
reimbursed by DuPont.

After a careful review of the second Settlement budget, and in consideration of
the applicable law, the Court ORDERS that the same is hereby APPROVED with
respect to (i) the Property Remediation Fund; (ii) the Medical Monitoring Fund Pre-
implementation Date Expenses; and (iii) the small September and Ociober 2011
$26,524.57 Bridge Funding parts and shall be used in administration of the Settiement.
The Bridge Funding shall be paid from DuPonts initial deposit into the Medical
Monitoring Fund, with the Court to decide following the hearing described beiow, i -
DuPont will or will not reimburse the Medical Monitoring Fund for such payments. The
Preliminary Medical Monitoring Budget Post-implementation Date Expense component
for November 2011 through August 2012 shall be finalized by the Claims Administraior
as described above, following the briefing by the parties scheduled below, and subject
to a subsequent hearing described beiow.

I THE MEDICAL MONITORING IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

The Medical Monitoring Implementation Plan consists of a proposed logo,
definitions of “active” and ‘“inactive” claimant for purposes of the TPA Contract

previously approved by the Court, procedures involving “no” minor claimant when they

Page 4 of §



become adults, and when an “inactive” claimant can be “active” for Medical Monitoring,
a suggested list of Medical Providers, an Impiementation Time Line, and a proposed CT
Scan Protocol, which contemplates that the preliminary CT Ruie will be shared by the
Claims Administrator with the Court and the Parties, by September 1, 2011, In addition,
the August 24, 2011 Supplemental Report notes that DuPont would like the opportunity
to have the Court review the Claims Administrator's suggested procedure on how to
handle "no” box minor Medical Monitoring claimants when they become adults and
when may an “inactive” Medical Monitoring claimant become “active” (’the “Minor No-
inactive Claimant Rules™).

After a careful review of the Medical Monitoring Implementation Plan, and a
consideration of the applicabie law, the Court ORDERS that the components of the
Medical Monitoring Implementation Plan, other than the yet-to-be developed CT Rule
and the Minor No-inactive Ciaimant Rules, are hereby APPROVED and shall be used in
the administration of the Settlement.

. BRIEFING SCHEDULE ON PRELIMINARILY RECOMMENDED

AND UNRESOLVED MATTERS

The Claims Administrator, after further collaboration, shall share with the Court
and the Parties by September 1, 2011 (i) a revised Preliminary Budget reasonably
accommodating the DuPont Objection; and (ii) the preliminary CT Rule. Within 20 days
thereafter, DuPont, Class Counsel, the Guardian Ad Litem for children, or any other
interested Parties, may submit comments, briefs or factual evidence to the Court and

the Claims Administrator, for consideration, respecting (i) the Preliminary Budget; and/or

Page 50f8



(i) the Claim’'s Administraior's preliminarily recommended CT Rule in the Medical
Monitoring implementation Pian; and/or (ii) the Minor No-lnactive Claimant Rules.
Thereafter, DuPont, Class Counsel, the Guardian Ad Litem, or any other interested
Parties, Whether or not they initially sought Claims Administrator consideration, may
reply to any such consideration submission made to the Court and the Claims
Administrator within 10 days thereafter.

The Court contemplates that it will make a determination on whether the Medical
Monitoring Program is to store Medical Monitoring test results for possible scientific
research prior to October 1, 2011.

By October 10, 2011, the Claims Administrator, after considering the
submissions of the Finance Commitiee, the Guardian Ad Litem for children and all other
interested parties, and using the best evidence available to him at the time, shall submit
his final recommendations to the Court respecting: (i) the November 2011 through
August 2012 portion of the Medical Monitoring Fund Post-implementation Date Budget;

(if) the CT Ruie under the Medical Monitoring Implementation Plan; and (iii) the Minor

The Court will then set down for a hearing (i) the question of whether DuPont
shall or shall not reimburse the Medical Monitoring Fund for the Bridge Funding; (if) the
November 1, 2011 through August 31, 2012 portion of the Medical Monitoring Fund
Posi-Implementation Date Budget; and (iii) the CT Rule under the Medical Monitoring

Plan; and (iv) the Minor No-inactive Claimant Rule.

Page 6 of 8



Lastly, pursuant fo Rule 54(b) of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure, the

Court directs entry of this Order as a Final Order as to the claims and issues above

upon an express determination that there is no just reason for delay and upon an

express direction for the entry of judgment.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

The Clerk of this Court shall provide certified copies of this order to the foliowing:

Stephanie Thacker, Esq.
Guthrie & Thomas, PLLC
500 Lee St., East, Suite 800
P.O. Box 3394

Charleston, WV 25333-3394
DuPont's Finance Committee Representative

Meredith McCarthy, Esq.
Guardian Ad Litem for Children
901 W. Main St

Bridgeport, WV 26330

Guardian Ad Litem for Children

Order Prepareg By:

Edgar . Genfie, M, Claims Administrator
Gentleﬁ Turngr & Sexion

P. 0. Box257

Spelter, WV 26438

/ x e / /] m / fé/// /if
Michael A. Jacks&éq
W. Va, Bar No. 1

Gentle, Turmner & Sexton

P.O. Box 257
Spelter, WV 26438

Virginia Buchanan, Esq.

Levin, Papantonic, Thomas, Mitchel,
Rafferty & Proctor, P.A.

P.O. Box 12308

Pensacola, FL 32591
Plaintiffs’ Finance Committee Representative

Edgar C. Gentle, 1], Esq.

Gentle, Turner, & Sexton

55 B Street

P.C. Box 257

Spelier, WV 26438

Special Master and Claims Administraior

Page 7T of &



ENTER:

Thomas A. Bedell, Circuit Judge

Page 8 of B



EXHIBIT 1



PERRINE DUPONT SETTLEMENT CLAIMS OFFICE
ATTN: EDGAR C. GENTLE, CLATMS ADMINISTRATOR
C/O SPELTER VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT OFFICE
35 B Street
P. Q. BOX 257
Spelter, West Virginia 26438
(304 622-74453
(800 345-0837
www._perrinedupont.com
perrinedupont(@gtandsiaw,.com

August 19, 2011

V1A HAND DELIVERY

The Honorable Thomas A. Bedell
Crreuit Judge of Harrison County
301 West Main Street, Room 321
Clarlesburg, West Virgima 26301

Re: Perrine. ef al. v. BuPont. et al.:
Civil Action Ne. 04-C-296-2 (Cirenit Court of Harrison County, Wegt Vircinia) -
Second Preposed Administration Budget (for September 1, 2011 through
August 31, 2812) and Medical Monitoring Implementation Plan;
Cur File No. 4609-1 (R}, 4609-1 NN} and 4609-1 {GG-1}

ear Judge Bedell:
Your Claims Administrator submits the following, after considering the very helpful input
of the Finance Commuttee and the Guardian Ad Litem for children, in accordance with the Medical
Monitoring and Property Remediation Time Lines:

(1) A proposed Adminisiration Budget for the Perrine DuPont Property Remediation
Fund (the “Remediation Fund™} and the Perrine DuPont Medical Monitoring Fund
(the “Medical Monitoring Fund”) {collectively the “Two Funds™) for the period of
september 1, 2011 through August 21, 2012; and

(2) The Medical Monitoring Implementation Plan developed by Mr. Don Brandt, of
CTLA, the Medical Monitoring Plan Court-approved Third Party Administrator

(*“TPA™) under the Court-approved TPA contract, and the undersigned.

These two submissions are discussed below.



August 192071
Page 2

b—

Proposed Sepiember 1, 2017 to Aucust 31. 20172 Budge:

-~

The budget in Exhibit A is divided ino thres (33 components. and therefore three (3)
columns. for each month and the twelve month period: (1) Remediation Fund: (i) Medical
Monitoring Fund Pre-Implementation Daie Expenses, 1o be paid from DuPont’s initial Medical
Monttoring Fund contribution: and (i) Medical Monitoring Fund Posi-implementation Date
Expenses. 1o be paid by an additional contribution from DuPont.

A. Final Estimate of Remediation Fund. Medical Monitoring Pre-Implementation Date
Expenses and First Two Months of Medical Monitorine Post-implementation Date Exnenses

According to the Medical Monitoring Implementation Time Line, which is part of the
Medical Monitoring Implementation Plan described below. the actual tesung of claimanis wili not
begin until November 1, 2011, which is therefore the implementation Date under the Settlement.
However, CTIA will perform 2 small amount of pre-Implementation Date Medical Monitoring
claumant preparation services during September and October 201 1, which 15 described in the budger,
and which are estimated to total $26.524.57.

Under the proposed Order provided, DuPont is therefore to make this contribution for the
September and October 2011 Medical Monitoring Post-Implementation Date component of the
budget by August 31, 2011,

B. Preliminarv Estimate of November 201 | Throush Auoust 2012
Post-Implementation Date Medical Monitoring Expenses (the “Prefiminary Hudget™

The additional DuPont contribution due October 31, 2011 for Post-Implementation Date
Expenses to be incurred from November 201 1 through Augusi 2012, is now preliminarity estimated
by vour Claims Administrator, based on available information. in the enclesed budeet 10 equal
$3.928.210.82.

This preliminary estimate is based on (1) an estimated 3.000 Medical Monitoring participating
claimants; (1i) the assumption that 75% of the participating Claimants show up for Medical
Monitoring (this has not been agreed to by the Finance Commities but 15 only a projection); (iii) the
assumption that the CT Scan Utilization Guidelines (the *CT Rule™) to be developed collaboratively
by your Claims Administrator under the Medical Monitoring Implementation Plan. results in half
of CT Scan eligible Medical Monitoring Claimants who show up for Medical Monitoring being
determined by the attending physician to need 2 CT searn as dizgnosed as being medicallv necassary
(this has not been agreed 10 by the Finance Committee b ic only a projection’: and (iv) the
assumption that Medical Monitoring test results data will be stored for scientific research, which has



not been resolved by the Court vet.

Please consider this portion of the budget therefore to be preiiminary in nature. with vour
Claims Administrator recommending that the Claims Administrator and the Parties be allowead io
submit comments, briefs or factual evidence in connection therewith as described below.

We suggest in the enclosed proposed Order that the Claims Administrator. after further
consultation and collaboration with the Finance Commitiee and the Guardian Ad Litem for children.
will submit to the Court and the Parties the proposed CT Rule by September §. 2011, and that
DuPont, Class Counsel, the Guardian Ad Litem for children and any other interested parties be
allowed 20 days thersafter 1o submit briefs or comments seeking further consideration by vour
Claims Administrator of any aspects of the Preliminary Budget or of the CT Rule. and 10 days
thereafier to submit replies, with vour Claims Administrator then to finalize the Preliminary Budget
and the CT Rule by October 15. 2011,

In addition to also allowing briefing on the Preliminary Budget and the CT Rule bejow. by
approximately October 15.2011, we expect that the number of claimants participating in the Medical
Monitoring Program will be approximately known, so as to facilitate vour Claims Administrator’'s
preparation of a more accurate budget for Post-Implementation Date Expenses incurred from
November 2011 through Auvgust 2012

‘With the anticipated resolution of these items, the undersigned proposes io submit o the
Court a final revision to the Preliminary Budget by October 15, 2011, with the resuliting October 31,
2011 Medical Monitoring Post-Implementation Expense contribution by DuPont for November 201 |
through August 2012 expenses to be finalized.

This suggested procedure is contemplated in the enclesed proposed Order,

IL

Medical Monitorine Imnlementation Plan

‘Enclosed for your consideration in Exhibit B, please find our proposed Medical Momnitoring
Implementation Plan, composed of (1) a proposed lozo: (ii) technical rules on the definition of
“active” and “inactive” claimant under the TP A contract with CTIA (already approved by the Court),
and how 10 treat “no™ minor claimants upon reaching adulthood and when an “inactive™ claimant
may become “active” (not approved by Court); (iii) the list of recommended Medical Providers: {1v)
the Implementation Time Line; and (v} the CT Scan Utilization Protoco! with the O7 Sean

Pt

Utilization Guidelines (the “CT Rule™) still 10 be developed as described abave,

As contemplated in the enclosed, proposed Order, the Claims Administrator’s preliminary



August 19,2013
Page 4

CT Rule will be shared wiih the Court. DuPont, Class Counsel and the Guardian Ad Litem for
children by September 8, 2011. and then DuPont, Class Counsel, the Guardian Ad Litem for children
and any other interested parties should be allowed fo submit comments, briefs or factual evidence
respecting the Preliminary Budget or the preliminary CT Rule within 20 days. and within 10 days
thereafter to submit replies.

By October 15,2011, vour Claims Administrator will submit to the Court the proposed final
version of the Preliminary Budget and the CT Rule.

In response to a guestion raised by DuPont concerning the Claims Administrator’s role in the
Medical Monitoring Program following the Medical Monitoring Implementation Date. the known
duties inciude: (i) interfacing with participating claimants, CTIA, the Medical Providers and the
Finance Committee and Guardian Ad Litem for children to ensure that the Program runs smoothly,
while also fielding on the ground claimant compiaints, inquiries, address change requests, phone
calls and the like; (ii) implementing the procedures contemplated in the above “inactive” claimant
and “no™ minor claimant notice procedures; (iit) participating in CT scan implementation and
malking ongoing decisions respecting Medical Monitoring Implementation, as contemplated by the
Court’s January 18, 2011 Final Order respecting Medical Monitoring Implementation; (iv) handling
Medical Monitoring Fund invoices. financtal reports, audits, tax returns and fiduciary accountings
to the Court; (v) coordinating the guarierly Medical Monitoring update meetings with the Court.
CTiA and the Claimants Advisory Committze and related reports; {vi) resolving disputes respectng
the implementation of the Medical Monttoring Plan; and (vii) addressing all other Medical
Monitoring Plan Implementation 1ssues assigned to the undersigned by the Court in previous or
future Orders.

We would like to thank the Finance Committee and the Guardian Ad Litem for their hard
work in providing thoughtful input in the design of the enclosed materials,

Thank vou for the Court’s consideration.

Yom‘s/ye% truly,
/// /-"\

/ ,{l ' / //)/ Y

Edgatr E““C(emlﬂ 11

ECGII mgc
Enclosures



August 16, 2011

Page 5

(with enclosures)(bv e-mail¥ confidential)

Stephanie D Thacker. Esq..
DuPont Representative on the Settlement Finance Committee

Virginia Buchanan, Esq.
Plamtiff Class Representative on the Finance Committee

Meredith McCarthy, Esq.,
Guardian Ad Litem for Children

Clerk of Court of Harrison County.
West Virginia, for filing (via hand delivery)

Dnandra S. Debrosse, Esq.
Katherine A. Harbison, Esq.
Paige F. Osborn, Esg.
Michael A. Jacks. Esqg.
Witliam 8. (“Buddy™) Cox., Esq.
J. Keith Givens, Esq.
MeDavid Flowers, Esqg.
Farrest Taylor, Esg.

Ned McWilliams, Esg.
Perry B. Jones, Esqg.
Angela Mason, Hsq.

Mr. Don Brandt



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

LENORA PERRINE, et al., individuals
residing in West Virginia, on behalf of
themseives and all others simifarly situated,

Plaintiffe,

V. Case No. 04-C-206-2
Thomas A. Bedell, Circuit Judge

E.l. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY et a

ty

Defandants,

FINAL ORDER APPROVING CERTAIN ASPECTS OF SETTLEMENRT
ADMINISTRATION AND ESTABLISHING BRIEFING SCHEDULE FOR
PRELIMINARILY RECOMMENDED MATTERS

Presantly pending before the Court are:

(a) The second budget for the Medical Monitoring and Property Remediation

Programs (for the twalve months beginning September 1. 2011 and anding

August 31, 2012); and

§s) The Medical Monitoring implementation Plan, with claimant testing to begin

November 1, 2011,
These two submissions are consideraed below.

I THE SECOND BUDGET

Respecting the budget, the Court notes that it is divided intc thres parts: Property

Remediation Fund, Medical Monitoring Fund Pre-Implementation Date Expensas, and

Medical Monitoring Fund Post-implemzantation Date Expenses, with this third portion of the

budget to be funded by additional contributions from DuPont,

Fage 10f 8



in the report submitted with the budget, the Claims Adminisirator has explained that
the first two parts and the months of September and October 2011 for the third part have
been finalizad by the Claims Administrator, butthat the months of November 2011 through
August 2012 for the third part, being the final 10 months of the Pest-implementation Date
Medical Monitoring Expense Budget during the budget year, is an estimate and has not
been finalized because (i} the number of claimants participating in the Madical Monitoring
Program is unknown, with the working estimate baing 2,000, the best available estimate
at this time; (i} the Court has not decided whether the Medical Monitoring Program will
inciude the storage of claimant test results for possible future research; and (iif} the Claims
Administrator, in coliaboration with CTIA, the Finance Commitiee and the Guardian Ad
Litem for children, 15 siill developing a CT Scan Utilization Guideling (the “CT Rule”™) for the
Medical Monitoring implementation Plan. with the report suggesting a briefing schadule
respecting (i) the last 10 months of the budget year for the Medical Monitoring Plan Post-
impiementation Expense Budget, and {ii) the CT Rule under the Medical Monitoring
Impiementation Plan, so as io faciliiate Claims Administrator preparation of his final

by s s e e o o e g Y g
<

- IR T — PR N . (T oy e (A S
recommenaaiions on these matiers o the Court by Ooiohsar 15

i
P2

A
Vo,

oL

s cutlined in thi

Iy s

o
4]
1$Y]

Order below.

The budget contemplates, however, that DuPont shall make a small additiona!
contripution of $28.524.57 by August 31, 2011, to fund the Medical Monitoring Post-
implementation Daile Expenses 1o be incurred by CTIA, the Court approved Medical
Monitoring Third Party Administrator ("TPA”"), under the Court approved TPA contract, in
September and October 2011, and that the additional Post-Implementation Date DuBont
contribution for November 2011 through August 2012, now praliminarily estimated by the

Fage 2 of 6



Claims Administraior to be $3.828.210.82, will be finalized in & supplemental submission

by the Claims Administrator to the Court by October 15, 2011, and to be funded by DuPont
by October 31, 2011,

After a careful review of the second Settlement budget, and in consideration of the
applicabie law, the Court ORDERS that the same is hereby APPROVED with respect to
the Properly Remediation Fund, the Medical Monitoring Fund Pre-Impismentation Date
Zxpenses, and the small September and Oclober 2011 Medical Monitoring Fund Post-
Implementation Date Expenses parts, and shall be used in the administration of the
Settiement, with DuPont to make a $28.524 .57 contribution to the Medical Monitoring Fund
by August 31, 2011, and with the Medical Monitoring Fund Post-implementation Date
Expense component for November 2011 through August 2012 to be finalized by the Claims
Administrator as described above foliowing the briefing by the pariies schedulad below,

o THE MEDICAL MONITORING IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

The Médicai Monitoring implementation Plan consists of a proposed logoe, definitions
of “active” and “inactive” claimant for purpases of the TPA Contract previously approved
py the Coun, procedures invoiving “ne’ minor claimant whern they become adults, and
when an “inactive” claimant can be “active” for Medical Monitoring, a suggested list of
Medical Providers, an implementation Time Line, and a proposed CT Scan Protocol, which
contemplates that the prefiminary CT Rule will be sharad by the Claims Administrator with
the Court and the Parties, by September 8, 2011,

After a careful review of the Medical Monitoring imptementation Plan, and a

consideration of the applicable law, the Court ORDERS that the components of the

Page 3 of 6



Medical Monitoring implementation Plan, other than the yst-to-be developed CT Ruiz, are
hereby APPROVED and shall be used in the administration of the Settisment

. BRIEFING SCHEDULE ON PRELIMINARILY RECOMMENDED
AND UNRESOLVED MATTERS

The Claims Administrator, after further coliaboration, shall share with the Court and
the Parties the preliminary CT Rule by September 8, 2011, Within 20 days thereafter,
Dufont, Class Counsel, the Guardian Ad Litem for children, orany other interested Parites,
may submit comments, briefs or factual evidence to the Court and the Claims
Administrator, for consideration, respecting (i) the November 2011 through August 2012
portionn of the Claims Administrators Preiiminary Medical Monitoring Fund Post-
imp!e_meétation Plan Expenses Budget; and/or (i) the Claim’'s Administrator's prefiminarily
recommended CT Rule in the Medical Monitoring implementation Pian. Thereafter,
DuPont, Ciass Counsel, the Guardian Ad Litem, or any other interested Parties, whathar
or not they initially sought Claims Administrator consideration, may reply 1c any such
consideration submission made to the Court and the Claims Administrator within 10 gays
thereafier.

The Court contempiates that it will make a determination on whether the Medical
Monitoring Program is to store Medicai Monitoring test resuits for possible scientific
research prior to October &, 2011,

By October 15 2011, the Claims Adminisirator shall submit his final
recommendations {o the Court respecting: (i) the Novembar 20711 through August 2012
portion of the Medical Monitoring Fund Pest-implementation Date Budget. and {il) tha CT

Rule under the Medical Monitoring Implementation Pian,

o~

Page 4 of 8



Lastly, pursuant to Rule 54(b)

of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure, the

Court directs entry of this Order as & Final Order as to the claims and issues above upon

an express determination that there is no just reason for deiay ang upon an exprass

direction for the entry of judgment.

ITIS 50 ORDERED.

The Clerk of this Court shall provide ceriified copies of this Order fo the following:

Stephanie Thacker, Esg.

Alien Guthrie & Thomas, PLLC

500 Lee St East, Suite BOO

P.O. Box 33984

Charleston, WV 25333-3304

DuPont's Finance Commitiee Representative

Virginia Buchanan, Esg.

Levin, Papantonio, Thomas, Mitchell,
Rafferty & Proctor, P.A,

P.O. Box 12308

Pensacola, FL 32581

Plainfiffs’ Finance Commitiee Representative

Order Prepared By:

’// - "’7'/“‘{:/1
2/ =
Edgar C. Gentle, {Hl, Claims Administrator
Gentie, Turnar & Sexion
P. G, Box 2587
Spelter, WV 26438

Michael A. Jacks F:aq
W. Va. Bar No 1044
Gentle, Turner & Sexton
P O Box 257

Spelter, WV 26438

:

I7g

Meredith McCarthy, Esq.
Guardian Ad Litem for Chz%ar&p
801 W. Main St

Bridgeport, WV 26330

tdgar C. Gentle, i, Esqg.

Gentle, Tumer. & Sexton

55 B Streat

F.O. Box 257

Spelter, WV 26438

Special Master and Claims Administrator



ENTER:

Thomas A, Bedell, Circult Judgs

0

@

Sof 8



Exhibit A to August 19, 2011 Report -
September 1, 2011 to August 31, 2012 Budget



PERRINE DUPONT SETTLEMENT ADNUMISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2

SEPTEMBER 1, 2011 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2012
B. MEDICAL MOMITORING
SEFTLEMENT FUND -
ADDITIONAL START-UP AND |C. MEDICAL MOMITORING
CLAIMANT REGISTRATION | SEYTLEMENT FUND - POST
| (PRE-AMPLEMENTATION SEPTEMBER 1, 2011
PROPERTY REMEDIATION | DATE) EXPENSES FKOM | IMPLEMENTATION DATE
SETTLEMENT FUND INITIAL DUPONT FUNDING® | EXPENSES**
September 2011 - T seda9es i3] $159,959.63) 51250291 $817,517.67
© October 2011 $644,965.13 5104,834 63 . $1393166 5763,731.42
Noveniber 2011 564496513 o saasa23| %C.:o 69 © $908,618.13
Pecember 2011| 565105119 $24018750  Saez3a24, | $1,142,452.08
lanuary 2012 U?Jﬁ@ 94 U:‘TL:? - .._._.Ecm. DE e ‘E %.wo §65.83
March 2012 Umim 4.94 Csoo] iﬂ-.ﬁ.\: ﬁ:_: 292,
pril 2012 7,514, 0 S000] 0 $466,686.52 $1,674 N% 96
May 2012 7,514.44 ‘ $0.00] 5465,347.77) §1,672,862.21
June 20072 514 44 $0.00 m..q_.m_ 347 77 51,672,862.21
July 2012 s ...._;wz a4 ‘ B _mc:o o1 $2541506| 51,509,920 51
August 2012 207,514.44 wmnmm_ o 2407832 mwmwwm.wmmhm

*

addition to the S506,000

i The total amount Include
to do research, which may b

and atls

s
I
i
s
I
ol
ey
jput]
jpt
1D
1%

i alher inle

5541,
Concerning Test Results, with these projected expenses anly being used for the

=R Y}

"o be :E;‘n: by an additional 8_::::::: by DuPont.

420 in projected CTi Adm

ciformed by an ndependent researcher
endec

ifed by the (

ourk.

Court in the first budget.
comiplicalions n proving claimant residency in the Class Area

Register means 1o prove Class Membership, it does not require participation in the Medical fMuoniloring Program. These expenses are in

contingency approved by the C These additional expensas are the result of unforeseen

1, such as Lhe difficadly in wnalching the staled addresses with a physical location.

strators expenses for a

‘wm:.m.wmmrm is unresolved

sl Barde e

Central Repositary for Possible Scientific Research
wpose of colfecting and maintaining the rest resutts, and NOT
and Is to be briefed by DuPant, Class Cou

sed,




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMIMISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2

SEPTEMBER 2011 *##s*
B. MEDICAL
! MONITORING

Expense ﬁwpmmoé

A QE.:S ﬁ%.:::uﬁmgw Fees Based on Um»&m in

Case Administration Services, Dalabase toading and
Progranuming, and Tax and Accounting Support)

Claims A Administrator Proj wmm:\ mo: and :::mm Tes ::m
:?i, ?mtn;:o:

Previously Appioved Claims Administrator Legal Fees for
Contingency for Final Determination of Medical

Monitoring Class Mermbership and Payment of Balance of
Miedical Monitoring Ctass Member Cash

C Wm::u E:_::_u:mr: _mmn: m ees 3_ Pc:
Oversight #*+

_2 Fom&.:

total Llaims Administrator Fees and Expenses

B. y mxhr:umu. dokk

roperty wﬁomwm_: O:_

m_m::m }a_j_.am:.ﬁg Legal Fees (Claims Office and General

SETTLEMENT FUND -
ADDITIONAL START- cv
AND CLAIMANT
REGISTRATION (PRE-
IMPLEMENTATION

C. MEDICAL
MOMITORING |
SETTHEMENT FUND -
POST SEPTEMBER 1,

A. PROPERTY | DATE) EXPENSES FROM 2011

| REMEDIATION INITIAL DUPONT IMPLEMENTATION

\ SETTLEMENT FUND | FUNDING * __DATE BXPENSES ** |

!

|

? ABLO000 15 46,000.00 |5 e

2o 3b5000 ) . o . »

£ S 500000 5 ‘
. Sl 1000000 s IR ]

> 2o 25000.00 | S . >
7o 8500000 18 :

3 11455000 5 86,0000 | § S

... 22:000.60

|

|

_,.
total -

92,600.00

12,5500

5,000.00

10,000.06

65,000.00
200,550.00




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NG. 2
SEPTEMEBER 2011 *+

Property Program Soil Clean-up Annoyance and i

hiconvenience Claimant Payments w_ 26350000 | S 5 263,500.00
Pro perly Pc%m_: Soll anri House Te v::m ,umﬁmnzﬁ - s ,_mwrmmmb: B B ‘ . .. o J Cw 860. 0o
Hc:%m_ <Qmm: up Tm::_na_ gc_uc_ o o 5 25 QSCQ - ] v o J . ‘vm\:a:::
Total Property Program Only Expenses_ R - __,hmm 60.00 | $ B , - 13 488,360.00
dedical Monitoring Program Only Expenses **++ | S . |
,‘_ Party Administrator Fees and ‘m%m:%m s T - T é‘%aé L p 6199325 |
Cat Provider Medi cal 20::9:_5 mmmm_.ﬂmw o w - ) ] i v ) 5 -
Guardian Ad Litem Fees 5 {20 hours per month @ 5250/ v s e 5000 oos ) - 5,000.00

Total Medical Monitaring Program Only Expenses S - S 55,000.00 | § 11,993.25

66,993.25

B T

D. mmmﬁmmm xpens mm‘mrm:@mm by mm_w..,.m :_EEF

.T:H.umz e .:;:. wmhw ED ro:? rm:w_ mmé :::;: mw; .

mmma\_‘_; ) B s . m ‘ ‘ ) ) v - 10,000.00
m [ iting bouﬁ - - B o ‘J w ‘ o H- . m ) o ) “u 1 :wm 5
g\nr.:au::m . ] L ) ‘ |v o ) m- o ) ) S mmo:
Claitis Office Rent E Mu: % S $ 70000 |
QE 7.::,:_:@ Rental - § 2000005 aaooe]| S 400.00
Office Insurance T o5 oo, % I

hotocomes e < Tosoon [& T e g 10

Telecapies N T e s

Postage - B e - 5 25000 5

-deral Express B s o0 s 12500 | o §

Office supplic o T el sew | JOE o Dc‘
Office Fquipnient - s 1250018 L wsoo| T o 250.00
Telephone Service ._ S ewmls T TTawgn T S 1,25000
Westlaw Lega mmu..mi_ Y & S L X1 v ,m.ﬁa T T s 00 |
Velicle :E:m:mm and :m_a_mu R ] o _Dc 00 m e ADDOO - v 200.0 00
Clats Adbwinistaton Rosence ket~ | 3o s 30000 s swon |




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMIPMISTRATION BUDGET NG, 2
SEPTEMBER 2011 #r4#%

Utiities for Clatis Administrator Residence 15 Gian]s s oo
Alrfare (6 round trips from Alabama) s JAss000s 5 3,10000
Alrportvehicle Storage (@ p12/day) s agoo0 s e S 38000
Claimant File Storage Monthly feat 1§ 150008 Aseopon S 30000
fotal Common Expenses s 1134250 | § CoJAnddzsens o 0$ 2268500
E. FASB 5 Contingency Reserve (8% of abiove accounts) 3 30,712.63 | § 7,617.13 | 599.66 | $ 38,929.41

* Register means Lo prove Class Membership, it does not require participatian in the Medical Muanitoring Frogram. These expensas are in addition to
the 550,000 contingency approved by the Court in the first budget. These additional expenses are the result of unforeseen comphications in proving

clalmant residency in the Class Area, such as the difficulty in matching the stated addresses with a physical location.

T be funded by an additional contyibulion by DuPont.
e

the Property Technical Advisor in Exhibit A contemptating that, during t

*** Based on the detailed hudget developed by the Claims Administrator and
budget period, (i) Class Menber registration for the 227 soif parcels in Zone 14, and the 2,752 houses in the Class Area, will be completed, the resuliing
5227,000 (51,000 x 227) in inconvenience payrents prios o testing for Zone 1A soits wilt be made and the $275,200 (5100 % 2,752} i inconvenience
payments prior to testing for Class Area house nconvenience payments will be made; (i) soil and house testing will be completed, with one-third of
soils and one-third of houses being contaminated, with the other two-thirds receiving their S608,000 (54,000 x 152} in soil incanvenience payients and
5734,000 {$400 x 1,835) in house inconvenience payinents; and (i) soil remediation for the positive testing soil parcels is ane-third coinpleted. The
Property budget reflects the Lest estimate of the costs for testing the class area soil and houses at this fime, and the best estimate of the cogt of

remediating the contaminated soils in Zone 1A, After testing is completed, which we projact to be March 31, 2012, we will revisit ihe Property budget

per the Court's June 27, 2011 Property Remediation {Clean-Up)

Program Order.

FEERE Bor this month, common overhead expenses are split ona 50:50 basis between A, Property Remediation (511
511,342 50).

,342.50) and B, Medical Monitoring
(Pre-lmplementation Date) |

Clatms Office rent is projected Lo increase from $500 to 5700 per

L Due to the increase in utility costs at the Fire Staiion, the month, Substantiation for

this adjustment is altached in Exhibit D.




PERRINE-DUPONT bmJ:S_Z_m‘mmb.w.nGZ BUDGET MO.

mimm:w mnwmmﬁ_k

Claims Adniinistiator mm

A, na ont vm?:_ in bczmm%x

A

Clalms Administrator Legal Fees {Claims Office and General

Case Administration Services, Database Loading and

Programming, and Tax and Accounting Suppoit]

Claims Administrator Property Soil and House Testing

_.m_::i n

Check £
c g::m L:z:_u:n_:: Medical ?r;_ E::m wrm_ﬂm?; Class
Member Ct
Frovisioning

_nnr _um:n:ﬁ.n ﬁm

s Pr:_:_w: lor Le mu_ T. 5 _E i a_am Z_:_ _Mc::mu

Previousty Approved Claiins Adminisirator Legat Fees for
Contingency far Final Determination of Medical Manituring
Class Menibership and Payment of Balance of Medical
mibier Cash

fMon ing Class Me

Claims Administrator Legal Fees for Property Program
Oversight *»+

ﬁo?m C mm::m >»r:::urmﬁow mrmu m:m mxﬁwmwm.w.

m..,.:@mmw_ Ly Pr cm‘.@m@?‘ﬁmm ol

Froperty Program Soil Clean-up >::o<m:r and

e c.:;.___q:rm Sm:_:z: Payinents

P .. 4600000
2 .3,550.00

S .

3 ‘

E o .

° 65,000.00

5 114550 60

OCTOBER 2011 %

A. PROPERTY
REMEDIATION
uwj:nngu. TCZD

B. MEDICAL
MONITORING
SETTLEMENT FUND -

ADDITIONAL START-UP

AND CLAIMANT
REGISTRATION (PRE-

263, mas 00

L. MEDICAL
MOMITORING
SETTLEMENT FUND -~
POST SEPTEMBER 1,

IMPLEMENTATION DATE) 2011

EXPENSES FROM INITIAL IMPLEMIENTATION
DUPONTFUNDING * | DATE EXPENSES **+ | _JOTAL
5 _46,000.00 | 3 ‘ © % 52,000.00
> 355000
E ooLAs000n s TP 250000
> 1000060 % . e 0,000.00
s 2500000 15 T 13 2500000
- R i S » o 6500000
S ... B350000 % $ _ 198,050.00
.......................... 2 S 263,50000




mummxx/mm..vi.ﬁDZ% ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
Oﬁdbmww 2011 HEre

.,_,u.m,ﬂ‘:, 1y pom;..d.wm_w and House Testiog Payments |5 1sgga000| S R
o2 2500000 e I

Total 5_5:%%;3@% Expenses 5T as8se000 s S -5 488360

C. P\_r%mm“ Ewc:_::_:mh_,@mﬁmﬁbﬁ mxmmmwu,mw k| o - o - . ‘

oy

¥ ird F::\ ?m:_::u:m:: Fees and wytmzu& 4 - 5 - u o Kmommu

Medical Provider Medical _,w.r.‘.h.::c‘ﬁim‘m%\m‘;mmw... R 3y e s 5 . 1% I
Guardian Ad Litem F ees (20 hours per month @ ‘Q‘vwm@\?w N s - S - ] 5
Totat Medical Monitoring Program Only Expenses 5 - s 5,000.00 | § 13,268.25 | 5 18,268.2

,

U. moE.Eo..m mxtm:umm m:m:wm cc mowr mm:mmﬁmi

Programs

Finance Coniniltee Fees ﬁ: hours each ?# manth @ m

$250/1u) S 500000 S soonoo) $ 1000000
Printisg costs Lo smooods 0 soooo) s wouooo
web Hosting s T S 3 N F ST 1|
Clatms Office Rent T S Y ) B S
Office Cleaning ) ) s 125018 w0 ] 1S 2500
Copy Machine kental N E T Y - _.U.c.: oo 15 a00.00
Office lnsurance S 10000 S . 10000 s aonan |
Plolocopies S s oo ools ‘_umu;o: - 5 w‘u%%
Telecopies . s o 1so0ls . usoo) - $ 250.00
Postage s 2500018 . - s so000 |
Federal E Express o e s 125 :c g HMJ o: 5 250.00
D:_Tw Jt :L_rw h W , . umD 06 M| o uwm QQ T m wcc DJ
Office bquigment T ST T s 5T T e e 256,00
Telephone Service R ] v T B s o
Westlaw | egal Research $ 75.00 | S 75.00 = 150.00 |
<w_ﬂ._r_n___u,m_m_wr.m and x.mmm:u N - o \ v 5: 00 M | ‘ _Dm Dw ‘ T S 50000
Wm::u 3@:::5355 xmmmﬁmm:nnw q: i ) - m w@o 0 m\ o w? DD u wooom
::: :mm ::mn:m:m Erﬂ_:._mwﬁwmw wmm_am:hm!i e m o mwm: s e mwma o - v - 125 cc‘
Airfare (2 round iips from Alabama) S 1550003 R U X 3,100.00
.m._.wmmm:,ml_w_,_n.m_M.mJWE.wwWw@memmeil#flill-...i;J;..,m‘<5.|§.,.i L __ 1860 o: . . S wm@ 00 _




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
OCTOBER 2011 ##%%+

Claimant fle Storsge Mondiy Rerd (5 Tmogn ][5 000 T T TS sww |

Total Common Expenses - el Mdazseds 0 nsarse s S5 26500 |

e e ol siontl s sopne s agsn NELRTSLY
FOTALoFA, B, C, Dand £ $ 644,965.13 104,834.63 5 763,731.41 |

© Register means to prove Class Membership, it does noi requive participation in the Medical Monlloring Frogram, These expenses are in addition to
the $50,000 coy
it residency in the Class Area, such as Lhe difficulty in inatching the s

ngency approved by the Cowrt in the first budget. These addiiional expenses are the result of unforeseen coniplications in proving
tated addresses with a physical location.

" Tohe funded by an additional contribution by Dupont. S — e ‘,

*¥% Based on the detailed budget developed by the Claims Adriinistrator and the Property Techaical Advisor in Exhibit A contemplating that, during the

m:imm_._ui‘mo;‘::..memimé_umw q_mmi‘m\mﬁom\_ﬁoﬁ:,mwwwmc: nmq.nmhmmzwozm?,:m:m:.:mmhww_‘.WQ:me In the Class Area, will be completed, the resulting
5227000 (51 000 x 227) ininconvenience payiments prior to testing for Zone 14 soils will be made and the 5275200 (8100 x 2,752} in inconvenience x
payments prior 1o testing for Class Area house inconvenience payinenis will be made; (i) scit and house testing will be compleied, with one-third of
soils and one-third of houses being contarinaled, with the other two-thirds receiving their S608,000 (54,000 x 152} in soll inconvenience payinents and
»734,000 ($400 x 1,835) in house inconvenience payments; and () soll reinedialion for the postive testing soil parcels is ana-third completed. The

Property budget reflects the best estimate of the cosis tor testing the class area soil and houses at this time, and the best estimate of the cost of
remediating the contaminalad soils in Zone 1A, After testing is completed, which we project to be March 31, 2012, we will revisit the Property budget
per the Cowrt’s lune 27, 2011 Property Remediation (Clean Up) Frogram Order.

R For this month, common overhead expenses are split on a 50:50 basis beiwean A, Praperty Remediation ($11,342.50) and B, Men
(Pre-Implementation Date) (511,342 50),

“al Moniloring

s Office rent is p

1 Dueto the increase in utility costs at the Fire Station, the Claim rojecled to increase from S500 to $760 perimonth. Subistantiation !
for thiz adjustment is attached in Exhibit D.

2. An additional 51,275 in expenses were included for October 2011, January 2012, Apsil 2010, and Juiy 2012 for quarterty mee [
EXPENSes. m
|




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
NOVEMBER 2011 *+++*

!‘1 \f e - E:%FE e I,
MONITORING
SETTLEMENT FURMID -
ADDITIONAL START-UP C. MEDICAL
AND CLAIMANT MOMITORING
REGISTRATION {PRE- SETTLEMERNT FUND -
HAPLEMEMNTATION POST SEPTEMBER 1,
PROPERTY DATE) EXPENSES FROM 2011
REBAEDIATION INITIAL DUPONT IMPLEMENTATION
mrmmmmmrmmwmmm.é SETTLEMENTFUND | FUMDING* | DATEEXPENSES** |  ToTAL
Dn::u bm__:::u:mﬂo“ ﬂ mm b._w Detail in bnwmsm?lb. 1 ] S I
ﬂwm.:,_,wm _Dr } v: ".M.MCM | ﬁ m: T a5 T) n::;“nv\mw.mﬂ_ﬁ m. m_.r“_,; o o - e ‘
General Case Administration Services, Database Loading ,
and Programiing, and Tax and Accounting Support)
5 46,000.00 | § 35,500.00 | 10,500.00 1§ 92,0600 00
Claims Administrator F.ﬁ.%m_..m.fmm; and _.‘Wo.._.m.wm.A.ﬂmhﬂ.m_,.,m‘ A I -
Chieck Preparation Lol ass0e0 ) s 455000
Claims Adiinistratos Medical Z_Q:_S::w mnm_im_ d
Class Member Check Issuarnice Fees s c0s s - 5 1,250.00
Claims Adrainistratar | mmam Fees for Medical Moni _c::m
TSNS s s aau000 s 1000000
Claims Administrator Legal Fees for Property Program
Oversight *+* s espoooa | S |5 8500000
fotal Claims Adwinistrator Fees and Bxpenses ——|§ 1uagso00 |§ 3675000 0§ 171,800.00
B Property Program Only Expenses *** | o -
Pccmq:\ Pcﬁm:: Sol Clean-up Annoyance %E
L I L R |5 26350000
House Testing Payments B v _199,860.00 5 g 155 860 .00
Smm:( an: :: ﬁ;:: E ?m isor . N ) m 25, coo 3 5 ‘ o n 25 Qosm
fotal Property Program Only bupenses 18 Tamaenon s |y |y 488,350.00

T




PERRIME-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
NOVEMBER uow 1 HEEdE

R T I i .
C. Medical Monitoiing Program Only Expenses i;.zf o - o o

:__:_ mn:( Adiministrator Fees and Expenses s - ] s M\‘_‘mmww,
?\_mz:n: Pcfa s Snaz,w_ ?\wc: m:::_m «m.; JENSES ) u ) - ] ) ] - .u! - :umu_ﬁ uu
Guia ::m: >a _:E: fees 3: :,9 rs pe E::,, @5 wm@\:: 5 . . v m::::&
fotal Medical Monitoring Program Only Expenses s TS % 182,505.60
U m@é.ﬁ.m: mxum:mwv m:mwmmbc moﬁr mﬁ:m.ﬂmi , - B ) - o

Programs - o o - o

Finance Cor :___:mn * m
mmq\:;

?m :oc& each :mﬁ :E:m

5,000, 00

Uy

200000

R

2,500.00

Privit _:m QJM 5 5000015 Nua% .w 25000
Web Hosting R Tt R A2l
Claims Office Ren 45 ._.% 005 msoo s
Office Cleaning ‘ L o daseds 82518 .
?:.%:E%:Em mn:wmh.. ............. o 1 w - NDD Q: ..m‘ o Eo G5 L
Office nswance s T eemols T Useme]s
Photocopies 18 1200005 625.00 | S
Telecopes S wsools e ls
Postage e N T 1) N P 1)
Fec mE:xEm? R o n . ..fm:c m.-., ‘ mwm: b _
DE% u:t?__mm IE 050,00 w o 12500 ‘m}
nxﬁrw ‘ . 1S Timenls T es00%
_nm:cﬂmmwmqu,, - ‘ s ‘;|;‘.mwm.go Is  snsels wMMNmm
S T 1T 1 ko _ 50.00
S zoocols 100005 Tiso0s
:‘19 m_m_:_w Em:x:ﬂm&? mmw&mim s o bisois . 3lasgs 31.25
b:?.m {2 vound trips fram 2&55& o m. o m.nmo 0n0ls TS o» m o o ::w.::
bm@o:/\w_;mmm w::amw mﬂ\ami B ) s 180 % s 50 OQ w N u:.@@
ESEE File umcm‘mwwﬂ c::% mm:m ) o v 150. oe v . _ 75.00 u 75.00
Tota _mc_dzpo: Expenses L B m’ ﬁ wmw“w: 5 e m mﬁr.mm S o mmimw

FLS AL

A U

st

L8 Vs

v

L

HR

S A U

T Ve

EVSE s

ERV

[Tyt

163,442

182,505 60

10,080.60

14,063.25

35

5,000,00

1,600.00
2500
700,00
25.00
400,00
20000
2,500 00
}o ::
50000
25000

' 500.00
25000
1,250.00

150. 0d

oo
@Dc :a
125, ::

.u_ 100.00




PERKINE DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NGO, 2
ZOCW?ETW P01 FEEEs

i
=
jogal
Ho
5
=
fe
I
34
i<
le2
s--q
\D

aw N@w 53

16, 433.84

219,110, mw

!

L

: ve (5% of above accounis) | g 30,712.63 _

TOTALof A, B, C, D m:&m s ,th wmm. mwu ﬁ

* Regisier means 1o prove Class Menmbership, it does not require paitic tpation in the Medical Monitoring Program. These expenses are in addition to

the $50,000 conlingency a pproved by the Courl in the fiist budget. These additional expenses are the resull of unforeseen complications in proving

:u::%; resitency | i the C rwuu Area, , such as the ,::_r: iy in :Eﬁ_::w the sla ted mma,mmumw with a E_EL

T o be r.:a.r._: 5\ i EE_:O_E_ 82:9;6: by BuPont

HS:::.

b Based on the detailed m:_mm_ﬂ i éL:taa 5\ the Clains >E:_:;:n:: and the. Pctmm:\ 5:55& Advisor in Exhibit A rm:%_:z_m:: :im ﬂ_:m_:w
Lhe budget period, (i} Class Member registration for the 227 soil parcels in Zone 1A, and the 2,752 houses in the Class Area, will be completed, the
restlling 5227,000 (51,000 x 227 in inconvenience payments prior to testing for Zone 1A soils will be made and the 5275,200{5100 x 2,752} in

Inconvenience payments prior to tes sting for Class Area house inconvenience payments will be made; (i) soit and house testing will be ¢ cornpleted, with
ane-third of soils and one-third of houses be cing conlaminated, with the other twa-thirds recelving their $608,000 (34,000 x 152) in soil inconvenience
paymenls and $734,000 ($400 x 1,835) in house inconvenjence payments; and (iif) soil remedialion for the positive testing sail parcels is one-1hird
completed. The Property budget reflects the best estimate of the costs for testing the class area soil and houses at this time, aiid the best esthnate of
the cost of remediating the contaminated sails in Zona 1A, After testing is campleled, which we project to be March 31, 2012, we wili vevisit the
P:nnw:\ r: _ml tmﬂ the C ::; ] :Sn N\ us: P:tr. E mﬁ:r;i:oz Aimmm :3 Som::: c:mmh

T See Extibit £

42.50), B, dMedical Monilorning

!\.}

FEERE Eor this month, comimon overhead expenses are split on a 50:25:25 hasis betwesan A, Froperty Remediation (11,3
:uE enalion Date) Gu iwwi and C, , Medical Moritoring %@ﬂ_ tmplementation) ($5,671. 25).

1. Due to the increase in ntifity costs at the Fire Station, the Claims Office “‘Jw:w_W_u.—._,u._,mm‘.__m,a, to W:ﬁ.mmmm rcm: mmso Ef\::mmﬁ :_cijw::wE::L::_W I
for this %::wm:mi is atfached in Exhibit D, . ) o ‘ ]

:w_F




PERRINE-DUPOMY ADMIBISTRATION BUDGEY NO. 2
Dmﬂmgmmx 2017 #HEESE

B. MEIMCAL
MONFEORING
SETTLEMENT FURD - C. MEDICAL
ADDITIONAL START-UP MONITORING t
AND CLAIMANT SETTEEMENT FUND -
REGISTRATION {PRE- POST SEPTEMBFR 1,
A, PROPERTY IMPLEMERATION DATE) 2011 i
REMEDIATION EXPENSES FROM INITIAL WAPLEMENTATION
Expense Category SETTLEMENT FUND | DUPONT FUNDING * | DATE EXPENSES ** | TOTAL
::m.‘.mmm.ww iste mﬁ@ *mmm mmunmxm: Dim: _n bcﬁm:m:m,_m F e
Adi sirator _rwi ﬁ 05 ﬁﬁ_mwe_:m D:Fm. m:a.-.-..i T S B -
General Case Adniinistration Services, Database Loathing | _, !
and Progranuaing, and Tax and Accounling Suppoit)
S 46,125.00 : 5 27 wau D: g 10500605 s 78 500.00
Claims Administraior Property Soil and House Testing | - Y
Check Preparation 5 3,550.00 | & - 5 - g 3,550 00
Claims k.._:_:.:urm_o_ mmrz Fees for | Medical _Sc::c::m o - . - ‘ - ‘
Provisoning s S R .. 10.000.00 |5 10,000.00
Clains Adininislrator Legal Fees for Property Program
| R I T 65,000 00
Total Claims Adwinistrator Fees and Expenses |2 Hagrsools 5 20,500.00 15 158,050.00
|
mw%mrwm&mﬁ BE E.ﬁﬁmﬁm%? ~ - ) - ) o - .
Property Progiam S6il C an-up Annoyance and _w
onvenience Claimant Payiments - : S > . 263,500.00
Property Program Soil and House Testing Paymients s - 5 .Gw._mmc.bm
Property Clean-up Te N s s i v 25,000
Total Ectm_:\ Fom?:ﬁ D::\ mvEmJu..mm B e 2. ABB,360.00 N o - ) S Amm wm: o:
C._Medical Monitoring Program Only Expenses *+*




PERRINE-DUPORNT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET

7 m_ﬂz Party Adinistrator Fees and mm.umm_umu R \J|I - R _ 5 17,0235
E_@_:_S:__m_ Medical bonitoring Bxpenses — — [$ . , R 5 39693135
Guardian Ad Litew Fees (20 howss per month @ $250/10) 1§ . I S o 5.000.00
Total Medical Monitoiing Program Only Expenses 3 S B B S A18,954.60 1 5 418,954.60
D. Common Expenses m:&m&mcsmﬁ_ﬁmwmmm ent . ‘ o , N -
Programs
Finance Cominittee F ees 33 hous each | tm. :._E;: O I o - . )
$250/) T 1 | 5 250000 |5 10,000 00
Printing Costs s 750,00 5 25000 |5 1,000.00
Web Hosting R T £ & R R
R mt% . s 175.00 | 5 W.Sc.%
o:_ﬁm CS::& g . 625 | ¢ 5 00
Q:z:u ..... s - T E N LY 400 00
5 5§ 5000 S - 200.00
mromoa tc_mm - m - - . 5 ) 5 um 5 60
Telecopies ‘ s T  grso s S 250,00
Postage N s 3mso0 - 5 § - 500.00
Federal Expres - e 18750 ‘ e
Office Supplic - s 37500 - 5 S
Office m:::z:m:m ‘ - w o 187 50 - . u w
.ww_mt‘:o:m um;.Emm.. - o N w o 9 Z uc, o . v h . u .
<< m:mg\wrm mxmmrm ; . T m - ‘ WELD.._ - m . J ?h ::
feliiche _:w:_‘ﬁ:rm and xm_r:mw - ‘ ‘ v - 150 D: . .. m o b: @ u 200 cs
C mm::u >~::_:_urmmob Residence mEz . m o bww_:o o e m ] 1500 :D m ‘ r::o:
:m.:nv _“:w;_::v A __:_:F:,EE mmmiw?m s 93 75 o ] s ) 312518
Adrfare (2 round trips from Alabama) o m - m wqw 00 8 5.00 m w _D: :Q
>:_5:<@_Lr w::mwr @mﬁwm!\gsi. o m ) io.ma... o v , o: u wm:_é
_n::m_: File umoawm Ec: E< mm_z i o m o : o m o ﬁw o: m ‘ 5 0o
Total Common Expenses s s s 5,671.25 |5 22,685.00
e Pl dbose st |5 somad(s  wawnsls  osers|s senns

NO. 2

DECEMBER 2011 ##%%*




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
Umm.w_/mmwm I

- TOTALGFA,B, €, Dand E s 651,051.19 | $ 2401875 | $ 467,382.14

_
L R
“F
|
I

51,142,452 om

m

* Register means to prove Class Membership, it doas nor requice pariipation in the Medical Monitoring Program. These expenses are in addition
to the $50,000 contingency approved by the Court in the first budpel. These additional expenses are the result of unforeseen complications in
g lhe stated addresses with a physical location.

proving claimant residency in the Class Area, such as the difficuity in matchin

*T T be :_z:ma by an &:::w:mm contribution by ::m‘o‘:”

++% Based on the detailed m:am { mvcm_:@ma by the Claims Admi istrator and the P::EE Techaical Advisor i iny Exhibit A ro_:r:wzr_::w ::i :::zm
the budget periad, (i) Class Member registration for the 227 sail parcels jin Zone 1A, and the 2,752 houses in the Class Area, will he complated, the
Fesulting $227,000 (51,000 x 227) in inconvenience payments prior to testing for Zane LA soils will be made and the $275 200 (ST00 % 2,752¥in
Incoavenience payments prior {o testing for Class Area house inconvenience payments will be made; {ii) soil and house testing will be ¢ impletad,

with one-third of solls and one-third of houses being contaminated, with the other two-thirds rec eiving their $608,000 (54,000 x 152} in soil
incoivenience payments and $734,000 (5400 x 1,835} in house incotvenience payments; and (iif) soil remediation for the positive testing soil parcets
is one-third completed. The Property budget refiects the best estimate of the costs for testing the class area soil and houses at this time, and the

hest estimate of the cost of -
E:E:E::m the T:,E:::&a; uo»_m in mo:n :» >:n.m mru::m r. rc::;rwrﬁ_ E:F_. we _g_o_mﬁ H to w iwx: i mo_w. we will mmc_u: :H Property

budget per the Cowrt's June 27, 2011 PEF_Z Remediation (Clean- :E ?om_n:: Order.

Tt Mumu._w\ mz\—wm—h—._” m! . - - - e e m— e SR o e e e [ R - - - PR . . el m e eme bl e = e e = I TR P — _—

A2 Foc this month, common overhead expenses are split on a 75:00:25 basis between A, Pioperty Remediation ($17,013 75), B, Madical
Moritoring (Pre-lmplementation Date) (0.00) and C, Medical Monitoring {Post linplerentalion) (S5, 671.25).

L Due to the increase in atility costs at the Fire Statian, the Claims Office rent ic projected to lncrease from msa H m,\% per month. Subsianliation

for this adjustment is attached in Fxhibil D




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUD

GETNO. Z

JAMUARY 2012 #+%%%

B. MEDICAL
MONITORING |
SETTEEMENT FUND -
ABDITIONAL START-UP C. MEDICAL
AND CLAIMANTY MOBNITORING
REGISTRATION (PRE- SETTLEMENT FUND -
A, PROPERTY IMPLEMENTATION DATE) POST SEPTEMBER 1,
REMEDIATION EXPENSES FROM INITIAL |2011 IMPLEMENTATION
Expense Category SETTLEMENTFUND | DUPONTFUNDING * | DATEEXPENSES** | toTAL
mb..fhimmr‘ml;u _u:mwo« wmmu..mmlmmn on Detail in pum ondiv A ‘ o .
Claims Adouit :::om wmmm;rv.@ Claim D:Fm and General u - - S T o
Case Administration Services, Database Loading and W !
Frogramming, and Tax and Accounting Support)
5 46,000.00 | 1050000 15 1050000 1S 67,000.00
QE,_.:M...E:_.:_‘_m_._.,ﬁ.o_. Po_um_“?\ m:_mm:a :z:wm ﬁwi m:mﬁ:n; - - -
Preparation e 35500005 S - S o2 355000
Ctaims Ad KESM mamm_ Fees for imm_na ?E:_S::m
5 - 5 - 5 13,006.00 1 5 10,000.00
Claims .\,.,.5;__‘_5‘55_...rmm% Fees for Prope m% FomEE R N o o - -
Oversight ** SR - 65,000 00 | $ SR S e D] %o 65,000.00
Total Claims Dm_::.:m:m”oq wmmm .anm. thm:ww& ¢ m i} Mo m:@ E.w 5 20,500.00 | 5 ~145,556.60
B. Property Program Only Expenses * R L _. ‘
P:ni:\ Program Soil Clean-up b:::<m:ﬁﬁ and
Inconvenience Claimant Payments B B k) i ) 5 ; S 263.500.00
Property ‘_w_@m. s wn:m.:::mn Hmww_:m _ua<:_.rw ? ) m- _1589,860.01 ) L .v . - - w 199 mm@.::.
Properiy Clean-up qmp_::rm_ Advisor 5 o .2500006 ) ‘ ) - u ) s ~25,000.00
Total Property Program Only Expenses 5. 48836000 |5 S - - $488360.00
c E_mmww;;.\ulémi g m_,mm.@wmmz Expenses **<+ | I - ] ..
Thied Party Adiisteatos Feesand Dxpenses |5 o B 0805 5
Medical Provider Medical Moniloring Fxpenses - i - o ] I 396,931.35




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMIFISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2

MEEWE\ wmmw T
Guardian Ad Litem Fees (20 hours per month @iwo\:i s ‘ - e o ) 15,000.00 v 00.00
Total Medical Monitoring Pragram Only Expenses 13 o 3 ) - 5 N ﬁmiwu 60 | S %m,mwm an
n. mmm._:.ﬂo:‘mimmm:mmw m_wmu.mﬁ._.w..__\ mom_.mmwrmmmwmbw ‘ ‘ - ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
Programs : . . ) : . : %
Finance Connillee Fees (20rhours each per monti A
»250/hr) B _ A 7seeooy e 250000 | ‘
Printing Costs S 750 00 5 2506018
veis :cu‘:m B - N - m ) At | . ‘.\! | w ) e T L
Claims Office ml: S 5 175.00 1 5 \os :o
Office Cleaning I - o s 625 |8 25 00
Copy Machine fiental T g R 10000 (S 40000
a:_E :E_a_ & g . s Ty ool$ 20000
_bw_m:.omc pies - . . - w .{ ) o - REN L E._u‘:w 5 ,wos 0C ..,
Telecopies .. ) - . ‘, J s ) L Lo B2S0S o 250.00
F;Emm 5 5 ) _ww 00 |5 éo %_
Federal W.,.x_:m_mm.. . ‘ w - B . ) - | s mm,.w..u_.u S _250.00-
Office Suppiies ) - IS arsong - E 12500 % 500 %.
D?Fm T:_:‘:‘:@:ﬁ B I 18750 o ‘ g J .. mm”wc m 250.00
Telephone Service s e i s w__‘.m,.wo S 1,250.00
S_mi_aé _mmm_ mmmnm_.mr o m_ - .ﬂ 12,50 - v - 50 w _mgma
vehicle Insurance and Repairs e T g T T R 5000 |3 200.00
Claims Adimiinistrator Residence Rent s T oo T 15000 [$ 60000
::n: es 8_ Z&:F ba:::;:&o_ mmw_‘mﬁ: ‘m\ i\MJ “ w‘ - mu:.m o o |m o ...u.?mw. v Cu 00 A
T round trips from Emwn:_:i 3 w 325.00 g5 S 3, 100.00

Aitport Vehicle Storage (@ § S12/day) s w00 | T 5 , 5 ;w%%
Claiiant File Storage 7\5:::,\ Rent ) s . 22s00 - REN ) ] S 30000
?:m_ ﬁc:u,:ﬂ,o: Expenses e 5 ) ‘:quw 5 - 5 5 NN 685.00
E. mﬁwmhmmmcmmﬁﬁmmﬁﬁ 709 : ‘mmm-mmwmmﬁ‘ s 3099618 | § 52500 22330045 5384123

(OTALOTA B, DandE J_ |3 es091991 5 T 11,005.00 mmm.wwm@ $ 1,130, @m.m mw __




PERRINE-DBUPONT ADBARMSTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
FAMUARY 2012 #%¥+*

* Register means (o prove Class Membership, it does not sequire parti ipation in the Meadical Monltoring Program. Thes & expernses are in addition 1o the
550,000 contingency approved by the Court in the first budget. These additivnal expenses are the resuit of unforeseen cotaplications in proving daimant

resses with a physical tocation.

idency in ihe Class Area, such as the difficully tn matching the stated adi

5 Tg be r:: mg t,\ an ad :E_.EE:_{.:::.: by ﬁzvoﬁ

45 Based on the de elailed r:;mn_, developed by the Claims MEM:M:_V:EE &5 :_n :.:,,m:< lechnical Advisor in Exhibil A contenmplaling that, g the

budget period, (i} Class Member registration for the 227 saii patcels in Zone 1A, and the 2,752 houses in the Class Area, will he mﬁ::;mw?r the resulting
5227000 (51,000 % 227} in inconvenience payinents prior (o testing for Zone 14 soils will be made and the $275,200 (5100 % 2,752) i

e C:.;L:F_:@

payments prior to testing for Class Area house inconvenience payients will be made; {ii) soll and house testing will be com pleted, with ona-third of soils

and one-third of houses being contaminated, with the other two- Uhisds receiving their $608,000 {4,000 x 152) in soil inconvenience payments and
$734,000 (5400 x 1,835) in house inconvenience payments; and (i} soil remediation for the positive tesiing soil parcels is one-third connpicled. The
?EEWE w:_:mi reflects the cwﬂ u:: ate of the ::T for Fﬁ.:v the class area wo_m m:n_ :o:mnu at this time, and :wm :n.ﬂ mﬂ_:::m c::w cost of

_E:ma_m::m the E:E:::&m; soils in Zone 1 iA. After test g s E:____lnz which we _:a_m: to be March 3 r Mawm we will rev t the P _‘ocm%.:\ r:nmﬁ

per the Court's June 27, 2011 Property Remediation [Clean i-Up) Program Grder.

SR See Exiiibit £,

FEEEE Eor this mmonth, comman overhead expenses are split ona 75:00:25 basis batween A, Property Remediation {(517,013.75), B, Medical tMonitoring
m:.m;_:..z_a:_m_:mm Date} {50.00} and C, Medical Monitoring (Post hnplenentatian) ($5, b71.25)

L. Due to the increase in ulility costs at the Fire Stalion, the Claims Office rent is projecied to increase p 01 $51 5 in UE: per _:::E Substaniiation for

this adjustment is attached in Exhibit D.




_ummm.:Zm.-DCmOE‘ﬂ bGE_uZ*mmﬁbiOE mEUmm,_l NO, 2

mxm..xsmm ﬁa»mmmmm

A, _,Dm_ i w.lﬁm -m.“..:.ww.&ﬁo« Fees rmmmg on Um#ﬁ_ in bmmmwsm“x >

Dn_: 15 b%:: NEME rmm_ *C& A
m&mmhx::::m:gﬂzzaumﬁqammk:mﬂmwmmmMOmg::wmsa
Programining, and Tax and Accounting Support)

ﬁ mw:ﬁm Om_m &‘a mm:ma_

Claims Adusinistrator Property Sail and House Testing Check
Preparati ‘ : b
Claiins Adii istrator Legal fees far Medical Muniloring

}C:_u_c_::m

Claims Administrator _mmi Fees for PEF%E Pom_::z
inu_h_: HE

:zm_ Em::u ba:::;:mgﬁ mmnv mma mxnmnmmw

mymmmmwwkmumm mOnly Bxpenses **+
Property Program Soil © Clear-up An c,\m:mm and

:._no:,ﬁ C _m::m: mnf:m:?

P roperiy _:om::: mo__ m:: :::ur ﬂmw:;m t%\:_ nts

Pcmm:,\ Ciean- up ,_rZ:: al Advisor

Total Potm«g vﬁomﬁm:d O:_< mv.@m:umu

m E_EFE ?:::E::mlmEmEE O:m

m Party Adeinisl rator Fees and ?6

lizr Medival My Horing m,ytm:umu

AL PROPERTY
i REMEDIATION

| |
m_

_ SET : miwm,: mczw

s
v ) @m mma 00 |
s 25,600.00 |
5 488,360.00 | 3
R . ]
S |
nl
K |

A

¥ s

2 .. 53650000
» 325000
. 2
S 6500006 5
2 12505000 |5

B.
MONITORING
SETTLEMENT FUND -
DDITIONAL START-UP
AND CLAIMANT
REGISTRATION (PRE-

MEDICAL

IMFLEMEMNTATION DATE)
EXPENSES FROM ;:ibr

...... - ? . dos00.00
: e -
- 2 ‘
S Sole -
N S
: e ‘
S

€. MEDICAL
MOMHITORING
SETTLEMENT FUMD -
POST SEPTEMBER 1,
2011

1

S 1700325 ¢
5 386,531.35

§ 6200000
5 3s000
10,060.00
5,000.00
= _mammwoma

2. 263,500
_199,860.00

s

,«mmm 360. aa

Sw }.
uum ,931.35

i
|
I
f
Nbﬁazocg
ﬁ
|
i
|
_




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO.
FEBRUARY 20712 #5%+%

Guardian Ad titem Fees (20 hours pervonth @ $250/h) 15 . 1 LS B00000 |5 5,000.00 |
fotal Medicai Monitoring Program Only Fxpenses 1§ B E- - ﬁ@mﬂ.g > 418,954.60
D. Cammon Expenses Shared by Both Setilement Programs
Finance Commitlee Fees (20 hours cach per month @ | T T e ]
250/hi) S e B 78DDGO e .250000 |y u.ﬁ__%ﬁ..:s
Printing Costs ‘ o ey _. . Istoo o s 25000 1% 1,00000
web w‘*m;.__,.__m | } B 1 D £ 1 F i
_m_:_u Offic Nn:m ) - m 525, :: ) m - 175.00 Mv o fuog ,“
o:_a_.._r__ :m ) ‘ ‘ v 1875 - ‘ | u 625 ¢ ,_ Wm.mxw
Capy zn: ine Renta _ B ‘ . - .m - w%_.__% l N § J __::: 3 . é: an
Office :az.z,? 5 150.00 5 50.00 | & 200.00 |
EEES_: J v , _ m\u 5,5 ‘ . - v . ] . .mwm.:: u . u:.: 2 |
Emm@,_c_? ..... B R O s 625018 s, ::
Pastage . R &@! T _1250005 50000
Federal Express S s e \ 7 s 28000
Office Supplies ) S ) ‘_.wmm”m.o‘ o . e ‘ 01s woa._:ﬁ
Office Equipment - - I 187.50 I - m S 25060
,w,..m_m.,.._‘:m_u,m._.mww_.s% - s Taysn N B S 1,25000
law b ) 2 T o S ¢ § Ea ao-
W:_J:.m:: D:.hm <mr:.m _<rm,§ S?:Q:Q w o . - o - w w.ww.m:. v 1,500. oo..
<3» _n __E:a_:n. A,w.__:%%m..u-,.__-., - s son - e 0000 S ._..U.% 00
Z.n.w:mb L:__: istrator 1&:_5:&&2; ..... - Hw - bwm:o T v ) N _wosz .w .m:..w 00
:Tz 3 _c::: :Em m_ G >_ WE:EV 5 Eﬁn o: 5 :P;: 5 w 59 ::
::al(r::_m Emamm @ m:\;mi N - Wl - MS D: N , O m o wc GO m o 360 D«
Claimant File Storage Monthly Rent o m B 225, a: R B T ) 75.00 U o ws:a:
Total Cominon Expenses N R X L T WS 804625 § 2418500
t. FASB S Cantingency Re serve (5% of ahove accounts) 5 5 ) s 2227500 | § 5385248
" ﬁww_mw,w-;mm@ - N ,m,m,-m; 19 R 467,775.89 | $ 1,130,902.08




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
_.mmx:b,:(\ 2O ik

¥ Regisler means 1o prove Class Membership, it does not require participation in the Medical Monilc
550,000 contingency approved by the Court in Lhe first budget. These additional expenses are the result of unforeseen commplications in proving claimant
athi g the siate 2 ad iresses with a tm%m_n il focation

idency i the Class Area, suc has the di iiicutly i o

o :m w::aE_ W.E an Em m.:_c:a_. contribulion by ac..mmmw;
*** Based on the detailed budget ai:w_: ped by the Claims b% _m:_i kE a:; :_ Pccm;( Fr: :rm_? visor in £ :_U: Ac cornit n_:_;n:: _:: _::: :,m
budiget period, (i} Class Member registration for the 227 soil parcels in Zone 14, and the 2,752 houses in the Class Area, will be completed, the resulting

5227,600 (51,000 % 227V in inconveniance payaients prior to testing for Zone 14 soils will be made and ¢} e $275,200{5100 % 2,752} in inconvenicnce

payments prios to 1esting for Class Area house inconvenience payments will be made, (i} soll and house ﬁmm::m will be completed, with one-third of soils
1l

and one-third of houses being conlaminated, with the other two thirds receiving their S608,000 (S4,000 % 152} v soll inconvenienoe W.E‘:_.;:mm
5734,000 {5409 x 1,835) in house mconvenience payments; and (i) soil rermediation for the positive testing soil parcels is one-third complered.

Property budget reflects the best estimate of the casts fo teshing the dlass area soil and houses at this time , anid the best estimate of the cost of

_n_:rr:r_:: :F LU : ::_:: : wo;m in \czm ; u,ri mru::w is Q::ELQ which we c?;m: ? Um ZE: r w,\_a k:m we ;:: ré_vz :M Properiy budget

per the Cour’s june 27, 2011 Property Remeiliation (Clean Up) Program Order.

*EEE foi this month, common overhead expenses are sphit ona 75:00:25 basis between A, Froperty Remediation (518,138.75), B, Medical Monitoring
eritat _c_; (56, 046.25).

c.u.._.mrfEmﬂ_.ﬁcﬁm::h‘,‘ Date) (51 00) and C . Medical | Monitosing (Post I npler;

L. Bue to the increase in utility costs at the Fire Stalion, the Claims Om.nm rent is projected o increase : om mw@@ o ﬁ:, b par tnonidi. Substaniiation for

atfached in Exhibit @

g Program. These expenses are in addition to the

this adjustment |




PERRINE-GURPONT ADIVIMISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2

MARCH 2012

oAk

A. PROPERTY

REMEDIATION
wxmmﬁmhmwmmoé ‘mm:wm@mlzﬂ‘ mCED
E.m-u b;.:_:_m:EE Fees mﬁm%ﬁm mem: E >mta:9x.4m o o
| strator Emww Fees Amﬂw::m O.m ice u:,_. - -
am:EE Case Adwinistration Services, Dalabiase Loading
and Programming, and Tax and Accounting Support)
| 5 56,500.00

Claims Administrator Property Sail m:u:c:wm.ﬂmu::m ..
Q,m_.:...a P..m.q‘j‘::‘u,r._m.::‘ tegal Fees for Medical Monitoring
Provisioning S -
Qm..:..,.ww ym_w__.d..:d.m.ﬂ.ag._, Legal Fees for Property Program
Oversight **+ S
ﬁ;m_ Claims >m:::_w:mm3 Twmv Wmm ‘mxnm:umm .. ‘ M m o mmm Damc
m.%m_mm@@ Prograrm anImw.m.mmm wer N -
J_. G_wmh.w( _ui_IDmf\wmi 501 mmx_”hjn.:ﬂ:t \M.w_ H] ©<m_:ﬁm m 32 w - ‘ - .
I convenignce Clat ant mm,.‘::@.;‘m o 5 263 500.06
Ecum_ ty br OErant 50it and House T mmr:m .on<33;u g 1499 860, a0
Propeity Clean-up Technic mom o N m o ,wmam 10.00
qcrm .v..i,,%m_:\ v.m.omwmm_ D:? mxﬁm:mru ‘ o o m - &mwgwmo oa
€. Medical Monitoring

B. MEDICAL
MONITORING
SETTLEMENT FUND -

ADDITIONAL START-UP €. MEDICAL

AND CLAIMANT MORITORING
ﬁ
. REGISTRATION (PRE- | SETTLEMENT FUND - |
IMPLEMENTATION DATE) | POST SEPTEMBER 1,
EXPENSES FROM INITIAL [2011 IMPLEMENTATION |

__DUPONT FUNDING * DATEEXPENSES ** | ToTaAl
!
%

S Lov o 100006 |5 67,000.00
L ] S 1000000 |5
2 ~ GRS 6500000
3 T 20,500.00 |5 145,550.00
Do ER —o L 263,500.00
R P s 199,860.00
E e N f 25,000.00
S - ]S 488,360.00




PERRINE DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET ND. 2
MARCH 2012 *#4++

.2::_ _uu_mq

D. ﬂoSED: mxﬁmz

m_z_:_u:m:: Fees and m%m:mmm

viedical Provider Medical Monitaring Expenses

Guardian Ad Litem Fees E: rc:; per month

Total Medical Monitoring Program Only mxbm:urv

Mrmqmm by Both Settlement

Pq

Dgrams

T;&:w mch‘:_::mnn w
2250/hr)

T::::m Cb:.

Wels moum_:m

¢ E::m Office Renl

ow:mmﬁ;mm_::m
Copy Machine zv:m&

Office insurance

E::oﬁ:wx.mw
Telecopies
Postage o

ILmE_ T, IrEss

CZ: e m:E: 25
D:Qn Eq ::::r:»

?._rt:c:n waZFn
Westlaw _mmﬁ: mmmmn_r:

.?:m_ mo::ﬁc: mxﬁm:mm

<n. :n_m Insurance and mm?:_m

>_lm€ 3 mo::g trips from E&E:_&

E_mc; <r::. fe m::mwm :@ m;m\:ui

FASB 5 Contingency Reserve (5

ms b,_:::;:a?: xm,uim:hm mm:_

ED howrs each per month @

m.x: :mm 3_ :m::u ?r:w:_u:m:: wwuai,:

Q&E&i File : Slorage Maonth _< Rent

‘@..w.maa\r;

5% of above accounis) §

o ® . 150000
R 750.00
s e
) o
s R R
R . .
R . e
s wmwm: e
EER ooy L
S awrse| B
B N T
R - s;fa%mw 50 ‘_a; o o
‘ : T
s T s o i
S L Rt I —
R | N
s 2325 6) -
s ‘M ‘m:M$mﬁ:g o -
s _ 22500 o
i3 P
LA 315211915 -

CUR LU U U L

U A U DU A T T 0 e |

. 396,931.35
A

S 2,500.00
250 00
- ‘mpm_
175.00

S BT TR m.u \V
. luooo

L 2u0e
 e2s00
o 62.50
- 125.00
6250

15000
S
- 775.00

8000
o 7son

_\. <

a7

567125

22,158.42

1508575

S L

m

b 1508575
1336,931.35

W

» . 500000
? 41701710

R

10,000 00
1, g 5 D:
Nm Dc

5 700.60
S 500
§ &QD@D \
o 200.00
3 ‘ww,coo
g 25000
5 50000
S 25000
S 500.00
S 25000
S 125000
S 15000
S 20000
g 600 00
5 12500
ST

¥l

xzu: ::

.;Nwmmmgo

ST

5 mwmmo@»




PERRIMNE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2

MARCH 2012 #*5s=
- TOTALGfA B, CDandE - 661,944.94 [§ ] Rk o 65,347.77 [ $ 1,127,292.71 |

* Register means Lo prove Class Membership, it does not require participation in the Medical Monitoring Program. These expenses are in addition ta
the 550,000 contingency approved by the Court in the first budget These additional expenses are the result of unforeseen complications in proving
Claimant residency in the Class Area, such as the ditficuly in matching the stated addresses with a physical location.

" To be funded by an additional contribution by DuPont.

tthe Property Technical Advisor in Exhibit A contersplating that, a:_.im the
budget period, (i} Class dMember registration for the 227 soit parcels in Zone 1A, and the 2,757 houses in the Class Area, will be completed, the resulling
$227,000 (51,000 x 227} in inconvenience payinents prior ta testing for Zone 1A soils will be made and the 5275200 (S100 % 2,752) in inconvenience
payments prior to testing for Class Area house inconvenience payments wiil be made; (i1) soil and house testing will be completed, with ene-third of

*¥* Based on the detailed budget developed by the Claimis Administrator and

sotls and one-third of houses Leing contam nated, with the other two-thirds receiving their S608,000 (54,000 x 152) in soil inconve ce pavinents and
$734,000 {$400 x 1,835) in house lnconvenience payments; and (ifi) soil remediation for the positive testing soil parcels is one-third completed. The
Property budget reflects the best estimate of the costs for testing the class area soil and houses at this time, and the best estimale of the cost of
remediating the contaminated soils in Zone 1A, After testing is completed, which we project to be Marcl
per the Court’s June 27, 2011 Property Remeadialion {Clean-Upj Program Order.

diation ($17,013.75}, B, tviedical Monitoring

PR For this ionth, comimon overhead expenses are split ona 75:00:25 basts hetween A, Properiy Reme
{Pre-imy menation bate) (50.00) and €, Medical Monitoring {Post iy plementation) {55,671.25)

1. Due to the increase in utility coses at the Fire station, the Claims Office vent is projected o increase from $500 to $700 per month. Substaniiation

for this adjustment is attached in Exhibit D




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMIMISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
APRIL 2017 #¥+vs

8. MEIDMCAL

MONITORING
SETTLEMENT FUND -
ADDITIONAL START-UP C. MEDICAL
AND CLAIMANT MONITORING

REGISTRATION {PRE- SETTLEMENT FUND -
A. PROPERTY IMPLEMENTATION DATE} | POST SEPTEMBER 1,
REMEDIATION EXPENSES FROM INITIAE {2011 IMPLEMENTATION
wﬁ.mam mmﬁmmmﬁ mwj.wm?dmz_ F :23 DUPONT m:Z_u_Zm * _ DATE mxmemmm *

A L&memﬁmf rator Fees. mmmmn_-mm-wﬂ&_ in >mrmmm_wm “““ - B N
Cl 7: rmmm_ mmru ?,E ms Orﬁ ire m:a

General Case Adimimnistration Services, Database toad

and Programming, and Tax and Accounting Support)

56,500.00 | $ s 10,500.00 | § 67,000.00
Clatms Adimiaistrator Legal Fees for Medical Moniloring
Provisioning $ 5 1000000 (5 10,00000 |
Claims Adininistrator | nmm_ Fees for Eoﬁnw:\ Ecmaﬁ m
Gversight ¥+ - . m 96,000 00 | i - - N J 86,000 00
iotal 2&55.};:: :ﬂES. mmmu n:m mxmmwmmw s ;.H,mw.m:a ca s TS 2050000 | S 173, 95 o:
B. Property Program Only Expenses *** | B - .
?Ltm;\ POmhmE _Em:o_ mw%amq: I 396,125.00 5 386,125.00
) ‘st; ww: OD ) - S ww ‘\w_wm@bc
- ; Tw :c. o 5 247,62500 |
o ,__.wmc 50000 | $ e - i3 - 13 mmo 500.00
wmmwcm mmmm and mém:u? 3 o | N S Hm 360 w 5 i6, wmo 3




PERRINE-DUPONT ADRMIMISTRATION BUDGET MO.
APRIL 2012 #+ 44+

Medical Provider Medicat Mon itoring wmmm:wnm s o o B 39693135 5 .&c 931.35 |
Guardian Ad Litem Fees (20 hours per month @ vwm:mvi- m S o u - 5,000.00 1 5,000.60
Total Medical Monitoring Program Only Expenses mr ‘ - $ R 418,29210 |5 418,292.10
0. Common mxmmwmnu shared Uc Bath mn:_m“:m;:,w.i ‘ . - ‘ , ‘ N V
Programs .
I:af_w‘nmmf::_: tiee fe EE5 3: _5:; eal :. tn_\ p.:c,_.:..: @ T ‘ .. ) ‘
Uz:u%:; . ) v - 33:3 B o u 2.506.00 m WC :: 5
Pr_::m momﬁ B o m ‘\wa.ao 5 JD :: 5 ”_.‘:@:.Q:
wel Hosting o s 18 | s 62515 2500
Claims 01_% Rent 4 5 175, 5 700 .00 '
Dm ice Q m:_:m . B ‘, v ] - - m - @ ;JU 1 Nw 3:
EE\:&E:m Rental 5 .éo :: N t 5 S f :S
5 _mo DD 5 JQ,D: 5 m&@%
- s 7500 T 62500 |5 250000
. ‘ R v o 187.50 - w cwwﬁ m VJD DD
,cﬁmmc _ - T v ) 12500 S 500.00
m: &nm r.iu_rvu \ - - m - o ‘ m M.Zm: m 50 DQ
ijrm u::t:mw , S W N - ,. o v imoa S wg: 5
ice Fquipnicnt R - s 6250, 5 250.00
F%nc:o:m.mm?_ n.. B o ) o xﬂ o o o R w_ 5008 ~ 250, Q:
Emm:mé tegal rmmg Mr S m . ‘ o o m ‘ ww.ma J .T_a :u
Vehicle _:u.—.:.m._:m andl zmtm:w_ ‘ o ‘ , m ‘ - i ‘ v o bﬁ a: U 5@ o
Clainis Aduiinistiator Residence Reat g 45000 5 15000 5 60000
c::rmu 3_ 2 s >@:::;2mﬂ.ﬁ.: xom@m:nm o v - mme - ) m ﬁ...u.m u mm ::
Alrfare t ?E:Lm:cm from Alabama) N e 3,305 00 5 :L 00| s u 100 (0
E%rz <l:1m mSEm e AO ‘_u\ﬁ mﬁ o - - fm WNDQD ...... ] . m ma o: v m@ _.c:
Caima L File Sturage | Zc ilily Rent 1S o ps00t B . i m . 75.00 m wc: a:
Total mc:::oa mém:wmm R - mw:ﬁm@m $ - 15 _ m @,:,wm § NN ,685.00
B FASB 5 Contingency Reserve (5% om wmg.:ﬁ..w mhn_um_mmw .mf 57,500.69 W; ) W 2222317 | $ 79.723.86
_ TOTALofA B CDandE” 18 ip075ia4als s 466,686.52 | 5 1674,200.95 |




PERRINE-DUPONT ADRIMISTRATION BUDGET MO, 2
APRIL 2012 4%+

¥ Regisler means to prove Class Membeiship, it does not require participation in the dMedical Moniluring Program. These EXpenses are i additiun to
the 550,000 contingency approved by the Court in the first budget. These addilional expenses are the result of unforeseen complications in peGving
ted addresses with a physical location.

tlaimant residency i the Class Area, such as the difficulty in

ibution E..Dmm@.ﬁ

TrTobe ,_.::n_m.a .,_%,.\E,._ mm..a.w L S , R _ . B
drd m.m,w‘mm_ on the i :m__ma..?:.mmmw developed by the Claims Administrator and :,,m mi._b.wm:‘f\ ‘En::‘mmu_ >,ﬁ.¢.mm_mom in Exhit _.m A P._D.:~.mmﬂ“ﬂ;_mwm.,w“m that, m:::m the
budgel period, {i) Class Member registration for the 227 soil parcels in Zone 1A, and Lhe 2,752 houses in the Class Area, will be comploted, the resulting
S227,000{51,000 % 227} in inconvenience paymenls prios to lesting for Zone 1A soifs will be made and the 5275200 (5100 x 2,752} ininconvenience _

anal cont

payments prior to testing for Class Area house inconvenisce payiments will be made; (i} soil and house testing will be completed, with ooe-third of soils
and one-thind of houses being contaminated, with the other two-thirds recelving their $608,000 (54,000 x 152) in soil incanvenience payments and
5734000 (5400 x 1,835) in house inconvenience payments; and (i) soil rermediation for the positive Lesting soil parcels is one-third completed. The

Property budget reflects the best estimate of the costs for testing the class area soil and houses at this time, and the best estimate of the cost of

remediating the contaminated soils in Zone 1A, After testing is completed, which we pro
perthe Court’s June 27, 2011 Properly Remediation {Clean-tip) Program Order.

ject to be March 31, 2012, we will revisit the Property budget |

FEEEE Eor this sacnth, commion over head expenses are split un a 75:00:25 hasis betweean A, Property Remeadiation ($17,013.75), &, Madical WMnidtoring

(Pre huplementation Date) (50.00) and C, Medical Mouitoring (Post lnplenentation) ($5,67125). e
1. Due to the increase in utility costs at the Fire Station, the Claims Office ront e projected to increase fram $500 to $700 per month. Substantiation for

Uiis adjustinent s attached in Exhibit 0.




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
PAAY F)d g #Hwses

wfl.:um mmwmmoé

A. Qm::m bm:::_mrn?

_q mmmm mmmna o: Um?w: in >utm:%x >

nm&wrm : la

c alms ?:: _J:n::
General Case Administration Services, Database
Loading and Piogranuming, and Tax and Accounting

u:ttoﬁv

Oversight ***

Total ﬂu::u Ad

strator Fees and Expenses

B, Potmn,\ Program D nly muxu_mmmmu £k

Praperty P:m:f: Inlerion Residential :m&__:w

;tm:unv

Prope erty F:E&: u W:m_: I:m:wmu

C. Medical Moni
i::_ Party Administrator Fees and

toring Py ogram Only Ex Xpenses **

mxtm:umm

Claims Administrator Legal Fees for Property Program

B. MEDICAL
MONITORING
SETTLEMENT FUND -
ADDITIONAL START-UP C. MEDICAL
AND CLAIMANT MONITORING
REGISTRATION (PRE- SETTLEMENT FUND -
A. PROPERTY | IMPLEMENTATION DATE) | POST SEPTEMBER 1,
REMEDIATION | EXPENSES FROM INITIAL |2001 IMPLEMENTATION

SETTLEMENT FUMD | DUPONT FUNDING * DATE EXPENSES ** TOTAL
- 2 At ko i s o S ———— Sy L S

15 86500005 \ L 1050000 5 67,00000 |

s e L0,00000 | 5 10,000.00

A2 860000015 Tl L5 9500000
3 1s250000)5 TR ...28,300.00 )5 1173,000.00
s 386,12500 ¢ o 5 396,125.00
Jeo . 31L75000 - e : v 31175000
R 247,62500 S
LB 2500000 s 22500000
mE 98050000 |5 e - 1§ 980,500.00

EN -~ s asosss $ 1508575




PERRINE-DUPONT ADNMINISTRATION BUDGET NO.
MAY 2072 #5d

_:ra:n. ECS,_L Sr; al ?,:::Mc::m rxtm:mmm 5 - 396,931 35 15 2396,931.49%
D:mﬁrrms Adl Liien Fe AND w:uﬁ:m per maonth @ N - ) - T T
5250/hi] R b T CLP 8000005 500000
Total Medical Monfloring Program Only Expenses — |§ . g T3 A17,017.10 | S 417,017.10
D. .n,w_,::am%mmmm‘.mmwmw%mm‘_gm&w settlement | T T - ,
wmm_ﬂrr hc.m.._::_:mm Cees (20 hours each per M ath {@ S ) ‘ - N )
»250/1t] i . P thoooo| o P 5000005 16,00000
Printing Costs g 75000 5 25000 | & 1,000.00
Web Hosting . R T N I B B Y
Zmzzu Office Rent ) ) o w e w _ . 1iso0ls 700.00
Office Cleaning b . 1875 2 B2SS 2500
Copy Machine Rental - N 30000 s 10000 | S 400.00
Office Insurance ) 4% wsooo T N o ds. . soools 20000
Photocopies - - s .-__H._vﬁco - 0. B2500|5 250000
Telecopies . N - - ) m o e m ) mw: 60
Pdgmm_ o ‘ R .. ‘ 5 15005 50000
wm;mam?t_ﬁu R T s 62 é ) 3: ::.
Office E_EEP B - B e 5 T s 1500 moo 50
g R S 250,00
ﬂmwm—w?ﬁ_:m wmwwlrzmm . . \ o . ] W ] o W o , o ‘ N‘th DC.
mwm.mi_mmm_mwﬁ&%. - 5 o 3 o ..-”_.mooo
s R E 200.00
L% as000| ._ O E . 60000
C:::mw ﬁi Qm::u >L ‘ ‘u:.m:o. m uﬁmmmm, o m - 5 125.00
Alrfare 3 _.c.:_:_ :Euw #E&EE& ...... R - s o w\m OD S w 100.00
E:E.Em?,_@-E;%B@Q%s. s .:38 5 80005 36000
Clabnant e Stoage o e~ 5 T gy T e E 0008 00
,::m” h _::5: w,xcn:mnu ] o m : ROER q..w u o ‘- m - vmﬁmm v ‘MM mmm :m
[N
W FAS Wm ho;::mml_m,\ mmmmém.ﬁ,_:_ww.b_,n mwﬂm.mmmm%wﬁ ml.l.rs...\.iim,mu.m@“m;mww s . s 2,159.02 | § 755011




PERRINE-DUPGHNT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
MAY 2012 ##s++

- TOTALOfA B, T Dand € |$ 1,207514.44 | § |3 aesaara7 T § Lemsean

* Register means to prove Class Membershup, it does not require participation in the Medical Maunitering Program. These expenses are in addition to
the 550,000 contingency approved by the Court in the first budget. These additional expenses are the result of unforeseen carmplications in proving

§ the difficully Wy malching the : sated addresses with a physical location.

clatmant residency in the Class Area, such a

i To cm funded E an m:a :a:m_ 5_::@:::: r< DuPant.

*54 Based on the detailed budget developed by the Claims ?::.:F:BE and the t:%m:,\ Technical Advisor in | Exhiibit A conte :;?: ng :_m;r duri 4
the budget period, {i] Class Member registration for the 227 soil parcels in Zone 1A, and the 2,752 houses in the Class Area, will be co leted, the
resulling $227,000 (1,000 x 227} in inconvenience payments prior to testing for Zone 14 soils will he made and the 5275200 (5100 % 2,752} in
mconvenience payments prior to testing for Class Area house inconvenience payments will be made; (i iy solt and house testing will bhe contipleied, with
wrie-third of soils and one-third of houses being contaminated, with the other two-thirds receiving their S608,000 (54,000 % 152} in sail inconvenience
payments and 5734,000 {$400 x 1,835) in house inconvenience payments; and (i) soil remediation for the pasitive testing soil parcels is one-third
compieted. The Property budget reflects the best estimate of the costs for testi fig the class area soil and houses at this time, and the best estimate of

tha cact onf

remediating the contaminated soils in Zone 1A Afler testing is compleled, which we project te he March 31, 2012, we will revis H the § B_F_ _<
buadget per the Court's June 27, 2011 Property Remedialion {Clean-Up) Program Ordes

TUTSeeBaMUE. e

FERR Lo thus month, co

wion overhead expenses are sphit on a 75:00:25 hasis between A, Property Remediation {$17,013.75), B, Meadical
} Hmpm@.mé.@, Medical Monitoring {(Post Imptementation) (55, 671.25).

Maonitoting (Pre-| nplementation Dale

1. Bue to the increase v utillty cosis at the Fire Slation, the Clalms Office rent is projected to increase from Sh( c to U E: per :E::. Substantiation

for this adjustment is attached in Exhibit D




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMIEHSTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
JUME 2073 *#+#s

@Fm:mm mm.imoé _

A. PROPERTY
HEMEDIATION
US FLEMENT mCZS

B. MEDICAL

MONITORING

SETTLEMENT FUND -
ADDITIOMAL SYART-UP
AND CLAIMANY
REGISTRATION (PRE-
IMPLEMENTATION DATE)
EXPENSES FROM INFFIAL
DUPONT FUNDING *

€. MEDICAL
MONITORING
SETTLEMENT FUND -
POST SEPTERMBER 1,
2011 IMPLEMENTATION

2.::; ?:
General Case Adm
toading and Programming, and

istralor _mmm_ Fees ? mm_:# Office and
listration Services, Datlabase
Tax and Accounting

support)
Claims Adininistrator Legal Fees for Medical nMonitoring
Provisioning

Ciaims Adminisirator | mmm_ Fees far P:tﬂ < Eow?::

C. msﬁrrmm §o:;c::m Program Only mxummumm Hedw

RS

Oversight *7+ 3 o e.wu
Total mmm::u ?r: :mﬂo mmmm mmn_ mxmmm;mm o m )
B. Property Program Only Expenses **% .
Property Program Interjor Residentis Qna:_:m

Expenses | 2
Property Progiam Soil Repilace ?

| _il: ;;:.::u:&s_ Fees and

wx:m:wau

e

56,500.00

396,125.60

11,750 00

£ 96,000.00
152,500.00

247,625 00

mw 000, o:

wma 200 00

P

(s

i‘{fr;

i sﬁm mv,.mm_ﬁmu sk Sﬁﬁ
..... 5 .. 1050000 S 67,000.00
B 1000000 ]S 10,000.00
‘ I 596,000 060
S 20500005 17300000

|

N N 1% 392500
e - LS 3175000
LR |5 247,62500
s ls ﬁ:sc:a
S $ 980,500.00
............................. I8 150857515 1508575




PERRINE-DUPONT bb?ﬁzmm%xbﬁoz BUDGET NO. 2

Em; 5_ Provider Medical Mo ::c_ :m Expenses 5 - S 396,931.35 | 5
an Ad Litem Fees (20 hours per _ﬁ:_:_ﬂ@. . ; ) I
o 2 T . Ik 208800 b5 5,000.00
Total Medical E_c:;o:mm W_mm,mi Dn_< Expenses 1§ - BN o - s 417,017.10 | 5 417,017.10
0. mm_,mmbmm-@.rrmmmm mrmqmn Uc mo? mm:mr_mamwl R . - - .. o \
wwmmwmmmw e . o . .
%E‘w.\:; . B e 750000 . |5 2500005 16,000.00
Printing Costs g 750.00 g 5 1,430 060
web Hostiog R ) R T S 2500
Claims Office xa:» ) ‘ e } 525.00 ) S 5 700.00
c:_:u Cleanii g 5 18.75 S S 25.00
fu Py ?Tr_::r wm:?: ) . N W ) wc:oo - ‘ E B 5 NEQ DD
Office Insurance o As. aspoo| e S 20000
Pholocopies B 7Y )
Telecopies o \mJ 50 o s s 250. ao
Postage 5 375.00 S 5 500.00
m&mawmz:m& . N 8750 | R s 25000
. - m - w\m DD. - R Mu m “““ mCD.DD
. . i e i e .W%i‘! v 250 :c.
?E:_E:m um::mm - h v S 93750 | ) v . _km: 00
Westlaw tegal Research o . S aizso| v s 15000
rrzq:_u:_ﬁ::m&:_ mm:u:w : o m - --wi 5. . - m v ED cc
ZE:J >L‘aﬁ_\::u:m#9 Residence mmm; ‘ o v Mwmcoﬁw - .. m . stoo .m @DQ oo
::::nv :: ﬂ_m‘_wrw \f :::Wrﬁ? Re _Lm:ﬁ - h m o muw ww... o T m - - mi Nu m e 5
A ;m?, T Otd Urips from Emrm;ﬁ? s :w uu om. - R \\w DD B ..w SD mo
>:cc1<n: numowmw “@ u..m.v.\nmi o s wwo.ma. o s o @:,:D S 36000
imant Fie Storage Monthly Rent S 22500 - s 7500 |5 300,00
qcrﬁ ho:::o: Expenses o 5 :Emum L L RE ) m m: 25 u mmmmma:
- b
wwbmm.wmemm:,ﬁ%%%ﬂf:m (5% of above mw,a::m, S S7s0069 73 s massar|s  rseson




PERRINE DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. -
JHINE 2072 ks

s 120751444 |3

120751444 5 -

H | w

m ﬁwm 347. \w.

m.. 1,672,8602.31

TOTALof A B, G, DandE _
|

iitaring Program. These expenses are in additicn to

© Reglster means to prove Class Membership, it does not réquire participation in the kMedical M
the 350,000 contingency approved hy the Court in the first budget. These additional expenses are the result of unforeseen camplications in proving
Ity In matching the stated adiresses with a physical location.

r_n::_n:m residency In the Class Area, such as the diffi

" o be funded by an additional contribution oy DubPont.

ok w& d on the detailad _:ami develope:] by the C r:_:u g:::_w:amom n::m the Po:m:(‘ mm} _Fm_ b;cao_ in m::_mu; A r:i&: ; ing ::: ;:::m
the budgel period, (i) Class Member regisiration for the 227 soil parcels in Zone 1A, and the 2,752 houses in the Class Area, will be compteted, the
resulling $227,000 {51,000 x 227} i inconvenience payineats prior to testing for Zone 1A soils will be made and the $275,200{S100 % 2,752} 1n
Inconvenience payiments prior to testing for Class Area house inconvenience payients will be made; (i) soil and house tesiing wilt be completed, with
one-third of soils and one-Wird of houses being contaminated, with the other two-thitds re eceiving their $608,000 {54,000 x 152) in soil inconvenience
payments and $734,000 {5400 x 1,835} in house inconvenience payients; and (i) soil remediation for the positive testing soil parcels is one 1hird
completed. The Property budget reflects the best estimate of the costs for testing the class area soil and houses at this time, and the best estimate of

tha . cockaf

remeadiating the contaminated soils in Zone 1A, After Ev::m is E_:r_n?a ‘which we U_Emﬂ to he March f EM. we will Ie
budget per the Court’s June 27, 2011 Property Remediation (Clean-Up) Program Order.

m Pro w,_.n., rty

FEEE oy this manth, common overhead expenses are split on a 75:00:25 basis belween A, Praperty Remediation ($17,013 75), B, Medical

“““ E costs at the Fire mEﬁc: the Claj

ws: iHoring t:n briplaime, eulation Date) {50.00) and ¢, Medic nm Ec::c:: :uci ::t ::L:?_:

_ Dueto the increase in U

WQ this adjustment is attached in Exhibit D.




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMIMNISTRATION BUDGET MO, 2
JULY 2013 #ras

A. PROPERTY

B. MEDICAL
MOMITORING
SETTLEMENT FURND -
ADDITIOMNAL START-UP
AND CLAIMANT
REGISTRATION (PRE-
IMPLEMENTATION DATE)

C. MEDICAL
MONITORING
SETTLEMENT FUND -
POST SEPTEMBER 1,
2011

REMEDIATION | EXPENSES FROM INITIAL | IMPLEMENTATION
Expense Category | SETILEMENT FUND | DUPONT FUNDING * | DATE EXPENSES ** | GOTAL

B:: Fees mmmnm on UFS: in bmrm:n; b,

A, Qm::w >a-m.

Dm_ s Adm sistrator _mmu* Fees Q‘_E:_u Office a:; Gm;m_&

T
i
Case Administration Services, Datahase toading and |

Programiming, and Tax and Accounting Support)

§ 5650000 S 1050000|5  67,00000
Dw;“;m Adsuinistrator | nmm_ mm es ?ﬁ ﬁr%rmw ?fu:_::_:m

: s 13 S 1000000 |
C _n::; >9:::m:m:: L mmmm ?mm 3_ _:ocw:,\ Eo@EE
Oversight *** . s bboosd, s s e 56,000.00

Ams Administrator Fees and Expenses 5 15250000 |5 eT T 0500005 17300000

B. Property Program Only Expenses *** ‘ ‘ o o o .
Property Program Interior nmmim::m_ Qmw::.ﬁ mmtm..gmmm m.... ) 396,125.00 S - g
Property Progran Soll zmt_mﬁ ent Ex penses 5 314,750.00 s - 5 &_ M:UQ co
Property Program Project ?::_:_u:m. on Tﬁm:mmm g 247, mqm 00 3 - 24 \‘mmw.o:
Property Clean-up dnr::_nm_ \f?_wﬁ: g Mm 300 33 m m 25,000.00 .
Total Eouri,\ Program D:_< mxm.m:umm o m . “.mmaeu:: 00 m, T - B ) - . m mmc m:: 00 ..
C. Medical Monitoring Program Only Expenses v+ | i ‘ . .
:EQ Party Ads stratar Fees and Expenses m ‘ o ) T m - Mw 5:
Medical Provider Medical Moy itoring Expenses 5 3,44
wiegical Provider Medical v gfxpenses s i s 16344




PERRINE DUPONT ADRMINISTRATION BUDGET MO, 2

LY 2012 w+#%+

B, Common

chqmn:w

mm D\__L

Q&_ s D::,m mm;m
Offi ice Qm&.:_:m o
Copy Macline Rental
D_ﬂ::w Insurance
EE?:E:WM

lelecopies

Pvugmm

Fed eral T;:muw
Dm_mm

Gtfice
Tm._m_ :o:m Service

Tm::::r_:

S\cv:aé mwm: Rese

<2:mmn :F:_m:? gﬁm

Airport Vehic e Storag

C _m:imi Tr. Storage

%oﬁpromy‘m_ﬁ

iotal mc::mc: rxtm;mmm

Finance mc:::_:rn mnﬁ.m E: hour

r:. _mw :: Qn:::_ f%:: w:%om mmm_am:ﬁm
f;a:( ? Found Lips from Alal r:ﬁn,;

Guardian Ad Litem Fees E: hours per :_o::“;@‘mmwm:_& m - ‘ - - o 5 ~5.000.00

Total Medical Manitoring Program O:E‘mémmu . 5 o - m e |m o 181,843.10
Mmmmmm mwmwmm vc mo% m.@ww*m:ﬁmzw T - o ‘ o ‘ .
seach per month @ I - e , .

_____ S - T i ik . 2,500.00

e N S - 25800

o - s uNuaa o ‘ s 175.00

. N R I 85

) ] 5 umag 5 , 100.60

x e 15000 - s 5000

S ) ‘ o w - H mwmmm... : ) m B muw :D

e v B Ers B i m - i mwm:.

- s WMMQ‘J:“ o s ;,‘mecm

e e . ‘.s...-wwu v — -| e Ew "

‘ s T 187.50 | o h w‘x;;.i“,,mwm@

i B R u. ;\ mc e N - i e

_.ﬂr ) . 4 o -.- ........ w o :M ua . W - -.w..a:

:m._wm:u o o w Mm@. ;.h.: N B ] ‘ ) m N - wO.D:.

ce - s buaow_ T 15000

a) i 232500 I 75.00

e(@312/day) s ool T T e 9000

donthlyRent T Tle 22500 e 7500

.. ceeS L STOBIS s T s 5 e

itingency mmm@ ﬁ.m;\mwmwwmﬁmlmmmmmﬁ s 595006915 16667 s 10,734.05

 DandE - $ 124951444 § 350000135 Nmm#_mmm

b8

» 181,

S 80,000.00
o Lol
:

w

.

"

»

5 ﬁmsw

00.00

700,00

200.00°

20000

102,685.00

71,901.41

843.10

{ 5 g0

25.00
100.00

2,500.006

250,00
500 00
um:cc
boam _____
250.00

isoi
600,00
125.00
100,00
360.00
300 00

wmw 51




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
JULY 20132 **4+%

— - s — e - - —_— - - e £ e i —iam - . -
in ag

* Register means to prove Class Meinbership, It does not reguire participalion in the Medical Moniloving Pragram. These EX[IENSEs arg
the 550,000 contingency approvad by the Courl in the first budget. These additivnal expenses are the result of unforeseen coniplications in proving

Lon ta

claimant residency in the Class Area, such as the difficully in matc g Lhe stated addiesses with a physicat location.

i.wosm:_:gma:,\m.:E,ﬂ::o_én@m:“m_‘::_m_.E\m__;“‘_@‘_w‘ e R e -
wh Based on ihe detailed Laddget ancn_c_;m by the Claims Adinislrator and the P,Ctm_.wm Technical Advisor in Exhibit A m:‘w.,‘ﬂ_w”..m.m.p. i I _:mr iy ._:m..:&_m
budget periad, (i} Class Member registration for the 227 sail parcels in Zone 14, and e 2,752 hauses in the Class Area, will be completed, the resulling
$227,000 {51,000 x 227} in inconvenience payments priot Lo testing fur Zone 1A soits will be made and the $275, 200 (S100 % 2,752} i inconvenience
payments prioy {o testing for Class Area house inconvenience payments will be made; (i) soll and house testing will be conpleted, with one-third of
soils and ane-third of houses being contaminated, with the other two-thirds receiving thelr $608,000 (54,000 x 152] in soil inconvenience payments and
2734000 {5400 x 3,835) in house inconvenience payments; and (1} sail remediation for the posilive testing soil parcels is one-third completed. The
Praperty budgel reflects the best estimate of the costs for testing the class area soil and hauses at this time, and the bast estimate of 1he cost of
emediating the contaminated soils in Zone 14, Afler Lusting is completed, which we projoct 1o be March 31, 3012 we will revisit ihe prn perty budget
per the Court’s June 27, 2011 Property Resnediation {Clean-Up) Program Order, !

RS Fap this month, common overhead expenses {excluding Audit and income Tax Return) are split ona 75:00:25 basis between A, Property
Remediation ($517,013.75}, B, Medicat Monitoring (Pre-implemenltation Baie) (SG.00) and €, Medical Mositoring (Post huplementation] {55,671.25).
Audit and Income Tax Returi expenses were split as follows: (1) 50% (or $40,0004 charged to the Property Remediation Fund and 50% {or $40,000)
ical BMuonitoring Fund; and {2) for the Medical Manitering Fuad, its portion of Audit and income Tax Return expenses were further

I

charged to the M
sphit, assessing fMedical Manilaring (Pre-tnplementation Date) witli 8/12 {January 2011 through August 2011} of these expenses and dividi g the

rematning 4/12 {September 2011 tluough December 2011) equally between Medical Monitoring {Pre-tmplemnentation Date) and Medical Moniloting
{Post-tmiplenientation).

L. Due to the increase in uility costs at the Fire Station, the Claims Office rent is projected to increase from 5500 1o 700 pen

this adjusiment 1s attached in Fxiibit D.




PERRINE-DUPONTY ADBMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2

z:mnzmm nmﬁmmoé

strator _nmn,u m&m

_Claims Admis

Claims Ac Tinistralor Tlmnm Fees Am 15 Cm:
Case Administration Services, Database Loading and

Programming, and Tax and Accounling Support)

m:rw ﬁm:m_am

Clalins Aduinistratos begal Fees for pMedical Monitoring

*.M._.P..?.W.m?:_m:m

Claims Ady
mq{nmmmmw

Total m_m:su ? E::U:EE _,mmm m::m mxﬁrzmmw

m t:umﬁ_ E Ecm«mﬁ Oszzxrm:umm e

qoﬁm_ vwo%_mic Pcm_

am Oz_< mxﬁm:mmm

Eom_m:; DzE mxmm:umm bk

i Fees and Expenses

.a an Dmrﬁm m: bﬁum:m_w A

4n L

SRR U U U U

mw_hcmwhmm B
B. MEDICAL
MONITORING
SETTLEMENT FUND - C. MEDICAL
ADDITIONAL START-UP MOMTORING
AND CLAIMANT SETTLEMENT FUND -
REGISTRATION {PRE- | POST SEPTEMBER 1,
A. PROPERTY  |[IMPLEMENTATION DATE) 2011
REMEDIATION | EXPENSES FROM INITIAL | IMPLEMENTATION
SETTLEMENT FUND DUPONT FUNDING * | _DATEEXPENSES ** | TOTAL
M
56,500 00 5 e 10,500.00 | 5~ 67,000.00
S S 2000000 | 5 10,000.00
_%s00000 S s © 1% 96,000.00
Huw.m% 00 |5 ) - 18 20 50000 15 173,000.00
Beaasoo | s P 39612500
3LL75000 1 e Y ?:5..
S N 524762500
cha oo s 5 E:% 00
9050000 s Ty © 5 980,500.00
- s 1212575 |$ 1212575




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
b_:m:u,m 2017 wxwEs

Medical Provider Medical Monlworing Expenses 1§ T . ‘ 2 £ (163,442 35
S s P s00000
L I S .. 18056810 1S 180,568.10
D. Comumon Expense s Shared ..rﬂmmmwmwxzmw@.w o i - - .
Brograms R
Financ e Comnittee F ces ~ 0 hours mmn:.tm‘_‘ month @w . B I J ‘ o
§250/hr) ‘_ o S swooog s 2,50006 | % 10,000.00
Printing Costs o ] e 5 25000 |5 1,000.00
b ostin o S DN T S 1 eyt
Claims Office Reat - $ 3 175.00 | S 700.00 |’
Office Cleaning s o . s 62515 25.00
Copy Machine Rental ) s o s .Em o: [5 3: 00
Office Insurance ] S 5 50.00 | 5 200,00
Plotocopies . s s 625005 2,50000
5 5 6250 5 250.00
Postage R - ] 5 125005 50000
Federal Express T R 625015 25000
( 9 ‘ R R s 150005 se0.00
- s 18750 - s 625016 25000
E%::_F Service ‘ S ewso| T S snsols 125000
EE:E rm%:ﬁu&i_ - T :Q s s T svsols T isoon
B . N 1Y E Ry
S - — Soo . 1s000 (s
B B s
] I [EEICA e
Airport Vehicle ﬁo&mi .QZS ay) 4E o 2000 S 90005 36000
_n:_:n::, _n;n n::amm Mosntily Repr ) ] m - Nwm.ca S < ‘ w .. . J e woobo
Totol Common Bxpenses o B XU TR e 5 22,685.00
. - ———— B S




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2

E. EASH 5 Contingency Reserve (5% of above accounts) 67,837.66

H 424, 550. wm_

106,336, ww

5
3

TOTALofA, B, C,DandE %

© Register means 1o prove Class Membership, it does not require participation in the Medical Manitoring Program. These expenses are in addilion Lo
the $50,000 contingency approved by the Court in the first budget. These additicnal expenses are the result of unforeseen complications in proving
clalmant residency in the Class Ared, such as ihe difficulty in :EFE:m ihe sta aled addresses with a physical _orw:c:

" To be funded c,\ an additional Qw::mx.:o: by DuPont.

+4+% Based oo the etailed m:amz :r<r_:EL by the Clains ?::::&EE_ and the _;ozmmE Tec r:zm_‘?_swoﬁ Exhibit A c_:w_:r_n::x ::m ::::m the
budget period, (i) Dmmm Mermber registration for the 227 soil parcels in Zone 14, and the 2,752 houses in the Class Area, will be campleted, the result
$227,000 {$1,000 % 227) in inconvenience paymensts prior to testing for Zone 1A soils will be made and the S275,200{S100 x 2,752 in inconveniance
payments prior to testing for Class Area house inconvenience payments will be made; (i) soif and house testing will be completed, witly one-third of
soits and one-third of houses being contaminated, with the other two-thirds receiving their S608,000 {34,000 x 152} in soil inconvenience payments and
§734,000 (5400 x 1,835) in house inconveniance payments; and (iil] soil remediation for the positive testing soil parcels is one-third completed. The
Property budget reflects the best estimate of the costs for testing the class area soil and houses at this time, and the best estimate of the cost of

isit the P reperty budg

:.:_CWE::w tie contaminated soils in No:m t.y E;mﬁ Eu::w is Em:tmimg E:F: we EEmQ to :m gm: h & MEN we will re
per the Court's June ;N 2011 P:t ity xﬁ:mﬁ:n:c: ( _mm: :E PomEE Order

T See wy:_:: m

FEEEE For thus month, comimon averhiead expeises are split ona 75:00:25 basis Letween A, Properly Remediation (517,013.75), B, Medical Monituring
Date) Uo.:& and C, Medical Manitoring (Post § finplementation) {55, 671.25).

ﬁ ie ::_._ﬁ:ﬁ:?z

Lot ta the increase in atility costs at the Fire Station, the Claims Office rent is projected to increase from $500 to S700 per monlh, Substantiaiion
for this adjustinent is attached in Exhibit D.




Appendix A

Exchibit &

Fxnibi B

Exhibit &

Exhibit I

Eachibit E:

SCHEDULL OF APPENDIN AND EXHIBITS

Suggested Fees Appendix

Dietaiied Property Program Budget Developed by Claims Administrator and Property
Technical Advisor

Nor-Binding Medical Monitering Program Third Partv Adminisranon Budue
Submitted 1o the Court on June 30, 20171°

Miedical Monitoring Program Medical Providers Budger Developed hy Third Party
Adrmistrator*

Claims Office Rent Adiustmen: Substantiation

Third Party Admimstrator and Medical Provider Medica) Monitoring Fees and
Expenses

- Assumes 3.000 Medica! Monnoring claimants.



A

APPENDIX A

SUGGESTED FEES APPENDIY

Claurs Office and General Case Administration Services
[September 2011 1o January 2012 =50% 10 A ( Property Remediation Settlement Fund). 259

10 B (Medical Monitoring Sertiement Fund (Pre -lmplementarion)). and 259 1o C (Medical
Menirioring Settiement Fund (Post impiememaﬁon}:}; February 2012 10 August 2012 = 7359,
10 A (Property Remediation Settlement ¥undjand 25%v0 C (Medical Monitoring Settlement

Fund (Post Impiementar; onj)]

Legal Assistant/Recentionist at Office
E50/k x 143 =3 7,250

Associate Atiorney
$150/mx 110 = $16.500

Partners

(s
H
4'_-—:"3
a2
L]
fa ]
-

$200/h % 1

Claims Administrator
$230/h x 23 = 8§ 52350

Database Loading and Programming

i § 8C (biended: /b x 625 = 550.000 [Sep “17 thru Nov ¢ 1]
ERARE

30% 10 A (Property Remediation
Settlement Fund) and 50% 1o B
(Medical Meonitoring Settlement
Fund (Pre-Imp] ementation))

2. 5 80 (blended) /b x 468.75 = g3 7500 [ December 2011)
67% 10 A (Property Rem ediation
Settlement F und) and 33% 10 B
(Medical Monitoring Settiement
Fund (Pre —Implementa{ion_) )

3 5 80 (blended) /b » 150 = $22.000 [Jan “12 10 Auvgust 1127

I

L 4
I00% 1o 4 (Property
Remediation Settlemen: und)



C. Tax and Accounting Support
[September 2017 to January 2012 = 30% ¢ A (Pro operty Remediation Settiement Fund), 25%
to B (Medical Monitoring Settlement Fund (Pre- ~implementaton)) and 25% 10 C (Medica

1'*\;2*::

Menitoring Settiernent Fund (Post Implementation)): February 2012 w0 Ay ugust 20172 e

to A and 25% 1o C]

150 (blended) /h » 60 = § 9000
D. Property Program Soil and House Testing Class Member Checks
4.965 checks for 7 months (Seprember 2017 1o March 2017 )
@ §5.00/check’ = §24.825
E Medical Monitoring Registered Class Member Checles
1.000 checks for September, 500 checls
For October and 250 checks for
ovember (@ §5.00/check’ =58 75000
E Medical Monitoring Monthiv Provisioning

Legal Assistant

550/ x 7 = § 3350
Accountant

$80/ x5 = 3 400
Associate Attorney

F130Mh w15 = § 2250
Partn=r

$200/h x 20 = $4.000

Clamme Administrator
8250/

3
it

$ 3.000
510,000

b

1

This amount represents the Claims Admimistrator’s estimared costs relaed 1o the 1ssuance of & Class
Member Property Program Soil and/or House testing check and 2 Class Member Medical Moritoring checl, which
includes. but Is not imited o, checl stock. envelopes. preparation time. postage, aan prining. Not included in this
amount 15 the cost of issuing a Federal Form 1090-MISC if the check amount exceeds s 5600. The Claims
Administrator will bill the actua! costs: i the actual costs are less than §3 per checl;, the Ciaims Administraror wil)
bili the Jesser amount.

2



G. Freperty Program Oversight (September 2011 Through March 2012
Legal Assistant
530/ x 230

il
&3

12500

Construction Supervisor

FI00/h 5 160 4 10.000

i

Associate Attorney
5150/ = 200 = § 30.000

Claims Administrator
8250/ x50 =3 12500

3 65000

H. Previously Approved Contingency for Final Determination of Medical Monitoring Class
Membership and Payment of Balance of Mzdical Monitoring Cash (October 201 1)

Lssuance of 3,000 Checks @$5/check = §25.000

Accountant/ Attornay
$125 (blended) » 100

i
5
fot

1t
L
o
>

Claims Administrator

$2350/h % 50 = § 12,500
5 50.000
L Property Program Oversighi (April 2012 Through Aungust 20124
Lepal Assistant
$30/m = 370 =§ 18,500
Construction Suparvisor
$100/m » 100 =5 10.000
Associate Attorney
$150/Mh x 250 =5 37.500
Partner
52007k % 100 = 520,000

Claims Administrator
F230/Mh % 40 = 5 10.000
¢
b

" Under the Property Program. Clammant registrazion is projected 1o be from July 207 ) through Ocraber 16,
2011, 5oil and house testing is projected to be from August 2071 through March 2012, Soil remediaton is
projected to be from Aprit 2012 through Marck 2013, House remediation is projected o be from Aprit 2013 o
March 207 3.






Terry D. Turner Jr.

Subject: Fearrine Zone viA 4606-7-dd

This budget e -
Interior Residential Cleaning. Soil Replacement. and Remedianion P roject Administation

b

oty

Testing - 227 homes expending $5.300.00 each for 1esung and mconvenience has an estimated cos!

a

totalmg $1.249.000.0(

<. Interior Residemtial Cleaning — 227 homes e» xpending 13
wemporary relocation for an estimated cost wialing $3.165.000.00

3. 5o1l Replacement — Time, materials. for collection, replacement. and d disposal has an estimated rotal
ol §7.482.000.00

4. Project Administration for Zone 1A — Including Project Management, Supervision, Record Keeping.

31

estimate for the Zone LA {SDSEI er Remedian 107 WOTk 15 very D]‘L‘lln‘u T So far we hawve: ] egting:

13,.959.58 for Cleaning. additional sampling. and

al cost

Imformauor J_)atabau;es, Administration, Bonding and Insurances. and » conungency at an estimared total

E3.410.000.00

The total estimated cost for Zone 14 is $15.308.000.00.
letal] bremaowm are available, but they have not vat been DUt N0 & preseniable form.

How detaiied do vou want 10 1ie thess figures down. The Jpcuu*if* and soils work ig provided by Mr. Marc

me 544 FProwect

(3lzss. The overhead figures are bas,.,u on parcentages. not detailed information Thaﬂ' inciude
\/1zmaaﬁmﬂm 4% Supervision. 1% Record I\eamnm 190 informartional Darabases. 79 Admunistanon, 109

Bonding and Insurance, and a "“/c contingency.

SBEE Sebiters

2855 Avenidz D= Soto

Navarre, Fioridz 32366
Phone (8507 483-2843
E-Mail Sum\,ttfﬂ..mr\OL.som




Prelimmary Cost Estimation Zone 14
irreror Residential Cieaning and 5ol Replacemen:
Fernne Digss Arge

; !ﬂw Y

D R
Zonz Linterior Civan/Mome L2 ERLLE
Zong 1A Homa: 23

i+

5L R5L.024 'EA

Fre/Post (80-day] Sampling 1,200.0
27 2,400.00
day Kewcation ior fles/Pets 5200.00

545,400.00

Total Avp. per Home 512,958,58

{Sub-1otal 53,165,824 56|

- IR

Drata:
Fre-Qualification Sampling, Excavation &-inch soil from Residential Lots, Replace, Sigs Restoratiorn, Post Samnpie
Number 2one 14 Residential Lots 227
Ave. s Ty Resigential Lot 9120
Avp. cu, Fu Residential Lot (E-inch) 4580
AVE. Cl. Yd. Resittential Lot {f-inch deep} LBE.BBEBRES tubic vard/rasidental o
1.3% tons per cubic vard 228 tons solito remove/raniace/rasidential ot
Total Zone 14 Jubic vard 38337777
Total Zons 14 Tons 51,756.0000 tons soil to remove/repiace

Per Res. Lot Tims and Material Catculation

Safi transport/disnosal 51374156
Soif Bakfll Placernen: S12148.78
Labor/Sie Restore 54,812,
Prefioos (80-day Samphing S, 153.00
Avz, Rez. Lot S32,85E.L2
iSub-Total 57.461,485.24)
*estimated Zone 14 On-Site Remediation $16,680,317.80

*Ornesite estimates based on average per property remediation tme and materiai estimatas ang are net
inciusive of overall project management/supervisior, recordkeening. mnformational datahases, or
atimintstration.






Projection of CTY . mr:::u:;::m Administrative Fees for (he
wmmwwmm.._.w ont Medical MNMonifo wing Program

Description o Vear 1 Veay 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year s Fotal
Initial Set-Up Fee ! § 6,500 % 0n % o % 0 9 0 9 6,300
Frovider Negotialions of Fees Schedules ? b G % 10000 3 0 % 10,000 § 0%
Commnnicalion Materialg ? $ 5,100 § 8,100 § 6106 % 8106 § 8100 ¢
Production/Distibhution of Plasiie 1D Cards ™ $ 6,870 % 687 § 687 % 687 as’
Adunnisirative Fee per Active ¢ almant $ 95040 % 93708 % N614 % O 666§ 90,330 % 463398
mg_ﬁ_::.%wﬁ;z:_é:e: Reminder Letters © g 6280 ¢ 8080 § 7877 g 7677 % 7476 39,300

CThis is in addition o the initial Provider netwoik design expenses, which are capped at $50,000 in the Agreement. Dased on Fee Pricing Schedute

provided by CT Adaidnistrators

[

This s in addinon w e indtial Provider neiworl desiga expaases, which are capped &l $50,000 in the Agreement. Fstimated utiliziug Bleaded hourly

cates for approsinately 48 houss of services with an estunated thiee service pioviders fom the Fee Priciig Schedule, This is based upon CT Adminstiaions
recguliaiing lees every lwo years.

Basad on 20% of yearly average of CTT Adinduisliator invaices for the Tolbert tieatilicare Froject, which contained an gve erage of 15,000 clainuants as
apposed io the 3.6 clarmants in the Medical Mouiioring Prograne T Michael Broolshine’s May 23, 2607 stuely ol cosis for the Medical Montoning Frogram
unilized a 3% auvivion rate each year for claimants, but (his was offsc by a projecied 3% increase sach YR I materials cosi

Based on 3,000 cluimanis recaving dher 1D cands i year oie, with the Fae Priciig Schedule shiowing a cost of $1 .83 per clamant and aiiting $0 44

foc posiage, and assuming 10% need 1o be replaced cach year

> 3 . s -1 2y o~ - . N ) 2 T 2
* Based on Fee Pricing Scliedule pet acive clanmaut aud ticasparating Dr. Brookshig’s 5% stisiiion rate each year for ¢

Clalmants.

Hased un Fee Pricing schedule, which Gicludes up o three lelters (o 4 cla

i every othier year, with one and 4 balf lelters beimg used for projes

purposes ach year This expense also | Weotporates D Brookshire’s 5% witition e > cach year for claimants,



Projection of OT1 Admivistrators Adminisirative Fees tar the
Pervine Dulont Medical Manit

Dulont Medi oving Program

Cential Repository for Passible Scientific

e , \ 30977 % 310293 % 33780 g 171,119
Research Concemmp Test Resulls 7

Onarterdy Mestings ® $ 005 5355 § 5623 % 5004 $o6199 ¢ 2818
Consulling Services ? o 140000 % 14700 4 D435 5 16207 % 17017 B 7359
Totals _I85307 § 163273 $ 162,313 b 836,025

" These expenses woull ouly be for she purpose of collecting and sisintaining the fest resulis, and 1ol ¢ do research, whi
independent researcher. This issue i3 aatesolved, and 18 0 be brichad Ly BubPoat, Class Conusel, aud oiher mnterestc

may be perlonied by an
d Parties, ihen decided by the Cowre This

hine itenv's fuctusion or exclusion will ¢ epend o the ultinate Jahictal esolution ol thits wiatter. Based on Fee Pricing Schedule per tesi per cl

e
Hbslgiale amound of Clalmants thal wauld participate s cach of fve difforent jests

expense also unibizes D, Hraokshire’s May 23, 2007 study 1o detennine ihe i3

cach year, whick inclnde wrinary, hings, pluebisny, skcn and 28510 1ntesilagl

Based on g combination of the Pee Pacing Schiedule and yeail
being increased by 595 eacly yeur the Coury, CTIA, and the Claig Ady
quarterly i-persaon Heetings Bom Hime Lo fhne.

Y average of iavel casts experienced inthe Tolbert Healtheare I'raject, with reavel cosis
nistrafor, afier consult i with the Finance Lomimiktes, may review e need $0 have

" These are described i Agreement Seciion I, [, oy page 13, Hased an 509 of yearly average of CTT Adninistaior invelces for the 1
Frojece, which contsined an average of 15,000 clainwunis as apposed o the 3,000 claiiuanls i e Medival Montioring Prograw. 1 is estimared that cansulii
services wonld sl Ue an sssciigl part of the Medicul Mowitorig Fiogran, thus this cost was nol reduced srictly in accordance with the ratin of ¢
bwas alss fucieasad by 5% aach year

L

et Healibosre

. . . : nanis,
s this expense contains avel EXpenses,






J iClaim Cost Recap by Recommended Tests

Plumbism | Piumbism | Lung Lung

Svstnm System
poisoning; |'poisening) s Aduit] Tests Adult

Adult
SKin Test {.Popuiation | Pooulaiion Test

Adult Uninary |
System Tegt

Scany | (CT Scan) Counts

S

| %
; } | lead (tead
o |
I
|

l

Adult Child Adult Gi f ales (CT| Females | Total Claim
|
i

$1.784:532 | $10.786 | S2RY7708 | $84.408 5220861 S;'i 423425 | '51.546.88¢6 | 5360137

Assumptions used in budge! sstimate.

The seven tests, clinical procedures, and number of esms recommendsd were extracted from the raporn,
Esiimate of the present value of medical monitoring cosic per 4 000 persons, 2008-2046 by Michast |
Brookshire, Ph.C. catet May 23, 2007

The cog! estimates ware magde assuming a poputation of 3.000 Darticipants,

h'imca:’ Frocedure Codes {CPT) and estimates cosis were derivec from the Phvsicians’ Tee Retarence
B 2011, 28th Edition. Dr. Brookshire's reportdid not include CPT codes so we ysed our bast judgmeni
as ¢ the procedure codes we thought 1o be mos: approprates.

Cosx for each procedure were astimated at the 75th narcantile of Reasonabis and Customary fees. This is
a conservalive estimals being approximately twice what d':arm wauld pay ano approximately 20%
higher than the 50th percentile ithe median charge; Most commercial insurance pians pay Reasonable 4
Lustomary charges at the 80th percentiiz, There wers considar abie difierencas in cur cost estimates for
individual procedures when compared 1o the astimates presentad by Dr. Brookshire.

Costs were adjusted for Geographic arez. The Geo graphic Multipiier for the Spefia r/Morgariowr ares is
Details of each test are shown in separate worksheets.

Estmated Costs are for payments to providers of service and do not inciuce adminisiration fees.

0
o
3
r
(]
v
o
o
|93

(]
Q
1?1
28
j

naiesiciaim DJDU



; Urinary § @ =
- ystem (Kidney & B.adder) Cost Estimate (Male & Female Over age 35,
Inftiad Popuation ool LEge o)
‘L,ess re DBIoW BOe 15 8.30% |
[Perficioants Ssainning Uninarv Svstem Teste zrt |
g
!n;f‘ : * | Most |
aginning | ‘
pgéumm};! C _akelvl 75th
i T Yaar 1 CPT  Pa
taking fest | Nurmber of Teers | Oha ,\‘ Lo | --V:CEDUEG i
, - B O 1 BES wiatim Gost | Code ) U a R
! . {Year 1! Vear 2| Year 3| ] |
i 7 | 2011 T 2013 | 2015 |
%a Completing Tests m sach round E i o A |
F IL o u i ! TDO"/:;!J EUE?L:‘! -'59!’051 : J '
IAH Participants 1009 | 2o7oql o rvugi a DA{JI[
iPhysical Exam I e li 1 5
I e ) i ten [EERrT] et 1
tUnnatysis (dip stick) J ] | j‘ 4 82964/ 53213 104
Uring Gyology i | ‘ f | Soeos)eioon 52t
Urmm Bez-2 microglobuin } ] ) 579781 i% BBHE? 33291%
IVenipunctyrs i f | | B22e22| Bazsn) $82)
IBUN . ; i 554 4201 38415 20
! | | os o i |
|Greatinine | | | Se1.s30) saszg) 530,
IRedo co —— wgg MD‘! $93.4Sb: B2585, 235
| Urinalysis fdip sfick) ' A | ‘
{Urine Gyiology : $4.082) £1000] F23|
s - - $47.5 n il
Urine Beta-2 microgicbulin i | | Iy DOQ‘ 88112, 5251}
IVenipuncture 5 ' é | i ¥ o aZI 8227:‘ 8582i‘
| BUN ‘ | 5128 4 36415] zog!
|Craatinine | | DhEel il g 54520) 520
in - : . H H H &5 79 el iy gy e
)rmiiow«up ::.xammatxcn | e : g 451 aql o, 71 i OEDDD:‘ =25
1Consuliations (2 ' o ] - I i
}erawsw Irepeat) ] | &;M'””:JE 041 9g245) §131)
fC\smscoD\ wiih biopay | ! | ] 391' 81000, £25|
o E i i H :"‘ aao I~ |
]G Scan of Abtomen & 07 Secan of Paivie | | ! ] JBJ %205 ¥ ‘1285
C7 Scan of Palvis ; i S»cl(, 325 7 z476g 5747
I~ i men Ao i Dre ey
[Foliow-up Examination (second) T 57 5l 5 !J =620 ’8;‘ re1eel $1,158]
iGc nsuliations (2] T = O? o ‘§
IUrinalysts irepeat) | | P 129,02, 941; 5131,
}Ovsmsuoov with bitpsy j p 5680; B1000/ 825,
i H H M R0 1 ,f‘ - H
.lu can of Abdomen & ©7 Scan of Pelvie ' | :;E ?Hsj :_904 51.128)
lwoilow—un Examination {Urine-Beta-2 or % e 3! ' 5’70]‘ S741)
l!BL}!\Ucl:raatm:ne Positives) | 2% i 54 46! a1l | i ‘
Consubtations with Neghroiogist » 2 i i | - . ! |
Urinaivsis (repsat) J ! §14.258.04] 992ml :
IVeinpunature § ] ] ] $3.367] 81000]
} LN 5 | | | i $7,088] 36415
| Crentining | ! §1.683| 84520
| $1.505! BO5ES
i_ Dwork o lopis tor other causes of Kfﬁnﬁ} l &b .90:); 8'_:\63§ =
Hatiure ! i i ] i\ i‘ !J
‘ ! i me o no .
12% of Participants Posifive from | I weie b S50
| i | |
IBUN/»,reatmmm i no; i a5 . | % i
Consuttations with Nephralogis! » 2 I ; = ) n s e el !
*Uur*alvs & (repsal) | | : | F14.258.04] 89241 5131
IVeinourcture g % i $1.361] 81000 325
v | ! { J | $1.088] 38415/ 820
| Craatinne ; ; | i i §1.833| 845201 230/
! i> i { i3 Dﬂ"‘ 8')"‘"‘"\5 e
ILabwork 1o ook for other causes of Kidnay | i | R I =l
?rdmm i ] \ | | |
— : i o721l 7 8501
! iotal Ciaims 30751 2A14{ ZR05] ©1.704 B9 ‘ 230,
_Gecgraphic Multinher] 0.0

7207 FACTIAWemne-DuPortiYear 1 Ciam ¢
T niavEmbe-UUPontYear 1 Clarm Cost Budget Sstimaresiciaim putipe!



| Aduit Skin Tests N
iAdilts Testing Positive 1o Uninary :
Isvstem tests 54 | |
[

; j o o1 E [ Maost | j
l i remaining | ' Year | | Likely!  75th |
| | population | | Ciaim | cpT | Percentite |
| | taking 1est | Number of Tests | Cost [ Code| Uap !
| ! | Yeart | Year 3] Year 5 ‘\ | |
| 2017 | 20713 | 2015 | | j‘ ‘
% Completing Tests in sach round ! | 10C% ghs 75 %] j‘ l}
i ! ! ; [
Jifai‘u:iu]‘rs Testing Positive to Uninary | 3 ﬁ jt J
Isystem 1asts , 100% ‘ 54 46 41 | J |
{Consul with Dermatoiogis i 57,120 99241; 131 "
150% Examined by Dermatoiogist Get I 4 ] i | i
IBiopsy A 23 20! | ;

|Biopsy | | | $4.785 11100] 5174
| Total Claims L B2 | s T e I:510.756]

| Geographicmuttinlier] 0 67 f

TI1/2071 FACTIAPerrine-DUPont Yes: - Claim Cost Budge Estimaresiciaim budge:



‘Piumbism {Lead Poisoning) Adults

I
L i
Hinitial Population 1A.000 | !
ji_ess % Delow age 18 J 12.50% | "
1Aduilts Beginning Plumbism Tests | 2825 | [
} !
| Go Ol j | Most | J
| | remaining | [Likely|  7sth |
! / popuiation . Yeart | CPT | Percentile |
4 taking test | Numiber of Tests iCiaim Cost| Code | U&R |
} 1 Year 1| Year 3| Year5| | J
! 2011 1 2015 | 2015 ! : |
jl Ye Completing Tests in each round ! 100% BE% - 7E% { { ‘
| | | |
|all participants | 100% 2,625 2231 1,969 ’ I
JWho Blood Lead $207.875] 83EES] 578!
IPlumbism Redo ] 3% 131 112 98| : ! |
IWhoe Blcod Lead ! I BT3i25, | $100;
| Fotiow-up Medical ooy, 53 45 39l | %
rConsuhaﬂon w/ Medical Toxicologist » 4 . \ i J
visits ; { o $27.510! ggpat $131]
repeat Wnale Biood isac $<,148| 83855 $79|
[Vemipuncture for repen §1.060] 36215 20
fZ inc Protoparphyrin | i ; 54,830 84282} ®52
Compiets Biood Cour g l | 32, 5"3\ 85025] %49
[Fo!%cw ~up Neuropsychiatric S% ! T3 iz 98 ! f
Neuropsychiatric Evaluation | | $48.200| 95118) §352|
Neuropsychiatric Evaiuation Retest 25% | 23 28 25] ,‘ i I
’NﬂU"OD‘%V"h»aUEC Evalyahon | . §$11.350| g&118 §252;

“Total Claims | 2878 | 2827 0 2280 52RO, BJ
| ‘Geographic Muftu:hﬂw 0.99 ]

FACTIAWerrine-DuPontivYesr 4

Claim Cost Butige! Estimaresiciaim budgat



| Piumbism (Lead Poisoning) Chiidren Age 1B & Below

£
I
|

i
vy
1
i

|
5
|
v

linttal Popuiabon L 3.000
ii 255 % abovs age 18 L 87.50%
If‘mor n Bedinning Plumbism [ 375
Yo 01 | hhost |
remaining | Year 1 | Likely |
poputation ! Ciatm | CPT (P
taking test Numiber of Tests | Cost | Code |
f Year T | Year 3{ Year 5 | i
2011 {2013 | 2015 | !
% Completing Tests in each round 100% E5% 5%i ;
| 1 I
|1l Participants 100% 375 @ie 2g , |
IWhnote Blood Lead | $29,625 £3855]
lumbism Redo 5% 1% 16 141 i i
Whole Blood Lead | | srast) maess)
|
i
Follow-up Medical L 10% 38 3z o8 !
Consuliation w’ Medical Toxicologist ¥ 4
Visits &1 9_650‘ 8Gz41
irepeat Whoie Blood lsad 52,983) 83855
IVenipunoiure for rapeat . b §780( 36415
iZinc Protoporphyrin | { $3,450| 8420
IComplete Blood Count | $1.E38! aBgn
!mo]ww~up Meuropsychiziric 20% 73 i DSI f
INecropsyehiatric Evaiuation | 526.200] 98711
259 TG 6 4] ‘

}Neu; opsychiatric Evaluation Retest

INevropsyehiatric Bvaluation

]
[

5

T
t
i

354

&
0w
o
o
e

52
L-Geographicfultiplier] 087 |

FEACTIAVamne-DuPoni\Year

PN

t Clatm Cosl B8udae: Zsiimaies

r\
iesd




Adolt G Tests

tnitia zDoauéa'ﬁon
5 % below age 15
| Te

oo
Adulzs Beginnma & Tests

3.000.00
2.30%

2.721.00

o DY
remaining
population

taking test |

|
!

Number of Tests

Yaar 1
Claim Cost

=}
23]
.
=

f
‘Yeari| Year 21 Year 5
)|
j

2071 1 2013 0 201E

%o Complating Tasts in each round H00%!  85%.|  75%] J
l
{All Parficipants 100% RTZT 23131 2.0471 é
jStool Hemocoul $208.786] 82274 578
|5% Participants Testing Positive 5% 136 118/ 102 |
Follow-up Examination j ; ‘ §10,340( B2574 §76]
[15% Prociologist Refferal & Reenter J |
'Screening L 5% | 20 17) 15] |
%Sasxmmr“rmroéogist Evaluation f [ $2.673) 99241 1311
\Bionsy  (upper G) ; 1 | $2p.oi] 43239 51,123
i “Total Ciaims | 28771 2,448 | 2158 1 meopBetl
| :Geographic Muliipiiar] 0:91]
TR0 EACTiIAPerrine-DUFD nYear 1 Claim Sost Bug dget Tstimates\claim budgser



Sysiem‘Maies Age

Fopliation
o Detow ape 33

rnmaJ

2

| 3.000
36.00%

3 o+ Claim Cost Estimate

Less % Tnmatm 51.80% |77
| Adult ies Begmning Lung System Tests G2%
%o Oi i | Mosi |
i remaining | Year1 Likely 75th |
' poputation | . Claim CPFT | Percentite |
Tkingtest |  Number of Tests | Cost Code U&sR
| ‘ Year] Vear 3| Year 51 |
[ ; 2011 | 2013 | 2015
% Complsting Tests in sach round Lo100% 85%  75%) i
| | | | | |
VAl Participarts 100%: 823i 730| 887
ICT Scan of Chest i [ $934,B56] 71250 $°.006!
J:m"/ Pagitives 1 40% 372 31 8] 279 | (
Fepsat OT Scan of Crest | §373.942) 71250 37,006
Consuliation with Supervising Physician | 545.884) 99041 51581]
!25%‘ of Positives 258, e3 ?Qi 70 |
z
]Puimonoiogés? Consulation (2-3 office visits) | | $30,434J 99241 3181
150% of Pulmonologist Consults Bo% | 48 e 35 I
|Repeat CT Scan | | $48.7430 712500 51008
10ther §0% of Pulmonologist Consults 35% ! 18 14 12 ! g
1339% Reterred 10 Cardiothoracic Surgson | 501 j
f Cardiothoracic Surgeon Consutt l $2.130!  ggpar 3 $131
j Lung Biopsy, | j | paastel 32085 s2.742
iBS% Refarred 1o Cardiothoracic Surgson ; 855 J 30: ! g f [
| »‘_u"m}m pioaist Lung Biopsy! | j F52.813] 38085 30740
] Total Cldims | 487 | 1284 | 17100 |87 423,405
! Gemaraphv-*f\humniw 08t

711200

H

TiAPerrine-DuPontiYear « O

ialm Cost Budgset Sstimatesiciaim budge!



Lung System: remaims Age 35+ Cilaim:

CTosi'Estimate

‘Eméiéal Fopulation . 3.000.00 | '
|Less % below age 25 | 38.00% | |
|Less % maie 48 408, !"7’ !
!Amuh Females Beainning Lung System Tesis 991 E \
: J
] %o l i I Most | j
!\ remaining | i ‘ Likaty | 75th ;
| papuiation [ | Year l CPT | Percentile 5
4 taking test | Number of Tests | Ciaim Cost| Code | Uarm
| I Year1| Year 3| Year 35| | ! s
} | L2077 | 2673 | 2015 | ; | |
!'% Completing Tests in each round | 100%] &5 7o) g | e
-; | o | |
|All Participants I too.oo 951 B421 743 j ! i
}Raped Preganey Tegt l ! / ek 703} 8‘;025! *32{
| AE Participanis Not BPregnant 92.5% EISh £38! 738, i | {
[CT Scans ! ! | 9BE.8B4  71050] %1008
140% Bositives AD.0%0 388|535 oo l 1 |
{Aepeat OT Scan | | ] $39¢.865 71250;j §1.008
}’"msu’ador‘ with Supervising Phvsician { -‘ ! 5451,914} 88241 3;1315
]} % of Positives } 28.0% | 99| 84! 74} 1 fl IJ

; 1‘ ; } !
j uimonologist Censultation (2-3 offic 2 VISitS) | i WE ‘ j 33z,448] 85241 ! Sa:h;
[50% of Duimonmogzst Consutis ! 50.0% 50 42§ 371 ‘\ ‘ i
[Fepear CT Scan | : | | J' $49.833] 77250, 51,008
| Other 504 of Puimonologist Consults [ ZB.0% | 17 1:“11 131 ! f I
[28% Reterred 1o Cardiothoracic Surgeor | : | | $0/ : !
j Cardiothorasic Surgeon Consu! ti ! | 32271 sozaq f $131)
: Lung Biopsy, | ) [ B4y 540] 32085 82,742
[E5% Rslerred 10 Cardiothoracic Surgeon | 55.0% 2 27| 8 ; ] ’
Puimonologist Lune Siopsy! | L | 888.288] 32093 $2.740
| D0BE | 1Bet [ TAgy ! ‘§1.548,385|

“Total Ciaims

"‘r,l.(-f
fi

o

Geographis’ Multipiier |

81

1

|

FACTHARerring- Dy B0

onf\Year 1 Claim Cost

Budgse

t Setimatesisiaim budgat






D e | s 7

AlleohenvPoge-
e

3 Ay boeype erenaun:

Azcount Nurber 210 10 454 ORASE bl
SPZLTER VOL FIRE DERT p— —,
26 85'B BT Amount Due 5248 30 )
155 SPELTER WV 25435
Due Date BAAY 13, 2010
Hoo-Rexttantis! kate Coaeslchenuie G03fE Thneck Digtt opo Page 4 nf

Fenort an emerpensy or Cutage. call 24 noury o gay ar 1 -BUG-Aliepheny (3-83[‘»-::55—3443). For azoount relaied

BUDNE zall weekdavr from L0 gm unti §:60 L. l

i
H

Important iniormation bsage Infarmation hetar & 34BEZ1RT
SU now have the option of ehrotling in FowerFay, Fresent ARR 20 3070 - Aoria) Readmg 306108

i direst pavmeant piar, by sgning the bask of the Frevious MAF 18, 2010 - Satimarey Fwadmg 2753
il 8lub when submitung paymen:, Total KWH Lsed jor 35 Days eard
Abegheny Fower
Balance Lest Bill 347 .87
Payment - MAR 25 2010 34787 CR
Lalanpe Ramaining 50,00
Surrent Charpes
Base Charge for 2574 B 230.71
Environmental Contro! Charge 8.58
Current Charges S240. 28
TOTAL A&MDUNT 181 F240.2¢4

Lzt B Lot
DSyZZignos o oasenTn Rtsietiiab Te! ;
a5 28 k. |
4700 3787 2574 |
ng Type AcTLai Zstimatac Actual 1
aily Usg 13 130 74|
®mp @5 i &0 |
ally Cos: 1148 200 587
thiy Usp 5276 48B0 4387
o Usp G3048 BE256 28180

neter rezding will be estimated, ges back of
oravide a customer Feading balwesan
€, 2070 and MAY {7, 2010,




EPELTER VDL FIRE DERT
85 B BT
SPELTER WV 26438

~Ror-Rasioential

Account Number

310 0 454 OB1EL ¢

“Banount Due [ &5a7 79

Due Date

Rete CoumfSonecule QUM/B

LI 0L, 2010
Trmzi Dipls 0B2E

: [ v
kL AllechenvPower
o AllRnery Snorpy smoarr:

lrgy: 4 ool

oM oan ermnerpensy or owiape, zall 24 hours & gay
IDns_call wesitsave from TA0 5y undl BOA Lum

2 4-BO0-Allegneny (4«B0D-3E5.5443,

ror aceoun! relates

important informebicn
T Everage Cogt per day s nigher than vour
sous bill. This may be due to ternperature
e, estimaed reading O sustormer santroliad
& Shange.

now hawve the aption of enroliing in Powerkay,
direct paymant plan, by signing the bask of the
stub when submitting paymernt.

Comparing Yeour Usege (Lisg)

Lesl Yeur Lawt Bl Lherrens |

0524822008 0422420040 LSre/20n0 |

26 a5 26

Flecis BET4 ATEY |

g Tyoe Eatimated Azl Entymatad |
alty Usg n57 T4 145 |
smg 38 50 57|
gily Cost E15.42 5687 £12,38 |
ity Usg 5215 4887 4586 |
atr Usg BALZE 58130 55820

'1
)

meter reading i scheduler for JUN 17, 2010,

Usage information kbeder & S4ESTIET

Bresant MAY 18, 2010 - Estirmates keadmy
Previous APR 22, 2010 - Actual Reading
Total KWH Used for 26 Davs
Allegheny Power
Baiance Last Bill
Favmen! - APR 27, 2010
Balance Fematning
Current Charges
Base Charpe for 3761 KW
Environmental Conirol Charge
© Current Charpes

TOTAL AMOUNT D3UIE

Iy
1
-
—
y
|
AT 4
Al
//
e 7
o
S
-
o
by -
, raya
pomx
/ by
N
Y
~i

j it}
APt D

L1 a3
YO
o

ha na
s & B
olE
CHEY 1
oy
)
x1

[l

(43 )
cx L3
Lo £

i

47,

[E1 R R)

?J

BIET.33



L Yane T

LT b ML I

k. AlleohenvFPower

wh Abepneny Encgy mosnman:

Account Number

3 10 10 454 OR1ED 2

SPELTER VOL FIRE DEPT - .
e 55 E 8T Amount Due | &TONER |
fes SPELTER WV 26431
Due Diate UL TR 2010

Hon~-kesitential

Faw TpopSSchetduls J0X/7E Chrck Diplt 0B1S

Fape 1 of 5

BDOTT @n @merpency or outape, call

BUons. zal weekdave from 700 & r unil 8:00 »ore

24 hours B day 8! 1-800-Aleghony 17-8U0-255-3443) For acooun! rejated

important intormation

Usape intormation béeter £ 34863457

Wroaverage cosl per gay ik higher tnan vour Present JUN 22 2010 - Actual Reading L1578
evicus bill. This may be due (o temperature Previous MAY 18, 2010 - Zetimated Reading 33868
ange, sstimaied reading or customer controlies Total KWi< Used tor 25 Days SOVE
ape change. Altegheny Power
Balance Last Bl 34733
L now have the option of enroliitng in PowerPay, Fayment - MAY 22, 2010 34725 OR
r girect payment pian, by signing the bask of the Baiance Remaining $0.00
I stub wher submitting paymen!. Currant Charpes:
Base Charpe for 7712 Kvvp 674.8%
Environmenial Control Charpe 2B.89
. Current Charges 570568
TOTAL AMOIOUNT Dl 703568

W ol N
I
[ .
Pyl A o
i s i e P
:“'/,’i.‘f"’/‘:;’ L ,’P N }’/ . -,LA/,
Loor £ onk D
Combering Your bisace (Use) 4 [
Last Yesar Lacst B Surrent |
OEFPZIFO0E - GSMEBI20MD 08703/
a5 26 25,
; BE2C a7a 72 |
iing Type Astuai sstimared ALTUE |
Dalty Lisg 186 145 220
Temp 56 57 43 %
Daliy Tngt 51608 £12.36 L2 ,-;*.]’
Mthiy Lisp 5307 4585 4755 |
ontn Lap B38EE 35822 58814 !

mater reading will be ssfimated, see back of
o provige & cusiomer reading between
17, 2040 and JUL 18, 2010,

Corractan S



SGFZLTER VDL FIRF DEPT
5 55 B 87

T SPZLTER WV 28438

Hon-Kezlowntia

A BirstEnamy Cevnmar-

Azcount Number <1010 4584 oBMISO ©

Amount Due |_s3s0.47

Due Date
Rate Cooe/lchesuts BBY/E

BAAY 1B, 2091

" Chaer Digit Gp1o

Pupe 1 of |

poTl an emerpency or ouiape, call 24 hours 2 day & (-B00.255.3

@ave rom 700 5 rn ountl 800 pom

3 For accoun! reaied guestians, zall

Impbormmnt iniormation

L now have the opion of enraling it PowerbPay,
“direct pavmem pian, by signing the back of the

Bik when subrnitiing pavment

comesring Your Usage ( Usgh

Lant Yoar Lmet B Curvessl ¢

DATZ220TT 0BME/ZGTT DariB/EO11 |

25 s 37!

Z574 2020 3808 |

ng Type Lorual Estmates Estimatad |
aily Usg Te 1286 123!
amp &0 41 71
aily Cost 58,87 HE 4 $11.BT
thiy bisg 4887 2380 4544 |
ntn Lisg 56130 SR458 S4288 |

neter reading will be estimated, see back of

provide

16, 2011 ant RMAY 17,

& Customer resding beiwsearn
20711,

Desge information Mieter & 348579 &7

Fresenl APR 18, 2077 . Estimated Reating

Frevious M&R 18, 2011 . Estimated Rear:ng
Total KWK Used for 37 Dave

Bion BPower

Balanze Last &8l

Faymeani - MAR 25 2011
Baiance Remainmg

Current Charges

Bare Charge for 3808 KWH

Environmental Contrsl Sharpe
Currant Charges

TOTAL AMOUNT Dis

£3798
79880

285,80

285,80 CF

§0.00

347.36
13,08

$380 42

&380.62




SP:.‘_ ;
SB ST
SPELTER W 25435

=R VDL FiRT pEpy

Noh-Hianianntig]

“ER T T I DR e L v on et T, BEOCTT LI

MonBowear

~ wrslr:narp\f LOmpay

Asrount Number < 1016 454 og150 »

Amount Due _&5m0 ga i

Due Dage

R&w CosefSchasuie Bo3/e

SUN 08 304

Tnecy Dipil B4 Fage | pf ¢

part an emergency or py agsz zali 24 hours g day af

WBVEfrom Y00 o WAL 800 o

1-800.255-2443 For BESount refaret questions, cali I

impborrant information

Usage infurm&tmn Misster & 14862157

T averaps sort per aay Is higher than your Frasent MAY T, 201 - “Etlméﬂted n’sdmmg BBba4p
rous bill. Thiz rmay be due 1o femperature Frevious A4FR 1E, 29? - “Bt:mara:: Reading E378E
We. sstimated reading o SuBtDMmer sonrrolies Total KWK Uﬂﬁu for 3G Days BT
© Shange. o & r
* Batance Last Bl 360.47
Do nave the opfion of enrolfing in F'owez';\av Fayment - ARR 35 301 380,47 o
dirent Rayment plan, oy BgNIng the back of the Balanoe Rematmng 50.00
tul when aubmitiing paymen:, Current Charger:
Ease Charpe for 5kay LYV 510,16
:::nvtmnmenta, Contrel Chgr rge 1B.35
Current Charpas £82e 5y
TOTHL AMOUNT DU Eg2e =4
Last Bl Surrent ;
BSM1B/2010 B418/204 RSrig/2on |
ZE 29 3O |
arsy 3808 564 ;
Tybe  Expmame Estimater »«sumatadj
s Usg 145 125 1BE |
p &7 47 j
F Lo Stz.am 1.8z 51785
¢ usg 4BRE 4544 4838 |
Lisg 55500 54245 85374 l
e reating is scheduied igr JUK 17, 2014,
i
-7 ;
3 i
,f;'f il el
s ‘ - "‘;
;Y

=



Name SPELTER VOL FIRE
Service EE B BT
Adorezs SEELTER W 264358

Hon-Rasidantinl

DerT

Account Number
Amount Due

Due Date

Rner ConnScheauls DO3/E

e AL aGA A ¢ LIAERENEL] b =

MonPowsr
A FrslEnamy Cormoen;:

390 10 454 oB50 ¢

| gBES. 71 i

Yage T ol 4

| TG repert an emargency or butage,
G000

L woakdavs from 7:00 o m ynth

call 24 nours a day a 1=BOG-255-3448%  EBor

arcount relatet guestione, call

imboriant information

Your averape cos! per day is hgher than vour
previous bill. Thiz may be due temperature
change, estimated reading or customer contrnlied

UEage change.

You now have the option of enrolling in

aur direst paymen:
bill stub when

Combaring Yoor Lizame Uy

plan, by signing the back of the
submitting paymen!, :

Usage tnformation Meter & ILBERIET

Fresent JUN 20

2071 - Aztual Reading 88723

Curreni Charpes

TOTAL AMOUNT DuUs

| ezl Year Lrzt EGE C:urranfr

| Dave o UREMEDIO | oSMEamt | oerommors
| Days 3 30 3
| KW 71 5640 255 |

| Reading Typs Acrua) Estimarsy Acta |

| Avy Daily Usg 220 18§ ZEBE |

| Ave Temp BE 38 57 |
{Avg . Dally Sost 20,7 517.85 FRLTT

;‘ Avg ktnly Usg 4756 4838 &ran |

| 12 MpRth Usg 5EG4 55574 571-’SSI

|

Next meter reading will be estimated

bill 1o provige &
JUL

sos hack of
customer reading betwean
17,2017 and JUL 1€, 2011,

Frevious MAY 15, 2011 . cstimated Reading 8440
Towal KWH Used for 35 Dave 8283
Mo Bower
Balance Last Bil 528,514
Fowerfay, Payment - MAY 24 901+ £28.87 ¢
Balange Remaining 540,00
Cwurrent Charger:
Base Cherge for 8283 KWk B32.37
Environmental Control Charge 31.84

B8, 21




EXHIBITE

FHIRD PARTY ADMINISTRATOR AN MEDICAL PROVIDER
MEDICAL MONITORING FEES AND EXPENSES

The Third Party Administrator (the “TPA™) and the Medical Provider Medical Monitoring
fees and expenses are based on the assumpuon that there will be 3.000 Medica) Monttoring
claimants. based on the nor-binding projection provided to the Conpt onJune 30, 2011, in Exhibit
B. The Medical Provider Medical Monitoring fees and expenses for the Budget period are projected
by the Third Party Administrator ar $3.753 987 (inciudes the $5.360.137 in 1eSUnNg expenses in
Exhibit C plus $393,750 in CT scan consultation expenses;. bur we have adjusted the testing cosr
projection downward from $5 36013710 §2,875,096 .50, as follows: (1)Dr. Michael L. Brookshire s
Expert Report estimated that only 75% of the Medical Monitorin ¢ claimants wouid show up fortheir
tests; and (2) we are estimating that of the 75% of Medical M onrtoring claimants that may be eligible
to have a CT scan, only 50% of those OT scans may be considered diagnostically medically
necessary. Our estimate for the projected number of CT scans 1s predicated on Section 3(c) of the
Memorandum of Understanding (the “MOU?”) that no routine CT scans shal] be periormed as part
of the medical monitoring program, although the Defendant shall provide CT scans that are
diagnostically necessary as determined by a competent physician as relevant 1o possible exposure
10 the heavy metal contamination at issue in the hitigation. Inaccordance with Section 3 of the MOU
between the Parties, the Defendant shall provide a medical monitoring program for all enrolled
Plaintiffs on a pay-as-you-go basis, paying a sum certain each calendar vear that reasonably secures
such medical monitoring expenses for sach such calendar vear and, if the sum certain i3 not sufficient
for payment of anticipated medical monitoring expenses, the Defendant shall malke an additional
payment lo reasonably secure such medical monitoring expenses for the calendar vear, It is
estimated that the additional Third Partv Administrator and Medical Provider fees and expense for
each additional Medical Monitoring claimant over 3.000 total clazmants per vear would eguel
$1.186.36 per claimant’.

Medical Provider Medical Monitorine Expenses: Because the TPA projects dividing the
Medical Monttoring claimants into 4 groups for testing during the months of November 2017
through February 2012, we have allocared the projecied Budget period Medical Provider Medical
Monitoring Expenses of $3.268.846.30 as follows: (1) 5% of the total {or $163.442) allocaied 1o
November 2011 (the beginning of testing); (ii) 3% of the total (0r $163,442) sach to Julv 2012 and
778.519) was allocated evenly among the months

August 2012; and (1ii) the emaining §5% (or $2,

PR

of December 2011 through June 2011

The Medical Provider Medical Monitoring Expenses include estimated CT scan expenses
totaliing $1.145,007. and CT scan consultation expenses for 75% of the Medica) Monitoring
fanl f=
claimants (2,250) at $175 p2r consultation wotalling $393 750, The budgeted amount for CT scan

expenses 1s in dispute among the Partes.

Lhird Partv Administrator Fees and Sxnenses: Included within Third Party Administraior

Fees and Expenses are $41.420 in expenses during the Budeet period for a Ceniral Renository for

[,

' Ol this amount. $381.67 represents the additional testing cost per Madical Monitoring clalmant per

vear related 1o C7 scans,



Scientific Research Concermnmg Test Results and would only be for the purpose of coﬂecnng and
mantaimng the test results. and not 1o do research which may be pe rformud by an mdependent
researcher. This issue is unresolved. and is o be briefed by DuPont Class Counsel and other
interested P(H’UE.Q then decided by the Court. For the Budget period. these potental Central
Repository expenses were allocated based upon the samme method as Medical Provider Medical
Monitoring Expenses, discussed above.

As for the remaining Third Party Administrator Fees and Expenses: (1) those nses that
are clammant sensitive (Communication Marerials. Proaum}onJDvsm:Juuon of ID Cd rds. and
Scheduling/Appointment Reminder Letters ywere allocated during the Budget yvear with 75% of the
Budget vear expense spiit evenly among the first 6 months. and 25% of the Budger year expenses
shared evenly among the remaining six montns: (1) the Administratve Fee Par Active Claimant and
Consulting Services expenses were allocated evenly each month throughout the Budget vear: and
1i1) the Quarterly Meetings expenses were allocated quarterty during the months of October 2011,

(
Tanuary 2012, April 2012, and July 2012,

¥



b

152

-

A

Exhibit B to August 19, 2011 Report - Madical Monitor ring

Impiementation Plan

Medical Monitoring Plan Logo - gold and blue colors;
Suggested definition of “active™ and “inactive” claimant for
purpases of Third Party Administrator Contract and how to
handle “no™ box minor claimants when they become aduits
anc when may an “inactive” claimant become “active”
List of Recommended Medical Providers:
Medical Monitoring Implementation Time Line; and

. Scan Utilization Protocols (with CT Scan Utilization

C.T
Guidelines to Be Preliminarily Determined | by September 30,
20110,



i

Medical Monitoring Plan Logo - gold and blue colors:



Medical Montoring Plan Logo - gold and blue colors:



DerrineMedica M
5 S\,w:mizwz

L

Produce of the Percine Dnlone Settlement



I.2

Suggested definition of “active™ and “Inactive™
Administrator Contract and how 1o handie “ne™

aduits and when may

1 “inactive” claimant |

claimant for purposes of Third Barty
box minor claimants when they become
ccome “aciive™;



fAcuve Claymant and Procedure
Acpgve O Clatmam Charas

u
O
o
s
43}
1€
T
[
ory
o
F
&
o
-
=
D

Acuve Claimant 1e d=finad as a Claims Admunistrator Venfled Medical M onitoring
Memberwho checked the Mis iedica! Monmioy nng ves box or whe is of therwise datermuned by the C,:m.ﬁ

fsuch a8 mw connscuon wi th & Minor Clarmanti 10 he 4 Narified Remgtr;um who 13 not declared
Imacuve as deserined helow:

Theper Acoive Claimant Charge in Exnibit G ofthic Agreement shal) be commuted, agaegsed
and charged on the firgr dayv of each calendar month followis ngthe approval date of this 4 oresmen:
and unti] thiz Agresment 15 terrmnated, based on the numbper of Active Claimants at that gme. AL
explamed further in the next paragraph, an Actve Claimans sndb 0¢ active unless declyred MACTIVE,
Thus, for purposes of computing this charge, the numbper I Active Claimante shall be those
previously found to be active thar have not been found mastve gt the ume the chares is assossed.

Axn Active Claimant shall be active unti] declared Iractive, and shall be teclared mactive on
the first day of the calendar month succeedine the time that the Claimant first either ¢ (1} notifizs the
Clamms Admmisrator or CTIA that the Clammant no longer wishes o participate 1o the Madical
Momttoring TL’mf**:m* or (1} fails w0 schedule or show up for a gver Medica! Momnzttormg

appoimment after CTLA or the Provider triss o set up the cmm}mtmum through corr°snondence 3
tmge: or (1) i Argt uscovered by CTLA 0 be deceased. The 2 mmes described in (1) above 1o
.

appropriate. as Medical M ONItOTING i& an mmporiant 'irfn 7\ either CTiA nor me Claims
AdDTmnISTaor has a dUury 1o monitor when z Claimant becomes decs sased. Howsver, CTLA and the
Clamms Administrator shall umely provide each other any nonce thev recejve of ¢ Claiman: vemnge
deceased. The Claime Administrator, af the expense of the Medica) Momtonng Erogram, and
therefors DuPoni, may pertodically conduct a deceased Claimant Internst sear reh, if agreed wo by the
Fmance Committes. The # Irequency oi such searches shall be determned by m mam Lc-mmmm
However, OT1A. heving no dury o moniior wher an Active Claimant dis 21 hav Vit

reimburse the Smmumuri 171% 13 later determined thar an Acuw—

Clarmant aizg,
fam}

Clatman: died.

The Claime Adminsstrator. in collaboration with the Finanee ¢ Committes, shall attempr 1o
determine if ar macnve O Claimant cen become active again m the future, and, if 80, under whay
ciroumstances, by the end of July 2011 If thiz effor fails, the Court shall determine this issue.

Allached 15 an example of how the Actve Clalmant Charge would be apphied 1f we gtaried
with E.OOO ‘Claimams and sxperienced fhe f»’r“w Claimian andtion rawe projesied by the expen
repont of D Michas! Broolsshire. Alse | meinded 18 an overall projection of CTLA Admunisiranve
Fees for the first five vears of the Medical i\fimilonn“ Program. This additiona)l projection is nop-
Dindine. and is bemn g submitted solelv for the purpese of facilitatng budgeung for the Medioal

f\fionmmsc Program.

The Acove Claiman: rate will be revisited afier 2 VEars



PERRINE DUPONT SETTLEMENT CLAIMS OFFICE
ATTN: EDGAR C. GENTLE. CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR
C/O SPELTER VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT OFFICE

35 B Street
P.O.BOX 2587
Spehier. West Virginia 26438
(304) 622-74473
(800) 345-0827
www.perninedupont . com
errinedupont@ugtandslaw.com

MEMORANDUM
BY E-MAJL
CONFIDENTIAL
TO: Virginia Buchanan, Esg.

Stephanie D. Thacker., Esq.
Meredith McCarthy, Esq.

FROM: Edgar C. Gentie, ITL, Esg.
DATE: July 21, 2011
RE. Perrine v. DuPont Settlement - Medical Monitoring Plan Destgn; OGur Fiie No.

4606-1 {GG)

Dear Virginia, Stephanie and Me edith:
I hope that vou are welj.

To update you on the “No¢” Minor Clairant 1ssue, of the 285 Verified Re @istrant Minors, 41

have the “No” box checked,

As you know, in accordance with the undersigned s “active" claimant report to the Courn In
connsction with the Third Party Administrator (“TPA™} contract. we are to attermpt to agree on the
crreumstances under which an inactive claimant s considered active for burpeses of the Medical

Menttoring Proeram (and by definition for purposes of TPA billingj.
Below 15 a draft for vour consideration:

[

REACTIVATION OF INACTIVE LAIMANT RITLE

AL General Inactive Claimant Rule.

A claunant who previousiv was acuve for purposes ofthe Medical Monttoring Program.. wie
has been classified as inactive under the Court-approved definit; v ol an “active” claimant. shal]



juiv 212071

Dage ©

SN

receive every two (2j vears at the expense of the Medica) Monitoring Program z letier froms the
Claims Adnunistrator sent ro the inactive claimant s begt linowr address based on an internet search

using the claimant’s Social Security Number, rem: nding the claimant that he or she o ginaily
wanted to participate n the Medical Monitoring Program. and mviung the claimant to become an

active clalmant upor checking a box and providing written good cause for having bacome inactive

Upon receiving such a request from an inactive claimant io become active agam, the Claims
Admunistrator shall share the request (with the claimant ' s identification information beingredacted)
with the Finance Committee to determine if there is apreement on whether to readmit the claimant

to active status.

If there is agreement. then the claimant’s future siatus tactive or mactive) shall be by
agreement of the Finance Commitiee. Absent agreement, therequest shall be submitted to the Court
for determination.

B. Special Rule for “No™ Boyx Minor Claimant or Tnactive Minor Clalmants Who Become
Adulte

1 e

Formactive or “No™ box claimants who registered * while munors, and who turn zge 18, the
following special rule applies. Whether the claimant's parent or guardian checked the “Na” hox
when registering or checked the “Yes” boy but the claimant subsequently was classified as inactive,
the clairsant, upon reaching age 18, shall be notified by the Claims Administrator at the clammant's
bast known address using Internet and Social SF‘C urtty Number search engines, of the Medica)
Momnitoring Program and invited to pariicipate by cf hecking a hox. Upon checling such a box, the
clatmant wili be classified as active.

Upor rsac:hipg adulthood. munor “No™ box or minor nactive claimants shall recerve th

[t

bienmial reminder letter described in part A of this rule.

Thank you for the opportunity to help administer this very mteresting Settlement.

P
“r e 1 !
Yours werviargdy,  /

// e 7 /
-~ / o
P Py e /
r\_,,//jj? ,-’/ P
\_/_/F_,.ﬁl 7

y L
Ed CGentle.
Claims Administrator

¥

ster means to prove Class Membership ar d ne admitied as a Verified Registrant,
ardian of the claimant may have checked the “Yes™ box or the “NoT hon

Inthes context. v

egr
The parent or legal

7



Jubv 21,2011

Fave 3

el tvie e-mail W confidential |
Dandre 5. Debrosse. Fag.
Katherine A. Harbison, Esg.
Pajge F. Oshorn. Esq. J
Michael & tacks, Esq.
William 5. (“Buddy™ Cox. Esq.
I Keith Givens, Esq.
McDavid Flowers, Esq.
Farrest Tavior, Esq.
Ned McWiliiams. Esq.
Perry B. Jones, Esq.
Angela Mason, Esq.



L3

List of Recommended Medical Providers;



MR EDGAR COGENTLE. TITESC.
GENTLE, TURNER. & SEXTON
501 RI\!’ERC}LASE PEEWY E.STE 100

HOOVER, AL 35244

FE: Permne-DuPont Provider Recommendations

Dear Bd:

1
@
[
o

e
ot
e
las)

We are at a point where we can make a recommendation of providers 1o be us
Pernine-DuPont Meadizal Momitoring Program. We are recommending.

s Six physician clinics;
¢ Four Hospitals; and
¢« One Laboratory

I have mcluded a brief descripnion of the methodology and rationale we used it our
. This should be enough background for ve to meet and discuss ocur recommendations.

Methodoioov

1. Youpr ledﬂcj list of providers being used by the persons enrolling 1n the

medical monitoring program. This list was rather mcomplete as the unrol}ﬂev for
the most part, provided as little information as they could about their providers.
This list had approximately 900 providers identified. The list inciuded doctors,
hospitals, cutpatient chinics, & Physician clincs.

CTIA used the hist provided and obtained addiuional. necessary information so we
could make 2 recommendation as 1o providers to be used for the medical
monjtoring program. The additional information we obtained meluded the

[

foliowing:

a. National Provider Identifier (NPI) number
t. Rendering Provider Name

c. Billing Provider/Organization Name
Billing Provider/Organizatnion Address

Cillocoments and Sefngswnarsonilocal SetingsiTemporany inlernel FiesiContent. OullocilCTEMA 7 DR DREE G roviier RECOMMEndalons doo

100 Court Avenue - Suite 306, Des Moines, lowa 50308-2285
Telephone: (515) 244-T322/ Fax: {515} 244-8850
=-Mait: dbrandt@"taumteuhnoiog 25.C0m



¢ Bilbng Provider/Oreanization Phone Numbe
I Type of Provider
1. Hospiua)
i Outpatieni Facility
i Familv Medicine
v, Intermnal Medicine
v. Pediatrics
vi. Dentst
vii.  Acupuncturist
vili. Allergiat
1. Smaem. Nurse. Nurss Practitioner

e

¢ Contact Person for Business decisions & Phone number

3. We then pared the list by eliminating dup licates, kesping track of how many
ecommendations there were for each. For example, there were 20
recommendations for Medpointe of Harrison Counry PLLC.
4. We then separated the Hespitals and Outpatient Facilities from the doctors and

Phvsician Chmcs. After mitial paring there were:
a. Six Hospitals
b, Five Outpatient 7 1 tie
¢. 104 Doctors & P cian Cnmuq

- 5. We ther eliminated individual phvsicians, providers outside of the general area
(Louisville, Balumore, Parkersburg, Manassasg), and Physician Clindes that had
less than 25 recommendations from the enroliees, (If we didn't find a Phvsician’s
Clmyc i the jarger cities, we did not eliminate them.) We recommend that we
contact the following providers for suppor: of the clinical lesting programs:

& Four Hospitals
1. Shinnston Medica)l Center (56 ccommendations)
1. Brideepor- United Hospital Center (45 recommendations)
il Fairmont General Hospital (§ recominendations)
v, Morganiown- WVU Hospital (7 recommendations}

b Six Physician Clmics
1. Farmungton- Manchin Cmmc (15 recommendations)
1. Shinnston Healthcare (118 recon rmendations)
1. Bridgeport- Pediatric Associates (24 recommendations
v, Bridgepori- Medbrook Medical Assoc. (1661 commenaamom}
v. Clarksburg- Medpoint of Harrison County (30 recommeandations|
vi. Morgantown- WVU Cheat Lake Physicians {no recommendations)
¢. Laboratory
1. LabCorp

Lialsocuments ant Seltnps\knarisomiona! Sefingsiy emparary internet Fiestlontent, QutooiCTEMS 7 DFDRB EGProwider Recornmengations. doc

100 Court Avenue —~ Suite 308, Des Nioines , towa 50308-2295
Telephone: (515) 2447322 | E Fax: (515 ) 244-8850
E-Mail: dbrandt@claimtechnologies.com



Rationale for Seiection

+ We recommended the use of & small number of clinics i Jieu of many individual
goctars. In the report by Dr Wemrz he recommends a “smal) number of
phvsicians from the commumty. ... This is to ensure that fhe phvsician 1s
familiar with the program. the diagnosis of the disease of concern. and to ENSUTE
consistency.” We felt that there would be more leng term consistency i
contracting with a clinic than with individ ual physicians.

©  We recommendsd Six Phvsician Clinics in fo I Cities 10 provide easy access for &

najority of the enrollees.

¢ We recommended five of the Physician Chnics since they had the most
scommnendations from the enroliees,

¢ We recommended the WVU Cheas Lake Physicians since we had no other
Physician Clinics recommended in Morgantowr. Addionally, they are
affiliated with the WV Hosprtal. We expect the WL Hospital wil] be
mvolved with the analysis of the clinical test results (if approved by the
courty. This will be 2 good way 1o keep them current with the testin g
program.
*  We chose LabCorp because

©  We have an ongoing relationship with them for the Tolhart HeaithCare

Plan;

They are the oniv Jaboratory that we could find that services the “Spelter

Arez”! and

¢ They are currently impiementing an Elecironic Medical Records svstem
that would simplify the collection and maintenance of the test results.

&)

rinally, we won't need 1o contract with the hospitals until the issue related 1o CT Scans is
decided. So.we dor’t need a decisior to approve the hosgpitals at this time. What we need. at

3

this time, 15 approval to move forward with the six physician clinics and LabCorp.

b

Sincerely,

Donald R. Brandr
President
Copy: Diandra Debrosse
I1p Harbison

CiDocuments and Setings\knartiseml aoal SellingsiTemaoorary Inernet Fnas‘.[‘,omerwi.Qutxmok‘-\CTEMQ?Dﬁ‘-\DRBEGPraerE:' Recommengations nec
noo o~ " ~ " . J— [
106 Court Avenue — Sujte 3086, Des M oines, lowa 50300-7285

Telephone: (515) 244.7322 / Fay:: {515) 244-8650
E-Mail; dbrandi@ciaimiechnoliogies.com



Medical Monitoring Implementation Time Line: and



o ik sl i

| abeg

Etiisdi
LR

SRR

L \9eT8fe 1 BE VA S [ears|eers
I T

$Tig]

BINPayog uoneustis]ding
Wodngsuie g

bhigars myp

HOHIG[8S 48PIAGIY

dn-i8s plen oz

LHSWIHOIE a1 vageuliou] Bssip wego

BEOIHMO} 8417 Ly €2
PECIUMOP Ji8lIgoIug Jo 51535 Uny a2
SB1SEY [B108dS UI0N) S13104 B B]14 B0 oz
JUseIug| g
Biugig wunun dn jag 8
HIN03ay ey Xupwn dn-jag B
pesylallaf ‘sadojasus Yoos AT JBaplo 2
Swpuny 3oa4g WD 1o) saunog 143 dn-ag 6l
UAGJIE oY W) dn-jag G
Bununooaoy b1 .%
yoaya0a doqjeg £l
S[EHaley HoleanURNGY 10) soBof dojaaan !

dn-1ag uuoy
188] (j0ea i0) 1BA) (000j0i4 Buysa | dojsiag il
syeyaopy Bugsa) dojeaag K

LBISISAL 4
Bunpisuay m sjossjolyg bugss) LI jLION

i oo

s5{00oiaig Bupsay

.

SHIPpSLOS woye|usagdig azyeur

e

siipeyos ol uswiapdu diedaryg

i

SUOSSNISs Bulutielg

L

Bugtinegg uopeiswsduy

[Ranl

luaiss iy uoheysumupy

s

sjpeyuony;

BWIBPEEL ()



|

i [ . -
H L

|

!

2

4B T SAFI8
o T T sa

Lt}
T
h
o

o

| L8 G2/ LTI T &7 9896 5[ 09 58 [pes(ezie]
m J.....b&ﬂs T i Taung T J.ﬂ;.liz.

8iNpayag uoneuswsjduyy
uodng-suiia,

sdanifl maj uj sise) (Bl

Lhgess gl

titfisg 0} 81587 49j Apeay siusisig
SIBpAGIY sy

SPED g wlim sHiedigeg o) $19))87 puss

siaipe dopsaan

"8 'Da ul g dnosn
AN W siusijuodde Bujsa) wifisg o | dncin
Lioy sinpstjos dajensy)

EIETRY
1811871514
STE] 0 LORONPG ALY PIBY) 1504
SHOHBIUNUINGT §JO-3313
(sueos |0} sieudsoy
d1og) gu
SO[lI uBGis Aty g
SHPIAGLG YIM sokjisll] jgg do-Bumesg

WEIBAS YIHIINT 0} 56)34 f8piaody peGT

dn-{ag aji{ tepiaoiy

{surag | 0) sepdsay g b juistiasafiy
diog ge ypm uswasiby

SUIUYD) URBESSAL G UM SlusLlsas 1By
sainpsles 88 dojorsq
“m>aEmSm:o:mt:m:mw:n&mm J&6§iILAG 14

Slapirnly
[BLHUBLO 4 PLE) OF S1110 ] Jusijsing jo sisdjeug




i

C.T. Scan Utilization Protocols (with CT Scan Utilization Guidelines to Be Preliminarily
Determined by September 30. 20113



2

LR

L

CT SCAN UTILIZATION PROTOCOLS
CT Scan ehgible claimants are described in Dr. Brookshire's report.
At the imitial medical monitoring testing visit. the attending physician wili take the
CT scan eligible claimant’s vital signs and conduct a general health interview of the
clammant.
After examining the claimant. the examining physician will make a determination on
whether to recommend a CT scan for the claimant as being diagnostically medicaliv
necessary based on the CT Scan Utilization Guidelings to be developed by the Claims
Administrator and to be ultimately determined by the Court.

The claimant can accent or decline the recommendation for a CT scan.

Prior to agreeing to a CT scan, a claimant will be told by the physician the benefits
and risks of a CT scan.

Claimants agreeing to a CT scan shall sign a standard O7 scan release.
s et =



EXHIBIT 2



e
GUTHRIE & TrOMAS, PLLC

P, £ BOX 3384
CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25333-3354

TELEPHONE: [304) 345-7250 500 LEE STREET, EART, SUITE 860
mcésstlw.ﬁ. (304} 3:«;5-994? CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25301 WRITER'S DIRECT DiAL
P W agmitlaw, com
a (304} 720-4235
w-mali. sdinecker@egmiisw.comn

August 19, 2011

Via Telefacsimile

The Honorable Denald Kopp, Clerk
Circuit Court of Harrison County
301 West Main Street

Clarksburg, WV 26301

Re:  Perrine, et al. v. E. 1. du Pont de Nemours and Company, et al.
Civil Action No. 04-C-296-2 (Cir. Ct. of Harrison Countv, W. Va.)

Dear Mr. Kopp:

Enclosed for filing in connection with the referenced civil action, please find “Objections of E.
I du Pont de Nemours and Company to Proposed Second Budget and Proposed Order Re garding Same.”

Copies of the foregoing have this day been properly served.
Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly vours,

~ ¢

/7
e ) / -7\ "“"“_"7/7 J &

STEPHANIE D, THACKER

SDT/kIm

Enclosure

co w/encl.: The Honorable Thomas A. Bedell {Via Telefacsimile)

Meredith MeCarthy, Esq. (Via U, 8. Mail)

Perrv B. Jones. Esq. (Via U. S. Mail)

Virginia Buchanan, Esq. (Via U. 8. Mail)y

Edgar C. Gentle, I (Via Electronic and 1. S. Mail)

N

e,

e,

—



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

LENORA PERRINE, CAROLYN HOLBERT,
WAUNONA MESSINGER, REBECCAH
MORLOCK, ANTHONY BEEZEL, MARY
ELLEN MONTGOMERY, MARY LUZADER,
TRUMAN R, DESIST, LARRY BELZEL,

and JOSEPH BRADSHAW, individuals restding
in West Virginia, on behalf of themselves and

all others similarly situated,

Plaintifis,

V. CIVIL ACTION NG. 84-C-296-2
{Judge Thomas A. Bedell)

E.I DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY,

a Delaware corporation deing business in West
Virginia, MEADOWEBROOK CORPORATION, a

 dissolved West Virginia corporation,

MATTHEISSEN & HEGELER ZINC

COMPANY, INC.,, a dissolved Iliinois corporation

formerly doing business in West Virgiuia,

NUZUM TRUCKING COMPANY,

a West Virginia corperation,

T. L. DIAMOND & COMPANY, INC., a New York

corporation doing business in West Virginia, and

JOSEPH PAUSHEL, an individual residing

in West Virginia,

Defendants.

OBJECTIONS OF E. 1. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY TO
PROPOSED SECOND BUDGET AND PROPOSED ORDER REGARDING SAME

Now comes Defendant E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Company (“DuPont™), and submits
its objections to the proposed second budget and proposed Final Order regarding same submitted
by the Clatms Adminisiraior on August 19, 2011, DuPong, the Claims Administrator, and the
Class representative on the Finance Committee have worked diligently on finalizing the budgst

and implementation plan for year one of the “pay as you go” Medical Monitoring program which



is a part of the setilement of this case. However, despite these best efforts, there remain several
outstanding issues which need to be resolved before any reasonable Final Order should be
entered. Therefore, DuPont 1s compelled to lodge the following objections to the current
proposed second budget and proposed Final Order regarding same. DuPont believes that if the
parties conunue to work together on a reasonable and appropriate budget for the “pay as you go”
poriton of Medical Monitoring, an agreed upon budget will be ready for the Court’s
consideration no later than October 24, 2011,

1. Per the November 19, 2010 Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) between
the Parties, the January 4, 2011 Final Order Approving Settlement, and the January 18, 2011
Final Order Setting Forth the Scope and Operation of the Medical Monitoring Plan, DuPont
agreed to fund a 30 vear medical monitoring program for the Class on a “pay as you go” basis.
This medical monitoring program is to be consistent with the medical monitoring program
proposed by Class expert Dr. Charles Werntz and as set forth in this Court’s_ February 25, 2008
Order. (Sge, March 30, 2007 Report of Dy, Wemtz, February 25, 2008 Order, January 18, 2011
Final Order Setting Forth the Scope and Operation of the Medical Monitoring Plan, and April,
2011 Public Notice of Medical Monitoring Program) - - with at least two notabie exceptions; the
program is to be thirty years (not forty) and CT scans are not to be provided as a matter of
course, but instead will be on a non~-routine basis. (See, November 19, 2010 Memorandum of
UUnderstanding, par. 3(c) and January 18, 2011 Order, . 9, par. g}. Specifically, paragraph 3(c)
of the MOU provides:

The program shall provide those examinations and tests set forth n the Court's

Order of February 25, 2008 with the exception that no routine CT scans shall be

performed as part of the medical monitoring program. The Defendant does agree

to provide CT scans that are diagnostically medically necessary as determined by

a competent physician as relevant to possible exposure to the heavy metal
contamination at issue in this litigation.

]



2. DuPont’s overarching concern with the current proposed budget is that the
estimated budget numbers are not based on any actual numbers or negotiated testing rates.
Rather, the foundation of the current proposed budget rests on multiple assumptions. This
foundation is weak and creates a budget based upon speculation and guesswork. During the next
60 days, DuPont believes that enough additional work wili be completed to provide the Court a
budget built upon a solid, agreed upon foundation.

3. There are at least two key components {o establishing any reasonable budget; 1)
the number of claimants and 2) costs of testing as negotiated with the health care providers that
will participate in the medical monitoring program. Although progress is being made on both of
these factors, at this stage, they both remain an unknown.

4. The deadline for putative Class members to register to participate in the medical
monitoring portion of the settlement is August 31, 2011, (See, time line submitted to the Court
by the Claims Admiristrator on January 28, 2011 and Order entered February 10, 2011 granting
said time line). Afier August 31, 2011 there will be a short period of time during which the final
number of Medical Monitoring participants will be established by the Court. Once the Court
approves the final list of Medical Monitoring participants, this aspect of the budgeting process
will be firmly established.

5. On June 3, 2011, the Court approved CTIA, Inc. to serve as the Third Party
Administrator (*TPA”) for the Medical Monitoring program.

é. Pursuant to the current time ling, the Medical Monitoring implementation plan
was 10 be submitted to the Court by August 1, 2011, (See, time line submitted to the Court by

the Clatms Administrator on January 28, 2011 and Order entered February 10. 2011 granting

LER]



sald time line). Despite best efforts by the Claims Adminstrator, however, this has not yet been
accomplished,

7. The TPA is to negotiate rates with potential healthoare providers who are to
participate in the Medical Monitoring program before the budget and the implementation of the
Medical Monitoring program can progress. However, the TPA has vet 1o do so.

8. Therefore, at this time, neither of two of the key budgst components 1s a known
quantity. The total number of claimants participating in the medical monitoring program
remains to be finalized by the Court and the testing rates are a complete unknown. In fact, the
Claims Administrator acknowledges that the final list of clatmants will not be complete at least
until October 24, 2011, (See, Avgust 19, 2011 Cover letter from the Claims Administrator to the
Court, p. 3).

9. The Court contemplated that the number of clatmants would be known prior to

DuPont being required to set aside reasonable reserves for the program. {See, January 1§, 2011
Order, p. 9, par. h). Specifically, the Court has stated, ““[a]dditionally, afier the initial six (6)
month sign-up period has concluded and the number of participating Plaintiffs, be they
adults or minors, is known, Defendant DuPont, in the ordinary course of its business, shall set
aside reasonable reserves as required by applicable law which shal] cover the estimated cost of
the entire thirty (30) year medical monitoring program.™ (/d. (Emphasis supplied.)} Given the
August 31, 2011 Medical Monitoring registration deadline, it is expected that the total number of
claimants will ultimately become a known quantity by mid-October, 2011, at the latest.

10. Therefore, DuPont objects to any Final Order regarding the budgst for the
Medical Moniioring program being entered prior to at least Ociober 24,2011, at which time the

total number of claimants will be known and the negotiated rates for the testing to be



implemented should be known. DuPont objects to any final budget unti! such time as these
faciors are known so that a reasonable estimate can be made based on reality rather than mere
supposition.

1. Further, the MOU and the Court’s Orders are clear that all administrative costs for
the start up of the medical monitoring program prior 16 implemeniation of the program are to
come from the §4 million DuPont has already paid as a part of the settiement specifically for this
purpose. (See, par. 2(c) of the MOU, and January 18, 2011 Order, pp. 10-11, pars.jand k). In
this regard, the Court has Ordered, “DuPont, by paying the sum of seventy million dollars
{370,000,000.00) as part of the settlement of this matier. has paid in full for any and all start up
costs and expenses necessary for the medical monitoring program, and DuPont will not be
billed for or responsibie for any associated costs or expenses until the testing commences.”
(See, January 18, 2011 Order, p. 11, par. k (Emphasis supplied.))

12. As aresult, per the working time line approved by the Court on February 10,
2011, DuPont’s obligation to begin funding the “pay as you go” Medical Monitoring program

portion of the ssttlement was not to begin until testing of claimants starts, which was to he on

3. However, due to the delay in the TPA completing all of the tasks necessary to
implement the Medical Monitoring program and the fact that the parties have continued to work
on outstanding issues related {0 the budget, the TPA and the Claims Administrator have pushed
the implementation of testing for the program to November 1, 2011 - - two months past the
mnitial projected implementation date of September 8, 2011,

14 Although DuPont does not have any quarrel with delaving the Implementation

date in order for the TPA to complete the necessary start up work for the program and

[



understands that the TP A has been working diligently to set up the items necessary for
implementation of the Medical Monttoring Plan, DuPont does object to maintatning the current
time line deadline for budget approval, that is, August 15, 2011, Tndeed, the process has already
slipped past this date,

15, But, the Claims Administrator continues to attempt to force an arbitrary deadline
to finalize the vear one Medical Monitoring program budget despite the fact that all key
components for the development of & well-reasoned budget are not yet set. This urgency is
particularly unnecessary given that this is a “pay as you go” medical monitoring program and
DuPont’s obligation to fund the program and to set a reserve does not begin until testing begins;
now on November 1, 2011, (See, par. 2{c) of the MOU, and January 18, 2011 Order, pp. 10-11,
pars. j and X).

16, Moreover, a substaniial portion of the Medical Monitoring budget will be

comprised of the costs associated with any non-routine CT scans which may be determined to be

diagnostically medically necessary for those claimants over age 35. (See, MOU at par, 3(c}}.

17.  Again, the number of those claimants who are over age 35, and, hence, may be
eligible for such non-routine CT scans will not be known until sometime afier the August 31,
2011 registration deadline.

18. Further, since the CT scans are intended 1o be nor-routine, and carry some heaith
risks in and of themselves, DuPont, the Claims Administraior, and the Class representative on
the Finance Commitiee are in the process of developing a protocol for primary care providers
who are participating in the medical monitoring program to consider prior to determining
whether a CT scan is “diagnosticalty medically necessary™ for any particular claimant as

required by the MOU, Until consensus can be reached on this point - - or at least until there is



some proposal made by the Claims Administrator to the Court in this regard (which, per the
August 19, 2011 submission by the Claims Administrator will not cccur until at least September
30, 2011}, DuPont objects 1o entry of & final budget in any respect.

19, Additionally, the proposed budget assumes that all active claimants will all come
i at once during the first year of the implementation of the medical monitoring pro gram and
recerve all tests. DuPont objects to this and, instead, proposes a staggered approach.

2. DuPont also objects to the administrative costs set out in the proposed budge!
inasmuch as they are excessive, even by the standards of the Class’ own expert. Per DuPont’s
calculations, the administrative costs in the proposed budget account for 22.61% of the total
budget. (See, Chart of Second Budget Administrative Costs, attached as Exhibit A). This,
despite the fact that Class expert Dr, Brookshire projected reasonahle administrative costs of
10% when he valued this medical monitoring program. Although he projected a range for
administrative costs o 10-20% in his report (Sge, April 9, 2007 Brookshire Report, Appendix
C}, Dr. Brookshire testified that he actually believed the administrative cosis would be 10%.

Specifically, he testified, “if vou asked me right now, ‘Dr, Brookshire, we know vou haven’t

[y

0

o™

done the scientific study, what do you think [the administrative cosis would bel,” I'd say
['d take the botiom of the 10 to 20 percent range.” (See. April 27, 2007 Deposition of Dr,

Brookshire, p. 169}, He further testified, “I think 10% just eyebaliing these studies make sense.”

(Jd. atp. 170).}

" Dupom understands that a Medical Monitoring budget 1s necessary for September and October 2011 whils the
number of participans is finalized and the criteria for providing C7T scans is determined. DuPonf alss understands
that & Remediation budget is necessary. To address the high adramistrative costs proposed in this budget, DuPoni
suggests that the court approve the Remediation budget and the Medical Monitoring budger for September and
October, 2011 with & cap of 10% for adminiswative expenses plus 5% for a contingency.

-1



21 DuPont further objects to the “provisioning™ amounts to be paid to the Claims
Administrator that are included in the budget through July 2012, It is difficult to envision any
such work would be necessary as far out as July, 2012 that should not have already been
accounted for as part of either the $4 million amount that DuPont has already paid for the start up
costs of the program and/or that is not work that should be performed by the TPA as a part of the
implementation of the medical monitoring program. The Claims Administrator and the TPA
should not be duplicating their efforts.

22, As to the TPA, there 15 alsc a $26.524.57 amount contained in the current budget
proposal for work to be done by the TPA that is clearly work to start up the program, which is
now being sought from DuPont. The Claims Administrator describes this work to be done by the
TPA as “pre-Implementation Date Medical Monitoring claimant preparation services...” Ag set
forth in paragraphs 11-15 above, per the January 18, 2011 Order, DuPont is not required 1o pay
anything more for start up costs or expenses associated with the Medical Monitoring program
until testing begins—now set for November 1, 2011.

23, Moreover, as of June 30, 2011, there was $3,083,546.00 remaining of the $4

million amount already paid by DuPont to cover start-up expenses for the Medical Meniforing
program - - way more than sufficient to cover this $§26,524.57 amount. (See, MOU at par. 2(c),
January 18, 2011 Order, p. 10, par. j, and relevant portion of the August 1, 2011 Quarterly
Finance Report, attached as Exhibit B). Therefore, this $26,524.57 amount should be deducted
from the remaining §3.083,546.00 start up amount DuPont has already paid. DuPont should not
he double billed for aﬁy start up costs gven that the §4 million it paid to start up the program

was more than sufficient.



WHEREFORE, Defendant E.I du Pont de Nemours and Company voices its strong
opposttion and objection to the Court considering any proposed budget at this point or entering a
Final Order with regard to the same. There are too many unknowns and the time is not ripe 1o
approve a budget unti! at least mid-October, 2011, particularly given that the medical monitoring
program registration sign up period does not end until August 31, 2011, and the implementation

of the program has now been extended to at least November 1, 2011,

E.L DUPONT DE NEMGOURS AND CO.
Defendant
BY COUNSEL:

)
r—-"'f- v g _\ ”*""-—’j - o,

~tptenore L, 7 M S
Dav:d BfThomas (WV Bar No. 3731}

Stephanie I3, Thacker (WV Bar No, 5898)
Cnathrie & Thomas, PLLC

500 Lee Street Hast, Suite 800

Post Office Box 3394

Charleston, West Virginia 25333-3394

(304) 345-7250

Counsel for E.I du Pont de Nemours and Company

G



@.im.mm

EXHIBIT

L ©° afguelisg

JrBSLGEEES

0g’ 453585 118

19528'8/6 716

66 GLL PS5 €

s

1 bmnﬁmm

Aenuer

lsquiasad

mo:mm:a:c\,ﬁmmcmaé JEISO}
 BAREUSIURLPY

800 [iley 5557

| ¥ Br905ZS GEZPEEPLLS 9,085 Vey 1§ T izeelnizs

giipeseet mm@uum_.‘_,ma\ __ ligBeeaos 1e  j80 Siy'9ecs o

geOtySeTs SE1EF LLE 1 IETOERIO LY 12 pe'savt —

o8 0EFSELS TSt eV LIS 1Tzog'eio s 1L IPESarE

\reoi 6T U EELEv eS| 9E DT PIBLE 75935'08r% |

98 100°2pes TIGE 1679888 (bCBCACLIS |1 IvEGEVS L
e nigsyes " legercaEg 80206 0E) LS legais v

QpyIESFTS “lgglezgeat £6680'06L 14 §80z/ gavt

PN T SELLE'GREE . aozgrert 1g 1P ZRe  avd .

6189523 GE 2091595 £l 819'R06S ieaGliBled

Y LIEGITE ~lonoge'eays ZriELE9S 85 1E6'ELS ;

Vg isreeet 0G0GEsRYE ___/9415218E lBE8sels

JERTETY

1290190

_mnEuﬁum

vogeyuasidil] 1804 Wi

LOREUBLLa T ] v

IO




PERRINE DUPONT SETTLEMENT
SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS COLLECTED,
EXPENSES PAID AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE OF THE
MEDICAL MONITORING FUND
April 1, 2011 - June 30, 2611
(On an Acerual Basis)

RECEIPTS: Annushized
Rate of Return (%)

Interest Income - Medical Maonitoring Fund Money Market - MVE 3 438.00 .59

Bank

Investment Income - Medical Monitoring Fund Brokerage - Wel ] 261.00 b.08%

Fargo Advisors

Miscelianeous Recetpt L S 52,00 N/A
TOTAL RECEIPTS by 751.80 0.08%

DISBURSEMENTS:

April through June Claims Administrator L Legnl Fees {Clatms  § 36,370.00

Ofhce and General Case Administration Services, Fa]ﬂ 460%-

1% 3

April through June Claims Administeator Legal Fees k) 67 .983.00

(Database Loading and Programming. Fite 4600~ 3}

Aprilf through June Ciaims Adminiswrator Legai Fees (Tax b 9,125.00

and Accountmg Snpncrt File 4608-4)

April through June Claims Administrator Legal Fees i 12.,765.00

(Medical Mogitoring Registered Class Member Checks, File

4608-53

Legal Fees (Medical Manitoring Frovisioning Developmen:, 5 26,315.00

File 4609-63

Claimant Registration Payments b 356,000.00
Web Hosting 3 7.00
Office Remt $ 730.00
Claiment Town Hall Meeting Refreshments 5 53.00
Town Hall Meeting Guard 5 12¢.60
Town Hall Meeting Copy Machine Remtal b3 §44.00
Photocoptes ¥ 4,473 00

! . . - - .
' This amount represents the reimbursement of expenses previously paid that perain o another

gettlermnant fund.

EXHIBIT |




PERRINE DUPONT SETTLEMENT
SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS COLLEC TED,
EXPENSES PAID AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE OF THE
MEDICAL MONITORING FUND
April 1, 2011 - June 30, 2011
{On ap Acerual Basis)

Telecopies by 246.00
Postage & 1,331.00
Federal Express 5 160.00
Office Supplies 3 804.00
Office Insurance & 126.00
Telephone Service 5 1,437.00
Westlaw Legal Resgarch 5 §8.00
Claims Administrator Residence Rent 5 G600
Utilities for Claims Adminiszaror Residence 3 140.00
Adrfare $ 4.335.00
Mileage 5 542 00

Adrport Vehicle Storage

&
o
D
&
o
&

Office Eguipment _ i 1,814.00
Brokerage Fees B 10.00
Ciamnant File Shelves & 7i6.00
Finance Commitise Fees & 13,088.00
Cruardzan Ad Litem Fees by 24063 00

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS  § T75,.298.00
TOTAL RECEYIPTS OVER {UNDER} TOTAL 5 {774,347 007

DISBURSEMENTS OF THE MEDICAL
MONITORING FUND

FUND BALANCE:
BEGINNING OF PERIOD b 3.858.093.00

ADD: TOTAL RECEIPTS OVER (UNDER)} TOTAL b (T7d.547.00
EXPENSES OF THE MEDICAL MONITORING FUND

END OF PERIOD BALANCE OF THE MEDICAL ) 3.082.546.00
MONITORING FUND




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

LENORA PERRINE, et al., individuals
residing in West Virginia, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly .{ CIVIL ACTION NG, 04-C.296-2
situated, 3
Honorable Thomas A. Bedell

Plaintiffs,
V.

E.L DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND
COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, STEPHANIE D. THACKER, counsel for Defendant E.1. du Pont de Nemours,
hereby ceriify that service of the foregoing “Objections of E. 1. du Pont de Nemours and
Company to Proposed Second Budget and Proposed Order Regarding Same” has been
made upon the parties herein by placing a true copy in the U, S, Mail, postage prepaid,

this 10% day of August, 2011, addressed as follows;

Virginia M. Buchanan

Levin, Papantonio, Thomas, Mitchell,
Echsner, Rafferty & Proctor, P.A.

316 S. Baylen St., Suite 400

Pensacola, FLL 32502

Edgar C. Gentle, Claims Administrator

C/O Bpelter Volunteer Fire Departiment Office
35 B Street

P.O. Box 257

Spelter, WV 26438

Meredith McCarthy, Esg.
901 W, Main Strest
Suite 201

Bridgeport, WV 2633(

10



Perry B. Jones

West & Jones

360 Washington Avenue
Clarksburg, WV 26301

e
‘

e /,I
A —7
Ry s W’@@

Stephanie D. Thacker (WV Bar No, 5898)
Guthrie & Thomas, PLLC
500 Lee Street Fast, Suite 800
Post Office Box 3394
Charleston, West Virginia 25333-3364
(304) 345-7250
Counsel #: Jor E. /' du Pant de Nemowrs and

Company

1



